MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the
LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied

(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)




10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

L.D. 274

(Filing No. H- 33)

STATE OF MAINE
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
115TH LEGISLATURE
FIRST REGULAR SESSION

HOUSE AMENDMENT "I" to H,P. 192, L.D. 274, Bill, "An Act to
Make Supplemental Appropriations and Allocations for the
Expenditures of State Government for the Fiscal Year Ending June
30, 1991 and to Change Certain Provisions of the Law”

amend the bill by striking out everything after the title
and before the statement of fact and inserting in its place the
following: - .

'Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not
become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted
as emergenclies; and

Whereas, the 90-day period may not terminate until after the
beginning of the next fiscal year; and

Whereas, certain obligations and expenses will become due
and payable prior to July 1, 1991; and

- Whereas, it is the intent of the Governor and the
Legislature that the financial order curtailing 3rd quarter
allotments be rescinded with the enactment of legislation to
balance the fiscal year 1990-91 budget; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts
create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of
Maine and require the following legislation as. immediately
necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and
safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:
PART A

. Sec. A-1. Appropriation. There are appropriated from the
General Fund for the fiscal year ending. June 30, 1991 to the
departments listed, the following sums.

I
y
]

‘Page 1-LR2453(53)

]

@A &

10

12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48
50

52

HOUSE AMENDMENT "} " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

ADMINISTRATION, DEPARTMENT OF

Office of the Commissioner -
Administration o

Positions ~ Legislative Count
All Other

Provides for the elimination of a vacant
Accountant I position and the layoff of a
Clerk 1V position and reduces All Other
spending. General Fund undedicated revenues
will be increased $72,494.

Administration - Human Resources

Positions -~ Legislative Count
Personal Services

All Other

Capital Expenditures

TOTAL

Providee for the deappropriation of funds
from the reductions in general operating
expenses, the delay in purchasing capital
equipment and, the elimination of the
following positions: two Senior Personnel
Analyst positions, 2 Clerk Typist 1II
positions, one Human Resources Development
Acsistant position, an Accountant I position
and a Staff Development position.

Buildings and Grounds Operations

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services

Provides for the deappropriation of funds
from the elimination of 13 Custodial Worker
I positions, 3 Custodial Worker II
positions, 3 Boiler Operator positions, 3
Laborer I positions, 2 Window Maintenance
Mechanic positions, one Information Security
Guide position, one Clerk Typist II
position, one Carpenter position, one
Executive Housekeeper position, one Building
Control Supervisor position, one Maintenance
.Mechanic position and 2 pPainter positions.

Page 2-LR2453(53)

1990-91

(-2.0)
($12,000)

(-7.0)
(44,616)
(62,203)

» (4,479)

(111,298)

(-32.0)
(26,000)




HOUSE AMENDMENT "4 " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274 HOUSE AMENDMENT "7 " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274
2 Capital Construction - Repairs - 2 Bureau of Purchases
Improvements - Administration
4 4 Positions - Legislative Count (-6.0)
Capital Expenditures (668,266) Personal Services (34,959)
6 6 All Other (2,634)
8 Provides for the deappropriation of funds 8 TOTAL (37,593)
from the termination of severjl capital
10 projects. 10 Provides for the deappropriation of funds
from the elimination of a vacant Assistant
12 12 Buyer position, a Chief Buyer position, a
Information Services vacant Clerk Typist II position, a Secretary
14 ! 14 position, a Buyer II position, a Planning
Positions - Legislative Count (-5.0) and Research Associate 1 position and
16 Personal Services (58,168) 16 related expenses.
All Other ' (457) :
18 ' 18 DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
TOTAL (58,625) 1 TOTAL (980,231)
20 20
Provides for the deappropriation of funds MAINE ADVOCACY SERVICES
22 from the elimination of a Secretary 22
position, a Management Analyst II position, Maine Advocacy Services
24 an Assistant Deputy Commissioner position, a 24
Planning and Research Associate I position All Other (9,437)
26 " and a System Team Leader position. 26
Provides for the deappropriation of funds
28 PubliclmProvemenls-Planning- 28 from reductions in the Client Assistance
Construction - Administration Program services and the termination of the
30 30 Information and Referral Program.
Positions - Legislative Count (-7.0)
32 Personal Services (18,000) 32 MAINE ADVOCACY SERVICES
) TOTAL (9,437)
34 Provides for the deappropriation of funds 34 )
from the elimination of onme Administrative MAINE COMMITTEE ON AGING
36 Assistant position, one Planning and - 36
Research Associate I position, ome Account Maine Commiltee on Aging
38 Clerk II position, ome Accountant I 38
position, one Accountant II position, one Positions - Legislative Count (-0.5)
40 Engineering Technician position and one 40 Personal Services (12,000)
Assistant Engineer position. All Other (7,245)
42 42
Public Improvements - Division of Provides for the deappropriation of funds
44 Safely and Environmental Services 44 for 1/2 of an Advocate position. This
funding will be allocated from Federal
46 Positions - Legislative Count (-2.0) 46 Expenditures.
Personal Services (48,449)
48 : 48 MAINE COMMITTEE ON AGING
Provides for the deappropriation of funds TOTAL (19,245)
50 from the elimination of a vacant Asbestos 50
Project Manager position and a vacant AGRICULTURE, FOOD AND RURAL
52 Assistant Engineer position. 52 RESOURCES, DEPARTMENT OF

Page 3-LR2453(53)

Page 4-LR2453(53)



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24

26

28

30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48
50

52

HOUSE AMENDMENT " { ' to H,P. 192, L.D. 274

Administration - Agriculture

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services

All Other

Capital Expenditures

TOTAL

Provides for the deappropriation of funds
from the reclassification of a Deputy
Commissioner position to an Aselstant. to the
Commiesioner for Resource Management
position, elimination of 2 Clerk
Stenographer III positions and a part-time
Planning and Research Assistant position and
related expenses.

Agricultural Production

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services

All Other

Capital Expenditures )

TOTAL

Provides for the deappropriation of funds
from the elimination of one Assistant
Horticulturist position and the layoff of
one Clerk Typist II position, reductions in
support services and the delay in the
purchase of one vehicle.

Agricultural and Rural Resource
Development

Positions -~ Legislative Count
pPersonal Services

All Other

Capital Expenditures

TOTAL
Provides for the deappropriation of funds

from the elimination of a Bureau Director
position and general operating expenses.

Public S'el_'vice - Agriculture

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services
Page 5-LR2453(53)

(-2.5)
(20,143)
(7,200)
(2,000)

(29,343)

(-2.0)
(33,640)
(11,803)
(11,000)

(56,443)

(-1.0)
(30,763)
(24,807)

(720)

(56,290)

(-3.0)
(47,814)

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
k]
40
42
44
16
48
50

52

HOUSE AMENDMENT "J " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

All Other
Capital Expenditures

TOTAL

Provides for the deappropriation of funds
from the elimination of a Weights and
Measures Inspector position and the layoff
of 2 Inspector Seed, Feed and Fertilizer
positions and related expenses.

Harness Racing Commission

bapltal Expenditures

Provides for the deappropriation of funds
from the delay in the purchases of video
equipment.

Harness Racing Commission

Positions - Legislative Count
Positions - Other Count
Personal Services

All Other

TOTAL

Provides for the deappropriation of funds
from the elimination of a Veterinarian
position and one full-time and one 16-week
Pari-mutuel Supervisor position. A 25-week
Pari-mutuel Supervisor position for the
Northern Maine Fair and the County Raceway
is not affected by this deappropriation.
Also provides funds for contractual services
to handle the veterinarian responsibilities.

Marketing Services - Agriculture

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services

All Other

Capital Expenditures

TOTAL

Provides for the deappropriation of funds
from the elimination of a Bureau Director
position, a Director of Marketing
Development position, a Clerk Typist II
position, a Produce Inspector III position,
transferring an Assistant to the

Page 6-LR2453(53)

(9,888)
(1,278)

(58,980)

(2,400)

(-2.0)

(-0.5)

(15,040)
23,040

8,000

(-5.0)
(113,420)
(19,338)
(665)

(133,423)




- 10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38

40

42

44

46

48

50

52

HOUSE AMENDMENT "/ " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

Commissioner position and related expenses
resulting from the reorganization of the
bureau to a dedicated revenue account.

Seed Potato Board

Positions - Legiglative Count {-1.0)
Personal Services ’ (14,097)

Provides for the deappropriation of funds

from the transfer of a Clerk Stenographer
111 position to the enterprise account.

Soil and Water Conservation Commission

Positions - Legislative Count (-1.0)
Personal Services (26,020)
All Other (2,269)
TOTAL . (28,289)

Provides for the deappropriation of funds
from the layoff of an Executive Director
position and related expenses.

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, FOOD
AND RURAL RESOURCES

TOTAL (371,265)

ANIMAL WELFARE BOARD
Animal Wellare

Personal Services {7.,600)
All Other (5,700)

Provides for the deappropriation of funds
from reductions in Personal Services and
general operating expenses.

ANIMAL WELFARE BOARD

TOTAL (13,300)

MAINE ARTS COMMISSION

Arts - Administration
Personal Services (11,118)
Provides for the deappropriation of funds
through temporary layoffs of Arts Associate

positions for approximately 8.31 pay periods
Page 7-LR2453(53)

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
10

42

46
48
50

52

HOUSE AMENDMENT "/ " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

and a 2-day workweek for a Clerk Typist
position.

Arts - Administration
Personal Services 33,194

Provides funds for a projected Persomnal
Services shortfall.

MAINE ARTS COMMISSION
TOTAL 22,076

ATTORNEY GENERAL, DEPARTMENT OF THE

Administration - Attorney General

Personal Services (100, 000)
All Other {(51,000)

Provides for the deappropriation of funds
from the layoff of up to 6 Assistant
Attorney General positions and other
projected savings.

DEPARTMENT OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
TOTAL (151, 000)

AUDIT, DEPARTMENT OF
Audit - Departmental Bureau

Personal Services (43,158)
All Other (52,250)

Provides for the deappropriation of funds
for salary savings, in-state travel,
out-of-state travel, supplies and contract
services.

DEPARTMENT OF AUDIT :
TOTAL (95,408)

CONSERVATION, DEPARTMENT OF

Administration - Forestry

Personal Services (8,495)
All Other {1,000)
TOTAL (9,495)

Provides for the deappropriation: of funds
Page 8-LR2453(53)



=
e

e

HOUSE AMENDMENT "°J " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274 HOUSE AMENDMENT "} " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274
from salary savings of a vacant Enforcement
2 Coordinator Forester II position. 2 Forest Management - Utilization Marketing
4 Administrative Services - Conservation 4 Personal Services (116.679)
All Other (13,978)
6 Positions - Legislative Count (~2.0) 6
Personal Services (42,775) TOTAL (130,657)
8 All Other (1,500) B
Capital Expenditures (2,260) Provides for the deappropriation of funds
10 [ 10 through salary savings from 5 vacant
TOTAL (46,535) Forester I positions and 2 vacant Forester
12 . 12 II positions and related expenses.
- Provides for the deappropriation of funds
14 through the elimination a vacant Clerk 14 Geographic-based Information Services
Typist II position and a vacant Accountant
16 " III position and other salary savings. - 16 All Other (11,113)
18 Capital Construction - Repairs - 18 Provides for the deappropriation of funds
Improvements - Conservation through reductions in software maintenance
20 20 costs, elimination of travel and reduced
All Other (10,750) utility costs.
22 Capital Expenditures (4,097) 22
—_— Maine Geological Survey
24 TOTAL (14,847) 24
. . Peraonal Services (12,560)
26 . Provides for the deappropriation of funds 26 All Other (54,314)
through the elimination of some building
28 repairs and capital improvements. 28 TOTAL (66,874)
30 Capital Construction - Repairs - 30 Provides for the deappropriation of funds
Improvements - Conservation through the elimination of the United States
32 32 Geological Survey National Mapping
All Other (9,000) Cooperativa.
34 ' 34
pProvides for the deappropriation of funds Insect and Disease Management
36 through reductions in repairs. 36
i Positions - Legislative Count (-1.0)
38 Division of Forest Fire Control 38 Personal Services (28,387)
Capital Expenditures (3,000)
40 Positions - Other Count (-4.5) 40
. Personal Services (208,342) TOTAL (31,387)
42 Capital Expenditures (120, 274) 42
. Provides for the deappropriation of funds
44 TOTAL (328,616) 44 through the elimination of an Entomologist
II position and from the delay in the
46 Provides for the deappropriation of funds 46 purchase Jf field vehicles.
through the elimination of 4 full-time and
48 one part-time Watchperson positions as a 48 Maine Land Use Regulation Commission
result of closing the fire towers at Johnson
50 Hill, Chase Hill, Agamenticus Mountain, 50 Positions - Legislative Count (-1.0)
Norway Bluff, Green Mountain and termination Personal Services (46,588)
52 of plans to consolidate field facilities. 52 All Other (7,990)

Page 9-LR2453(53)

)

Page 10-LR2453(53)




10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42

44

46

48

50

52

HOUSE AMENDMENT "7 " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274
TOTAL

Provides for the deappropriation of funds

through the elimination of a Maine Land Use

Requlation Commission Division Manager
position and related expenses.

Policy Planning and Information

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services

Provides for the deappropriation of funds
through the elimination of a vacant Clerk
Typist II position.

Engineering and Realty

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services

Provides for the deappropriation of funds
through the layoff of a Right-of-way
Appraiser II position.

Parks - General Operations

Personal Services
All Other

Total
Provides for the deappropriation of funds

from salary savings and reduced parks
operations.

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION
TOTAL

CORRECTIONS, DEPARTMENT OF
Administration - Corrections
Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services
All Other
Capital Expenditures
TOTAL

Provides for the deappropriation of funds
for training, contracted auditing and

general operations, the layoff of one Clerk

Page 11-LR2453(53)

(54,578)

(~1.0)
(27,875)

(-1.0)
(12,265)

(34,866)
(23,000)

(57,866)

(801,108)

(-6.0)
($85,637)
(60,261)
(4,785)

($150,683)

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
10
32
kL |
36
38
40
12
44
16
a8
50

52

HOUSE AMENDMENT "7 " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274
Typist III position, and the elimination of
" the following vacant positions: one
Associate Commissioner position, one Jail
Inspector position, one Psychologist IV
position, one Secretary position and one
Staff Development Coordinator position.
Bangor Pre-release Center
All Other

Provides for the deappropriation of funds
for a medical services contract.

Central Maine Pre-reiease Center
Capital Expenditures

Provides for the deappropriation of funds
" for the purchase of equipment.

Correctional Program Improvement
All Other
Provides for the deappropriation of funds
through the elimination of 2 community
contracts and decreasing the department's
ability to board inmmates in the county jails.
Correctional Center
Personal Services
Provides for the deappropriation of funds by
rescheduling staff.

Downeast Correctional Facility

All Other
Capital Expenditures

TOTAL
Provides for the deappropriation of funds
from medical services, travel, clothing and

plant operations, and the reduction of
capital purchases.

Page 12-LR2453(53)

($10,000)

($18,500)

($267,279)

($47,344)

($124,365)
(11,800)

($136,165)



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32

34

36

s
40
42
a4
46
48
50

52

HOUSE AMENDMENT " J " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

Food - State Prison
All Other ($60,000)
Provides for the deappropriation of funds
required for the purchase of food.

Justice - Planning, Projects and Statistics
All Other ($88,500)
Provides for the deappropriation of funds
for out-of-state travel and funds for
discretionary grants.

Bureau of Juvenile Corrections "
All Other (%$1,357)
Provides for the deappropriation of funds

for travel, office supplies and general
expenses.

Parole Board

pPersonal Services ($1,969)
All Other (1,138)
TOTAL (%$3,107)

Provides for the deappropriation of funds by
reducing the number of members attending
meetings to reduce per diem costs and
related travel expenses.

State Prison

Positions - Legislative Count (-19.0)
Personal Services ($183,440)
All Other (416,512)
Capital Expenditures (43,113)
TOTAL ($643,065)

Provides for the deappropriation of funds by
the elimination of the following vacant
positions: six Guard positions, one Guard
Sergeant position, one Vocational Trades

Page 13-LR2453(53)

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
10
42
44
46
48
50
52

HOUSE AMENDMENT "/ " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

Instructor position, 4 Correctional Trades
Instructor positions, one Clerk Typist II
position, one Electrician II position, one
Accountant 1 position, one Correctional
Caseworker position, one Physician Assistant
position and 2 Nurse positions; by reducing
the number of inmates boarded at federal
prisons! and general operations.

Correctional Services
All Other

Deappropriates funds due to 22 community
contracts having been terminated as of
January 31, 1991 by administrative action of
the commissioner. Community contracts
affected provide services in the areas of
substance abuse, sex offender, mental health
counselling; home-based services; halfway
house ©services: employment services:
prevention services; and family and outreach
services.

The department shall enter into contracts
with the agencies terminated as soon as
possible with the funds that are still
available in this program for the remainder
of fiscal year 1990-91.

Deparimentiwide
Personal Services

Deappropriates funde no longer needed for
overtime. General Fund programs within the
department are to be reduced to achieve a
total reduction of $450,000. The department
shall notify the Joint Standing Committee on
Appropriastions and Financial Affairs as soon
ag posslble with a plan as to how these
reductions will be achieved.

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
TOTAL
DEFENSE AND VETERANS’ SERVICES,
DEPARTMENT OF

Administration - Defense and
Vetlerans’ Services

Page 14-LR2453(53)

($300,000)

($450,000)

($2,176,000)




10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48
50

52

ﬁOUSE AMENDMENT "/ " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274
Personal Services (34)
All Other (747)
Capital Expenditures (428)
TOTAL (1,209)

Provides for the deappropriation .of funds
through salary savings and reductions of
general operating expenses.

Administration - Maine Emergency
Management Agency

Personal Services (6,784)
All Other (80,158)
TOTAL (986,942)

Provides for the deappropriation of funds
through salary savings from an anticipated
retirement and the reduction of disaster
assistance funds.

Military Training and Operations

Personal Services (49,106)
All Qther (118,242)
TOTAL (167.348)

Provides for the deappropriation of Ffunde
through the deferment of work at armories.

Veterans’ Memorial Cemetery
All Other (12,600)
Provides for the deappropriation of funds
through reductions in the general upkeep at
the Veterans' Memorial Cemetery.
Veterans’ Services
All Other (15,609)
Provides for the deappropriation of funds
from reductions in travel and general

operating expenses.

Commission on Vietnam and
Atomic Veterans

Page 15-LR2453(53)

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
12
a4
46
49
50

52

HOUSE AMENDMENT " J " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides for the deappropriation of funds
through salary savings and reductions in
travel.

Capital Construction - Repairs -
Improvements - Defense and Veterans’
Services

All Other

Provides for the deappropriation of funds
through the elimination of repairs to armory
facilities.

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE AND
VETERANS’ SERVICES
TOTAL

MAINE DEVELOPMENT FOUNDATION
Development Foundation
All Other

Provides for the deappropriation of Funds
from reduced operating expenses.

MAINE DEVELOPMENT FOUNDATION
TOTAL

ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT,
DEPARTMENT OF

Administration - Economic and
Community Development

Positions ~ Legislative Count
Personal Services

All Other )

Capital Expenditures

TOTAL
Provides for the deappropriation of funds
from the elimination of the State Data

Center, which includes a Research Associate

Page 16-LR2453(53)

(540)
(6,000)

(6,540)

(61,000)

(351,248)

(16,182)

(16,182)

(-1.0)
(6.487)
(3,250)
(5,000)

(14,737)



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
'34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48
50

52

HOUSE AMENDMENT "/ " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

I position, capital eguipment purchases and
All Other expenses.

Office of Community Development
All Other . (33,045)
Provides for the deappropriation of funds
from reductions in travel, contractual

services and grants to communities.

Community Development Block
Grant Program

All Other . (20,392)
Provides for the deappropriation of funds
from reductions in travel, contractual
sarvices and general operating expenses.
International Commerce

All Other (25,000)

Provides for the deappropriation of funds
from the reductions of All Other for grants.

Job Opportunity Zones.
All Other (2,750)
Provides for the deappropriation of funds
from the reduction in All Other allotment
for administration of grants.
Comprehensive Land Use Planning
All Other (201,077)
Provides for the deappropriation of funds
from reductions in general operating
expenses from the Growth Management Program.
Legal Defense Fund
All Other (81,186)
Provides for the deappropriation of funds
from reduction of the Legal Defense Fund

appropriation for fiscal year 1990-91 to
$18,014.

Page 17-LR2453(53)

10
12
14
16
18
20

22

26

30
32
34
36
k]
40
42
44
46
48
50

52

—
. /
7
HOUSE AMENDMENT "7 " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274
Maine Small Business Commission
All Other (4,398)

Provides Ffor the deappropriation of funds
from the reduction in the grants to the
subcenters.

DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC AND

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

TOTAL (382,585)
STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION

State Board of Education

Personal Services (1,100)
All Other (4,369)

Provides for the deappropriation of funds

from reduced per diem and general operating
expenses.

STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION
TOTAL (5,469)

EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OF
Administration - Education
Personal Services (3,521)

Provides ffor the deappropriation of funds
from salary savings.

Administrative Services - Education
Personal Services (10,384)

Provides for the deappropriation of funds
from salary savings.

Adilt Education
Personal Services (101,061)
All Other (17,200)
TOTAL (118, 261)

Provides for the deappropriation of funds
from salary savings and reductions in
contractual services, in-state travel,

Page 18-LR2453(53)



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
kl:}
40
42
44
46
48
50

52

HOUSE AMENDMENT " [ “ to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

telephone utility, general operating
expenses and office supplies.

Assessment of Student Performance

Personal Services (2,472)
All Other (11,500)
TOTAL ' (13,972)

Provides for the deappropriation of funds
from salary savings, reduced out-of-state
travel and general operating expenses.

Certification, Placement and
Teacher Education

All oOther (6,120)
Provides for the deappropriation of funds

from reductions in in-state travel and
general operating expenses.

School-based Child Care
All Other (23,000)

Provides for the deappropriation of funds
from school-based child care grants.

Curriculum - Education

Personal Services (37,492)
All Other (107,278)
TOTAL (144,770)

Provides for the deappropriation of funds
from salary savings and reductions in
out-of-state travel, innovative grants and
early childhood grants and other available
balances.

General Purpose Aid for Local Schools
All Other (5.400,000)
Provides for the deappropriation of funds in
excess of requirements in general purpose
aid to local schools.

Alcohol and Drug Education Services

Page 19-LR2453(53)

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

HOUSE AMENDMENT "/ " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

All Other (41,000)

Deappropriates funds used in workshops,
travel and other related services.

State Agency Clients
All Other (250,000)

Deappropriates funds not needed by the end
of the current fiscal year.

Governor Baxter School for
the Deaf

Pergonal Services (130,894)

Provides for the deappropriation of funds
from salary savings.

Governor Baxter School for

the Deafl
Positions -~ Other Count (-2.0)

Personal Services (35,160)
Provides for the deappropriation of funds

from the elimination of 3 vacant positions:

two part-time Teacher of the Deaf positions

and one Watchperson position.

Handicapped Children Services -
Preschool

All Other (94,450)
Provides for the deappropriation of funds
from preschool handicapped grants and state
administration.
Higher Education Services

Personal Services (19,916)

Provides for the deappropriation of funds
from salary savings.

Nutrition Program - Local Schools

All Other (25,526)

Page 20-LR2453(53)




10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48
50

52

HOUSE AMENDMENT "I"' to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

Provides for the deappropriation of Funds
from reduced per pupil meal reimbursement
and reduced grants to schools for equipment.

Planning and Management Information -
Education

Personal Services

All Other

Capital Expenditures

TOTAL

Provides for the deappropriation of funds
from salary savings, reduced general
operating expenses and the elimination of a

microcomputer purchase.

Special Education - Exceptional
Children

Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL
Provides for the deappropriation of funds
from salary savings and gifted and talented
grants.

Transportation Program - Local Schools

Personal Services

Provides for the deappropriation of funds
from salary-savings.

Vocational Training - Program Services

Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides for the deapproériatlon of funds
from salary savings, reduced in-state
travel, reduced out-of-state travel and
reduced general operating expenses.

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
TOTAL

Page 21-LR2453(53)

(1,957)
(14,000)
(8,301)

(24.258)

(9,405)
(69,086)

(78,491)

(9,020)

(25,951)
(3,500)

(29,451)

(6,458,194)

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48
50

52

HOUSE AMENDMENT "/ " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION,
DEPARTMENT OF

Administration - Environmental
Protection

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides for the deappropriation of funds
through the layoff of a Planning and
Research Associate I position and the
transfer of a Programmer Analyst position to
other funds and reductions in general
operating costs.

Air Quality Control

Positione - Legislative Count
Personal Services

Provides for the deappropriation of funds
and transfers an Envirommental Specialist 1Iv
_position and a Chemist III position to a
federal account.
Environmental Impact Studies

Personal Services

Provides for the deappropriation of funds
through salary savings.

Lake Environmental Protection Fund
All Other
Provides for the deappropriation of funds
through the reduction in local grants to
cover costs of 1litigation to protect lake
quality.

Lake Restoration and Protection Fund

Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Page 22-LR2453(53)

(-2.0)
(26,698)
(7.521)

(34,219)

(-2.0)
(18,838)

(5,000)

(148,142)

(18,270)
(50,000)

(68,270)



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
6
38
10
12
44
46
48
5¢

52

HOUSE AMENDMENT '"] " to H.P. 192, L.D, 274

Provides for the deappropriation of funds
from an Assistant Engineer position and
related costs.

Land Quality Control
Personal Services

Provides for the deappropriation of funds
through salary savings.

Oil and Hazardous Materiais Control

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services

Provides for the deappropriation of fumnds
through the tramsfer of expenditures to
other accounts and the transfer of an
incumbent 011 and Razardous Materials
Speclialist II position to a vacancy in
another account.

Solid Waste Management

Positions ~ Legislative Count
Personal Services

Provides for the deappropriation of funds
through the layoff of the Bureau Director
position and a Division Director position in
the 4th quarter, resulting from the.
consolidation of the Bureau of Solid Waste
Management and the Bureau of O01il and
Hazardous Materials Control.

Water Quality Control

Personal Services
Capital Expenditures

TOTAL
Provides for the deappropriation of fumnds
through the transfer of expenditures to the
dedicated account and the elimination of all
Capital Ezpenditures.

Board of Environmentai Protection

Personal Services

Page 23-LR2453(53)

(47,249)

(-1.0)
(43,140)

(-2.0)
(52,310)

(5.300)
(25,038)

(30,328)

(22,134)

10
i2
14
16
18
20

22

26

30
32
34
36
k]
40
42
44
46
48
50

52

HOUSE AMENDMENT "4 " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

Provides for the deappropriation of funds by
journalling costs incurred to the board's
dedicated fund.

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION
TOTAL

COMMISSION ON GOVERNMENTAL ETHICS
AND ELECTION PRACTICES

Commission on Governmental Ethics
and Election Practices

Personal Services
All Other

Provides for deappropriation of funds from
general operating expenses and salary
savings.

COMMISSION ON GOVERNMENTAL ETHICS
AND ELECTION PRACTICES

TOTAL

EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT

Administration - Executive -
Governor’s Office

Personal Services
All Other
Capital Expenditures
TOTAL
Provides for the deappropriation of funds
through extended personnel leave without pay
and from reductions in general operating
costs.
Administration - Community Services
Positions - Other Count
Personal Services
All Other
TOTAL
Provides for the deappropriation of funds

Page 24-LR2453(53)

(469,640)

(5.318)
(1,952)

(7.270)

(58,000)
(26,251)
(2,000)

(86,251)

(-2.0)
(36,737)
(11,079)

(47,016)



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30

32
34
36
k)
40
42
44
46
48
50

52

HOUSE AMENDMENT ‘" " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274
from salary savings and the layoff of an
Auditor II position, a Receptionist position

and reductions in general operating expenses.

Blaine House

Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL
Provides for the deappropriation of Ffunds
from salary eavings and reductions in

general operating costs.

Blaine House Renovations and
Repairs Fund

All Other

Provides for the deappropriation of funds
from reductions in repairs.

Federal - State Coordinator -
Executive

Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL
Provides for the deappropriation of funds

from not filling a vacant position and
reductions in general operating costs.

Head Start
All Other

Provides for the deappropriation of Ffunds
from reductions in out-of-state travel.

Low-income Home Energy Assistance
All Other
Provides for the deappropriation of funds
from reductions in travel costs for the

Advisory Board.

Public Advocate

Page 25-LR2453(53)

(2,000)
(2,000)

(4,000)

(2,000)

(6,000)
(8,000)

(14,000)

(1,380)

(2,986)

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
10
42
14
46
18
50

52

Y,

HOUSE AMENDMENT "/ " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

All Other

Provides for the deappropriation of funds
from the disencumbrance of contracts with
expert witnesses.

Maine Science and Technology
Commission

Positions - Legislative Count
All Other

Provides for the deappropriation of funds
from reductions in stand-alone centers and
research programs and elimination of one
Development Director position effective May
1, 1991.

Planning Office

Personal Services
All Other
Capital Expenditures

TOTAL

Provides for the deappropriation of funds
from savings in Personal Services, All Other
and Capital Expenditures.

Office of Substance Abuse

All Other

Provides for the deappropriation of Ffunds
from data processing, in-state travel,
out-of-state travel, office supplies,
maintenance of the statewlde informatlon
system and the ellmination of the statewide
prevention conference and other available
balances.

Office of Volunteer Services

Personal Services

Provides for the deappropriation of Ffunds
from salary savings.

State Planning Office - Water
Resource Management Board

All Other
Page 26-LR2453(53) .

(13,755)

(-1.0)
(145,115)

(57,497)
(43, 000)
(1,322)

(101,819)

(256,621)

(1,000)

(1,394)




10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
‘20
30
32
34
36
s
40
42
44
46
48
50

52

HOUSE AMENDMENT 7 " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

Provides for the deappropriation of funds
from the reduction in general operating
expenses.

EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT

TOTAL (678,137)

FINANCE, DEPARTMENT OF
Administration - Finance
Personal Services (14,095)

Provides for the deappropriation of funds
from not filling the Assistant to the
Commissioner position.

Administrative Services - Finance

Positions - Legislative Count (~2.0)
All Other (10,000)

Provides for the deappropriation of funds
from the elimination of a vacant Account '’
Clerk I position, a Field Examiner II
position and related operating costs.
Personal Services savings have already been
offered through the Voluntary Cost Savings
Program.

Bureau of Accounts and Control

Positions - Legislative Count (-11.5)
Personal Services , (61,779)

Provides for the deappropriation of funds
from the elimination of one Clerk I
position, ome Clerk Typist I position, 3
Clerk Typist II positions, 3 Data Entry
Specialist positions, one Data Entry
Supervisor position, one Data Control
Specialist position, one Account Clerk II
position and one part-time Laborer I
position.

Buareau of Accounts and Control -
Systems Project

Personal Services (23,500)
Provides for the deappropriation of funds

Page 27-LR2453(53)

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
30
40
12
44
16
48
50

52

HOUSE AMENDMENT "/ " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

from not filling the Assistant to the
Controller position.

Bureau of Taxation

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services

Provides for the deappropriation of funds
from the elimination of 2 Property Tax
Appraiser I positions, 2 Property Tax
Appraiser II positions, one Clerk I position
and the following vacant positions: three
Revenue Agent positions, one Senior Revenue
Agent position, one Senior Tax Examiner
position, one Clerk Typist I position, one
Data Base Administrator position, one Tax
Division Assistant Executive position, one
Computer Programmer position, one Programmer
Analyst position, 2 Tax Enforcement Officer
positions, one Clerk III position, one
Planning and Research Associate II position,
one Data Entry Specialist position, one
Property Tax Appraiser I position and one
Property Tax Appralser II position. The
Clerk Typist position involved in assisting
municipalities with the excise tax issues is
not affected by this deappropriation.

Tree Growth Tax Reimbursement
All Other

Provides for the deappropriation of funds
from eliminating an anticipated balance at
the end of fiscal year 1990-91.
Notwithstanding the Maine Revised Statutes,
Title 36, section 578, a municipality that
has not submitted an annual return in
accordance with Title 36, section 383 is
eligible for tree growth tax reimbursement
for fisgcal year 1990-91.

Salary Plan
Deappropriates funds no longer needed.
These funds will be replaced by transfers to
this account by June 30, 1991.
The State Budget Officer shall calculate the
amount that applies against each General

Fund account based on the same proportion as

Page 28-LR2453(53)

(-22.0)
(296, 990)

(500,000)

(8,300,000)



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
M
36
38
40
42
‘44
46
48
50

52

HOUSE AMENDMENT "/ " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

each account's payroll is to the total of
all payrolls for each action affected by
these changes.

Notwithstanding the Maine Revised Statutes,
Title 5, section 1585, the State Budget
Officer shall prepare Financial Orders for
the Governor's approval transferring these

calculated amounts to the Salary Plan.

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
TOTAL

MAINE HISTORIC PRESERVATION
COMMISSION

State Restoration Grants Program
All Other
Provides for the deappropriation of funds
from a 29% reduction in the Historic
Building Restoration Grant Program.

Historic Preservation Commission
All Other
Provides for the deappropriation of funds

from a 14% reduction in the Maine Historic
Resources Survey.

MAINE HISTORIC PRESERVATION
COMMISSION

TOTAL

MAINE HUMAN DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION
Human Development Commission

All Other

Provides for the deappropriation of funds
from general operating expensges.

MAINE HUMAN DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION
TOTAL

MAINE HUMAN RIGHTS COMMISSION

Human Rights Commission - Regulation

Page 29-LR2453(53)

(9,206,364)

(9,172)

(13,367)

(22,539)

(2,537)

(2,537)

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
14
46
18
50

52

),

HOUSE AMENDMENT "7 " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services
All Other

Provides for the deappropriation of funds
through the elimination of a Field
Investigator position.

MAINE HUMAN RIGHTS COMMISSION
TOTAL

HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF
Administration - Human Services

Posjitions - Legislative Count
Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides for the deappropriation of funds
from the elimination of the following
positions: three Clerk Typist II positions,
2 Clerk II positions, one Account Clerk II
position, one Personnel Officer position, 2
Computer Programmer positions, one
Programmer Analyst position, one Word
Processing Operator position, one Clerk
Typist III position, one Planning and
Research Associate I position, . one
Statistician III position, one Nosologist
position, one System Team Leader position,
one Staff Development Speclalist II
position, 2 Staff Development Specialist IV
positions and one Comprehensive Health
Planner II position.

Administration - Regional - Human
Services

All Other

Provides for the deappropriation of funds
assoclated with the closing of offices in
South Paris, Mexico and the Bangor
suboffice. The Presque Isle WEET office
must be maintained at a lease cost of
$12,000 for the remainder of fiscal year
1990-91. This lease must be negotiated
downward by July 1, 1991.

Page 30-LR2453(53)

N

(-1.0)
(20,694)
{(11,701)

(32,1395)

(-20.0)
(189, 243)
(10,000)

(199,243)

(135,878)




HOUSE AMENDMENT *J " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

Administration - Income Maintenance

2
Poeitions - Legislative Count (-6.0)
4 Personal Services (52,500)
All Other (10, 500)
6 -
TOTAL (63,000)
8
Provides for the deapproprlation of funds
10 for the administration of public assistance
programs through the elimination of the
12 following positions: one Clerk Typist III
position, one Income Maintenance Program
14 Manager position, one Income Maintenance
Field Supervisor position and 3 Income
16 Malntenance Specialist positions.
i8 Administration - Social Services
20 Positions - Legislative Count (-6.0)
Personal Services (75,499)
22 All Other (24,426)
24 TOTAL (99,925)
26 Provides for the deappropriation of -funds
through the elimination of the following
28 positions: ome Clerk Typlst II position,
"one Account Clerk 1 position, one Fubllic
30 Relations Representative position, one
Social Services Program Specialist I
32 position and 2 Soclal Services Program
Specialist II positions.
34
Alcoholism and Drug Abuse Prevention -
36 Human Services
38 Positions ~ Legislative Count (-1.0)
Personal Services - (13,000)
40 "
Provides for the deappropriation of funds
42 from the elimination of ome Clerk Typist II
position.
44
Child Care Services
46
All Other (145,000)
48
Provides for the deappropriation of funds
50 from reducing the funds recelved by the 10
resource development centers by $6,000 each
52 and from available balances.

Page 31-LR2453(53)

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
a8
40
42
44
46
48

50

HOUSE AMENDMENT */ “ to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

Congregate Housing

All Other

Provides for the deapproprlation of funds
for supportive servlices to elderly residents
living 1n subsidized housing, except that
Biddeford and Fort Kent shall not be
affected by this reduction.

Crippled Children Services

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services

Provides for the deappropriation of funds by
reducing to 1/2 time a Public Health
Physiclan position asslgned- to the Division
of Disease Control.

Division of Driver Education
Evaluation Programs

Positions - Leglslative Count
Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides for the deappropriation of funds by
reduclng the Weekend Offender Program and by
not 1mplementing the Automated Offender
Evaluation Program through the elimination
of one Clerk Typist II position.

Bureau of Elder and Adult Services

Pogitions -~ Legislative Count
Personal Services

All Other

Capital Expenditures

TOTAL

Provides for the deappropriation of funds
from the Bureau of Elder and Adult Services,
grants to Area Agencies on Aging, general
operating expenses and the elimination of 2
Social Services Program Specialist I
positions, one Clerk Typist III position and

Page 32-LR2453(53)

(193,207)

(~0.5)
(12,510)

(-1.0)
(6,400)
(52,500)

(58,900)

(-4.0)
(43,477)
(90,500)

(4,000)

(137,977)



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
kL)
40
42
44
46

48

50

52

HOUSE AMENDMENT "/ " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

the ‘transfer of one Clerk Typist II position
salary to federal funds.

Emergency Medical Services
All Other

Provides for the deappropriation of funds
for the operation of the Maine Emergency
Medical Services, or MEMS, System.

Adaptive Equipment Loan Program
Fund Board

All Other

Provides for the deappropriation of funds
for administrative support to the Adaptive
Equipment Loan Fund.

Health Insurance Subsidy Program
All Other

Provides for the deappropriation of funds
for a supplemental health insurance program
for former Aid to Families with Dependent
Children recipients, which is no longer
required.

Bureau of Health

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides for the deappropriation of funds
for the Bureau of Health Administration
program management, service delivery and
purchase of community-based services through
the elimination of the following positions:
three Sanitarian II positions, 3 Clerk
Typist III positions, one Clerk Typist II
position, one Librarian I position, one
Public Health Educator I position, one
Public Health Educator II position and one
Microbiologist II position.

Health Planning and Development

Page 33-LR2453(53)

{21,243)

(400)

{(1,000,000)

(-11.0)
(95.458)
(135,109)

(230,567)

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
s
10
42
14
46
18
50

52

-t
HOUSE AMENDMENT "/ " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides for the deappropriation of funds by
decreasing the capability of Certificate of
Need determination, implementation of
special projects, preparation of key
planning documents and the elimination of 2
Comprehensive Health Plammer II positions
and one Health Care Financial Analyst
- position.

Income Maintenance - Regional

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides for the deappropriation of funds
from the elimination of the following
positions with determination of eligibility
for public assistance programs: five Income
Maintenance Specialist positions, one Clerk
Typist II position and one Income
Maintenance Unit Supervisor position.

Interdepartmental Council -
Medicaid Enhancement

All Other
Provides for the deappropriation of funds
from a contract for consultation services on

Medicaid enhancement,

Intermediate Care - Payments
to Providers

All Other

Provides [or the deappropriation of funds
for drug rebates for ICF/MR residents.

Legal Services - Human Services

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services

Page 34-LR2453(53)

(-3.0)
(34,638)
(3,286)

(37.924)

(-7.0)
{96,278)
(4,500)

{(100,778)

(2,577)

(125,401)

(-2.0)
(28,734)




HOUSE AMENDMENT "4 " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274 . HOUSE AMENDMENT "/ * to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

Social Services - Regional

2 Provides for the deappropriation of funds 2
from the transfer of 2 Assistant Attorney S Positions - Legislative Count (-5.0)
4 General positions to federal funds. 4 Personal Services (50,635)
All Other (10,000)
6 Long-term Care - Human Services 6
TOTAL (60,635)
8 All Other (61,000) 8
Provides for the deappropriation of funds
10 Provides for a 4% reduction in 10 from the elimination of 3 Human Services
administrative funds available to the Area Casework Supervisor positions, 2 part-time
12 Agencies on Aging and Alpha I for the 12 Paralegal Assistant positlions, one Social
Home-based Care Program. Services Program Specialist position. The
14 14 Human Services Casework Supervisor position
Medical Care Administration in Sagadahoc County is not affected by this
16 . 16 deappropriation.
Positions ~ Legislative Count (-11.0)
18 Personal Services (188,944) 18 State Supplement to Federal
. Supplemental Security Income
20 Provides for the deappropriation of funds 20
from the elimination of the following All Other (447,000)
22 positions: two Clerk Typist II positions, 22
one Health Services Consultant position, one Provides for the deappropriation of
24 Social Service Program Specialist I . 24 available funds.
position, one Social Service Program
26 Specialist II position, 2 Medical Claims 26 Welfare Employment, Education and Training
Evaluator positions, one Word Processing
28 Operator position, one Accountant II 28 Personal Services (15,000)
position, one Medical Services Utility All Other . (749,000)
30 Supervisor position and one Medical Services 30 .
Utility Assistant Director position. TOTAL (764,000)
32 32
Purchased Social Services Provides for the deappropriation of
34 34 available funds. No ASPIRE client is to be
All Other (740,000) dropped as a result of this
36 36 deappropriation. Funds are not eliminated
Provides for the deappropriation of funds to for services purchased in Bangor, $10,000.
38 purchase social services that are delivered 38
by community agencles. A proposed 3% Medical Care Payments to Providers
40 across-the-board reduction in contracted 40
, services will not take place and day care All Other (200,000)
42 vouchers will not be affected by this ) 42
deappropriation. Provides for the deappropriation of funds
44 . 44 from the anticipated collection of unpaid
Bureau of Rehabilitation - Vocational debts owed to the department from health
46 Rehabilitation 46 - care providers.
18 All Other (290,608) 48 General Assistance - Reimbursement
Provides for the deappropriation of funds to to Cities and Towns
50 substitute state vocational rehabilitation 50
case service funds with federal funds. All Other (680,530)
52 52
Page 35-LR2453(53) Page 36-LR2453(53)



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

HOUSE AMENDMENT "} " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

Provides for the deappropriation of funds
for reimbursement to municipalities for
general assistance expenditures.

Medical Care - Payments to Providers
All Other
Provides for the deappropriation of funds
from implementing: an out-patient radiology
fee schedule; managed care initiatives,
including prior authorization, 2nd surgical
opinion and concurrent utilization review: a
federally mandated discount from
pharmaceutical companies; and reduced
payments in cases when Medicaid supplements
Part B Medicare.

Medical Care - Payments to Providers
All Other

Deappropriates funds no longer required.

General Assistance - Reimbursement (o
Cities and Towns

All Other
Deappropriates funds no longer required.

Wellare Employment, Education
and Training

All Other

Provides for the deappropriation of surplus
funds available from transitional services
for ASPIRE clients.

Administration - Income Maintenance

Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL
Provides for the deappropriation of funds
due to the avallability of Federal Food

Stamps overpayment incentive funds in the
special revenue account.

Page 37-LR2453(53)

{1,467,000)

(500,000)

(1,250,000)

{200,000)

(120,040)
(429,960)

(550,000)

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
20
30
32
4
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

9

HOUSE AMENDMENT "/ " to H.P., 192, L.D. 274

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
TOTAL

INLAND FISHERIES AND WILDLIFE,
DEPARTMENT OF

OffTice of the Commissioner -
Inland Fisheries and Wildlile

Personal Services
All Other
Capital Expenditures

TOTAL

Provides for the deappropriation of funds
from not filling a vacant Clerk Typist II
position and a vacant Clerk Stenographer III
position, from reductions in general
operating expenses and the delay ‘in the
purchase of one film processor.

Administrative Services - Inland
Fisheries and Wildlife

Personal Services
All Other
Capital Expenditures

TOTAL

Provides for the deappropriation of funds
from not f£filling a vacant Account Clerk II
position, reductions in general operating
expenses and the delay in the purchase of
one vehicle.

Allénlic Sea Run Salmon Commission

All Other
Capital Expenditures

TOTAL

Provides for the deappropriation of funds
through the reduction of general operating
costs and the delay in the purchase of one
fish transportation tank.

Page 38-LR2453(53)

(10,005,981)

(23,000)
(52,475)
{6,500)

{81,975)

(12,000)
{16,438)
{10,146)

(38,504)

(407)
(3,200)

{3,607)




10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
289
30
32
34
36
k[
40
42
44
46
48
50

52

HOUSE AMENDMENT "L " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

ATYV Safety and Educational Program

2
All Other (1,555)
4
Provides for the deappropriation of funds
from reductions in general operating 6
expenses.
8
Endangered Nongame Operations
10
All Other (233)
12
Provides for the deappropriation of funds
from reductions in out-of-state travel. 14
Enforcement Operations - Inland 16
Fisheries and Wildlife
18
Personal Services (56.,625)
All Other (576,751) 20
Capital Expenditures (80,144) 2
TOTAL (713,520)
24
Provides for the deappropriation of funds
from the elimination of 25 vacant 26
intermittent Game Warden Assistant
positions, reductions in general operating 28
expenses and the delay in purchasing 5
vehicles and miscellaneous egquipment. 36
Fisheries and Hatcherles Operations n
Personal Services (29,000) 34
All Other (43,309) ’
Capital Expenditures (91,549) 36
TOTAL (163,858) 38
Provides for the deappropriation of funds 10
from not filling 2 vacant Fish and Game
Technician positions, reductions in general 42
operating expenses and the delay in the
purchase of land and miscellaneous equipment. 14
Licensing Services - Inland Fisheries 16
and Wildlife
48
All Other (8,585)
Capital Expenditures (3,316) 50
TOTAL (11, 901) 52

Page 39-LR2453(53)

HOUSE AMENDMENT " f " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

Provides for the deappropriation of funds
from reductions in general operating
expenses and the delay in the purchase of a
printer. '

Resource Management Services - Inland
Fisheries and Wildlife

Personal Services
All Other
Capital Expenditures

TOTAL

Provides for the deappropriation of funds
from not filling 2 vacant Biology Specialist
positions, reductions in general operating
expenses and the delay in the purchase of
office equipment.

Office of the Commissioner - Iniand
Fisheries and Wildlife

All Other

Provides for the deappropriation of funds no
longer needed.

DEPARTMENT OF INLAND FISHERIES
AND WILDLIFE
TOTAL

JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT

Courts - Supreme, Superior, District and
Administrative

Pogitions - Legislative Count
Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides for the deappropriation of funds
from the layoff of a part-time Research
Analyst position and a part-time Assistant
Purchasing Manager position and from salary
savings associated with reducing the hours
of the State Court Library Supervisor from
37.5 hours to 25 hours and reducing the
hours of an Assistant Librarian in Bangor

Page 40-LR2453(53)

(20,000)
(50,950)
(967)

(71,917)

(10,3549)

(1,097,504)

(-2.0)
(50,000)
(100,000)

(150,000)



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48
50

52

HOUSE AMENDMENT "/ " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

from 18.75 hours to 12.5 hours and from
reductions in general operating expenses.

Indigent Defense

All Other

Provides for the deappropriation of funds by
reducing the hourly fee for indigent defense

from $40 to $30.

JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT
TOTAL

LABOR, DEPARTMENT OF
Administration - Labor

Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides for the deappropriation of funds

from the overall reduction in general
operating expenses.

Administration - Bureau of Labor
Standards

Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides for the deappropriation of funds

from not filling a vacant Statistical

Program Supervisor position, discontinuing

intradepartmental mail service -and
reductions in travel.

Displaced Homemakers Program

All Other

Provides for the deappropriation of funds

associated with employment and training
activities of the Displaced Homemakers
Program.

Job Training Partnership Program

Page 41-LR2453(53)

(400,000)

(550,000)

(2,720)
(405)

(3.125)

(5.102)
(6,586)

(11.688)

(42,153)

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
k1]
40
42
44
46
48
50

52

HOUSE AMENDMENT " /" to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides for the deappropriation of funds
through 'voluntary cost savings - and
reductions associated with employment and
training activities of the Maine Training
Initiative, MTI, and the Health Occupations
Training, HOT, programs.

Maine Labor Relations Board

Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides for the deappropriation of funds
from not filling &a vacant Labor
Attorney-mediator position and reductions of
travel, utility services and professional
training.

Maine Occupational Information
Coordinating Committee

All Other

Provides [For the deappropriation of funds
associated with career education and
occupational information activities, which
include materials development, training and
technical assistance.

Regulation and Enforcement

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides for the deappropriation of funds
from the elimination of one Assistant Chief
Boiler Elevator position, one Occupational
Safety position, one Statistician I position
and related expenses.

STAR

Page 42-LR2453(53)

(3,719)
(105,333)

(109,052)

(25,771)
(2,831)

(28,602)

(18,965)

(-3.0)
(84,530)
(12, 800)

(97.,3130)




10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
10
42
44
46
48

50

HOUSE AMENDMENT "/ ' to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides for the deappropriation of funds
from voluntary cost savings and from savings
with employment and training activities of
the Strategic Training for Accelerated
Reemployment, STAR, program.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
TOTAL

LEGISLATURE
Legisiature
All Other

Provides for the deappropriation of funds
from operations. The Legislature is
authorized to achieve the amount specified
for deappropriation through savings in all
line categories, including Personal
Services, All Other and Capital Expenditures
from all its various accounts. 1Included in
this deappropriation is $184,722 of unused
salary plan funds from fiscal year 1989-90
which shall be transferred from balances
left in the salary plan.

LEGISLATURE
TOTAL

MAINE STATE LIBRARY
Administration - Library
All Other

Provides for the deappropriation of funds
from general operating erpenses and supplies.

Library Development Services
All Other
Provides for the deappropriation of funds

through decreases in Media Services and

Page 43-LR2453(53)

(16,128)
(109, 276)

(125,404)

(436.319)

(1,457,000)

(1,457,000)

(2,393)

(118,579)

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
a2
14
46
48
50

52

HOUSE AMENDMENT "4 " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

Special Services and to phase ocut the film
and video program.

Reader and Information Services -
Library

Personal Services

All Other

Capital Expenditures

TOTAL

Provides for the deappropriation of funds
from salary savings and a reduction in the

Maine Cat program.

MAINE STATE LIBRARY
TOTAL -

MARINE RESOURCES, DEPARTMENT OF

Bureau of Marine Development
All Other
Provides for the deappropriation of funds
from shifting some general operating costs
to the dedicated account.

Bureau of Marine Patrol

All Other
Capital Erxpenditures

TOTAL
Provides for the deappropriation of funds
from shifting some general operating costs
to the dedicated account.

Bureau of Marine Sciences
All Other
Provides for the deappropriation of funds
from shifting some of the general operating
costs to the dedicated account and from

other available balances.

DEPARTMENT OF MARINE RESOURCES
TOTAL

Page 44-~-LR2453(53)

(2,230)
(99,600)
(8,000)

(109,830)

(230,802)

(124.,893)

(174,584)
(3,453)

(178,137)

(231,151)

(534,181)



HOUSE AMENDMENT " /" to H.P. 192, L.D. 274 HOUSE AMENDMENT " L " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

2 through the elimination of the following
Maritime Academy - Operations positions and related expenses: two Clerk
4 4 Typist II positions, 6 Mental Health Worker
All Other (40,000) I positions, one Staff Development
6 6 Coordinator position, one Psychologist I
Provides for the deappropriation of funds position, one Chief Volunteer Services
8 from reductions in general operating "8 position, one Tailor position, one
expenses. Occupational Therapist II position, one Food
10 10 Service Worker position, one Nurse IV
MAINE MARITIME ACADEMY position, one nurse III position, one Cook I
12 TOTAL (40, 000) 12 position, one Carpenter Foreman position,
general operating expenses and the delay in
14 MENTAL HEALTH AND MENTAL RETARDATION, 14 the purchase of capital equipment.
DEPARTMENT OF
16 i6 Bangor Mental Health Institute
Administration - Mental Health and Mental !
18 Retardation ! 18 Positions - Legislative Count (-33.5)
{ Personal Services (345,684)
20 Positions - Legislative Count (~3.5) : 20 All Other (41, 200)
Personal Services (55,506) ‘ Capital Expenditures (30,000)
22 All Other (10,000) 22 —e—n
Capital Expenditures (4,000) TOTAL (416,884)
24 24
TOTAL (69,506) Provides for the deappropriation of funds
26 26 through the elimination of the following
Provides for the deappropriation of Ffunds positions: six Mental Health Worker I
28 through the elimination of one Director of 28 positions, 3 Mental Health Worker II
Planning and Management Information positions, 3 Assistant Team Leader
30 position, one Staff Development Coordinator 30 positions, one Team Leader position, one
position, one Social Services Program Nurse III position, 2 LPN positions, one
32 Specialist I position, one part-time 32 Ward Clerk position, 3 Institutional
Reimbursement Specialist position and Custodial Worker positions, one Psychiatric
34 reductions in capital. 34 Social Worker II position, one Audio Visual
Specialist position, one Boiler Engineer
36 Aroostook Residential Center 36 position, one part-time Heavy Equipment
Operator position, one Mason position, one
38 Positions - Legislative Count (-1.0) 38 Clerk Typist II position, one Watchperson
Personal Services (19,138) position, one part-time Lab Technician I
40 40 position, 2 part-time Cook I positions, one
Provides for the deappropriation of funds Program Services Director position, one
42 through the elimination of one Psychologist 42 full-time and one part-time, 16 hours,
II position. Switchboard Operator positions, 1/2 of =a
44 44 Print Shop Manager position, 1/2 of a
Augusta Mental Health Institute Chaplain I position, one part-time Clerk
46 46 Typist II position, one Furniture Repair
Positions - Legislative Count (-18.0) position and one Volunteer Assistant
48 Personal Services (194,995) 48 position, and not purchasing 2 12-passenger
Capital Expenditures (35,000) vans,
50 50
TOTAL (229,995)
52

MAINE MARITIME ACADEMY

Page 45-LR2453(53)

Provides for the deappropriation of funds

Page 46-LR2453(53)




10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32

34
36
k]
10
42
44
16
18
50

52

HOUSE AMENDMENT " L " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

Bath Children’s Home

Positions -~ Legislative Count
Personal Services
Capital Expenditures

TOTAL
Provides for the deappropriation of funds

through the elimination of one Laundry
Worker position and capital equipment.

Elizabeth Levinson Center

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services
Capital Expenditures

TOTAL

Provides for the deappropriation of funds
through the elimination of one Carpenter
position and the delay in the purchase of
medical supplies.

Mental Health Services - Children

All Other

Provides for the deappropriation of funds
from the increase in Medicaid funding, which
will have little impact on actual clients.

Mental Health Services - Community

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides for the deappropriation of funds
through the elimination of one Community
Support Services Coordinator position and
the elimination of existing encumbrances.

Mental Retardation Services - Community

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services
Capital Expenditures

TOTAL
Page 47-LR2453(53)

(-1.0)
(7,937)
(3,000)

(10,937)

(-1.0)
(10,401)
(14,000)

(24,401)

(130,000)

(-1.0)
(15, 265)
(300, 000)

(315,265)

(-2.0)
(9,161)
(4,000)

(13,161)

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
54
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48
50

52

HOUSE AMENDMENT " £ " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

Provides for the deappropriation of funds
through the elimination of one Mental
Retardation Specialist position and one
Phyeical Therapist position and the delay of
the purchase of capital equipment.

Pineland Center

Poeitions - Legislative Count
Perconal Services
Capital Expenditures

" TOTAL

Provides for the deappropriation of funds
through the elimination of 10 full-time and
one part-time Mental Retardation Trainer
positione, one Planning and Research
Associate position, one Supervisor of
Grounds and Transportation position and the
delay in the purchase of residential
furnisghings. :

Substance Abuse Services - Mental Heaith
and Mental Retardation

All Other

Provides for the deappropriation of funds
through the cancellation of planned training
and consultation on relapse prevention and
substance abuse.

DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH AND
MENTAL RETARDATION
TOTAL

MAINE STATE MUSEUM

Administration - Museum
Personal Services
Provides for the deappropriation of funds
through the suspension of holiday hours, the
closing of the 2nd floor of the museum and

cancellation of &echool demonstration
programs.

Exhibit Design and Preparation -
Museum

Page 48-LR2453(53)

(-12.5)
(124,156)
(40,000)

(164,156)

(50,000)

(1,443,443)

(12,955)



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
a0
32
34
36
38
40
12
14
16
48
50
52

Pl

HOUSE AMENDMERT "L " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

Positions ~ Legislative Count
Personal Services -
All Other

TOTAL

Provides for the deappropriation of funds
through the elimination of one Senlor
Professional position and the suspension of
plans to complete the archaeology exhibition.

Research and Collection - Museum
Positions - Leglslative Count
Personal Services
All Other
TOTAL

Provides for the deappropriation of funds
through the elimination of one Senior
Professional position and the elimination of
conservation care for the museum's
collection.

State House and Blaine House Art Fund -
Museum

All Other

Provides for the deappropriation of funds
through the elimination of the program.

MAINE STATE MUSEUM
TOTAL

PINE TREE LEGAL ASSISTANCE
Legal Assistance
All Other

_Provides for the deappropriation of funds
from program activities. :

PINE TREE LEGAL ASSISTANCE
TOTAL

PROFESSIONAL AND FINANCIAL REGULATION,
DEPARTMENT OF

Page 49-LR2453(53)

(~1.0)
(7.339)
(66,146)

(73,485)

(-1.0)
(9,293)
(39.,137)

(a8,430)

(4.905)

(139,775)

(12,131)

(12,131)

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24

26

30
32
34
36
QB
40
42
44
46
48
50

52

N
\
"
HOUSE AMENRDMENT " £." to H.P. 192, L.D. 274
Administration - Professional and
Financial Regulation
Positions - Legislative Count (-2.0)
Personal Services (37,725)
All Other (9,618)
TOTAL ' (47.343)
Provides for the deappropriation of funds
from the transfer of the Commissiomer and
one Senior Secretary position and related
expenses to a speclal revenue account, and
the elimination of out-of-state travel.
Bureau of Banking
All Other (17,963)
Capital Expenditures (5,671)
TOTAL {23,634)

Provides for the deappropriation of Ffunds
from the elimination of out-of-state travel,
reductions in general operating expenses and
the delay in purchasing capital equipment.

DEPARTMENT OF PROFESSIONAL AND FINANCIAL
REGULATION

TOTAL (70,977)

STATE BOARD OF PROPERTY TAX REVIEW
State Board of Property Tax Review
All Other (2,922)

Provides for the deappropriation of funds by
reducing All Other. :

STATE BOARD OF PROPEliTY TAX REVIEW

TOTAL (2,922)

PUBLIC SAFETY, DEPARTMENT OF
Administration - Public Safety

Positions - Legislative Count (-1.0)
Personal Services (14,600)

Provides for the deappropriation of funds
through the transfer of funding for one

Page 50-LR2453(53)




10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
- 26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48
50

52

HOUSE AMENDMENT "/ " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

Administrative Secretary position to the
dedicated account.

Bureau of Capitol Security

. Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services

Provides for the deappropriation of funds
through the elimination of one vacant
Watchperson position.

Criminal Justice Academy
All Other
Provides for the deappropriation of funds
through the transfer of obligations to the
dedicated account.

Intergovernmental Drug Enforcement

Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides for the deappropriation of funds
through the reduction of authorized overtime
and funds for local and county agents.

Liquor Enforcement

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services

Provides for the deappropriation of funds
through the elimination of one Liquor
Enforcement Officer II position, to be
vacated due to retirement.

State Police
Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services
All Other
TOTAL
Provides for the deappropriation of funds
through travel and fuel conservation and the

elimination of 3 Detective positions, one

Page 51-LR2453(53)

(-1.0)
(9,695)

(15,000)

(150,000)
(280,000)

(430,000)

(-1.0)
(9,921)

(-7.0)
(675,164)
(89,097)

(764,261)

i0
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
s
410

42

46
48

50

HOUSE AMENDMENT " L." to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

Trooper position, one Police Communications
Operator position, paid overtime and the
elimination of 2 State Police Commissioned
Officer positions.

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY
TOTAL

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

Public Utilities - Administrative
Division

Personal Services

Provides for the deappropriation of funds
from salary savings.

Public Utilities - Administrative Division

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services

Provides for the deappropriation of funds

effective January 1, 1991 from the transfer
of all authorized positions to the Public

Utilities Commission Regulatory Fund.

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
TOTAL

MAINE STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM, BOARD
OF TRUSTEES OF THE

Retirement System - Retirement Allowance
Fund

Al1l Other

Provides for the deappropriation of funds
from reductions in retirement benefits of
retired governors or surviving widows.

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE

MAINE STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM
TOTAL

SECRETARY OF STATE,
DEPARTMENT OF THE

Page 52-LR2453(53)

(1,243,477)

(61,646)

(-21.0)

(437,117)

(498,763)

(12,048)

(12,048)



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

HOUSE AMENDMENT " /" to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

Administration - Secretary of State

Personal Services
All Other
Capital Expenditures

TOTAL

Provides for the deappropriation of funds
from salary savings, reduction in All Other
and the reduction of the information system
lease purchase payment in fiscal year
1990-91.

Administration - Archives
All Other

Provides for the deappropriation of funds
from staff training, travel, equipment

. repairs, operational supplies and microfilm
preservation.

Departmentwide
All Other

Deappropriates funds no longer required.
All General Fund programs within the
department are to be reduced equitably to
achieve a total reduction of $50,000. The
Secretary of State shall notify the Joint
Standing Committee on Appropriations and
Financial Affalrs as soon as possible with a
plan as to how these reductions will be
achleved.

The Secretary of State shall also submit
recommendations to establish a 1line-item
budget for all programs and funds in the
Department of the Secretary of State to the
Joint Standing Committee on Appropriations
and Financial Affairs no later than May 1,
1991. The committee shall review the
recommendation and incorporate some form of
line-item budgeting for the Department of
the Secretary of State in the 1992-93
“Current Services Budget" legislation.

DEPARTMENT OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE
TOTAL

Page 53-LR2453(53)

(10,000)
(54,692)
(103, 500)

(168,192)

(6,000)

(50,000)

(224,192)

R & N

10
12
14
i6
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
a8
40
42
44
46
48
50

52

)

HOUSE AMENDMENT " [L." to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

MAINE TECHNICAL COLLEGE SYSTEM,
BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE

Maine Technical College System -
Board of Trustees

All Other
Provides for the deappropriation of funds by
maintaining position vacancies and reducing

capital equipment purchases and All Other
expenses.

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE

MAINE TECHNICAL COLLEGE SYSTEM
TOTAL

TRANSPORTATION, DEPARTMENT OF

Administration - Ports and Marine
Transportation

All Other
Provides for the deappropriation of funds by
reducing operating funds transferred to the
Maine State Ferry Service.

Air Search and Rescue
All Other
Provides for the deappropriation of funds
for the reimbursement of other agencies for
air search and rescue efforts.

Highway and Bridge Improvement
Capital Expenditures

Provides for the deappropriation of funds
through deferring action on highway projects.

Railroad Assistance Program
Personal Services
Provides for the deappropriation of funds

from reduced Personal Services costs of
Railroad Inspector positions.

Page 54-LR2453(53)

(200,000)

(200,000)

(56,500)

(22,000)

(736,212)

(9,300)




10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
10
12
44
16
18

50

HOUSE AMENDMENT "/ " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

State Plane

Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides for the deappropriation of funds
through decreased alrcraft usage and not
filling a temporary vacancy for an Executive

Alircraft Pilot position.

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

. TOTAL

TREASURER OF STATE
Administration - Treasury
Pogitions - Legislative Count
Personal Services
All Other
Capital Expenditures
TOTAL
Provides for the deappropriation of funds
for one Clerk Typist I position, All Other
operating costs and capital equipment.

TREASURER OF STATE
TOTAL

UNIVERSITY OF MAINE SYSTEM,
BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE

Educational and General Activities -
University of Maine System

All Other

Provides for the deappropriation of funds
from operating expenses.

Maine Public Broadcasting Network
All Other

Provides for the deappropriation of funds
from operating expenses.

Page 55-LR2453(53)

(19,900)
(18,000)

(37,900)

(861,912)

(-1.0)
(10,136)
(60,B46)

(1,500)

(72,482)

(72,482)

(1,642,947)

(26,916)

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40

42

46
18
50

52

HOUSE AMENDMENT "/ " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE
UNIVERSITY OF MAINE SYSTEM
TOTAL

MAINE COMMISSION FOR WOMEN
Maine Commission for Women

Personal Services
All Other

Provides for the deappropriation of funds
from salary savings and reductions in
printing and supply expenditures.

MAINE COMMISSION FOR WOMEN
TOTAL

MAINE HEALTH POLICY ADVISORY COUNCIL
Maine Health Policy Advisory Council

Personal Services
All Other

Provides for the deappropriation of funds
through the reduction in the workweek of a
Clerk Typist III position from 40 hours to
32 hours.

MAINE HEALTH POLICY ADVISORY COUNCIL
TOTAL

MAINE WORLD TRADE ASSOCIATION
Maine World Trade Association
All Other

Provides for the deappropriation of funds
through reductions in All Other.

MAINE WORLD TRADE ASSOCIATION
TOTAL .

SECTION A-1
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

(1,669,863)

(9,200)
(1,735)

(10,935)

(4,389)
(6,499)

(10,888)

(9,375)

(9,375)

($43,062,448)

Sec. A-2. Aliocation. The following funds are allocated from
Federal Expenditures for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1991 to

carry out the purposes of this Act.

Page 56-LR2453(53)



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48
50

52

HOUSE AMENDMENT "/ " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274
1990-91
MAINE COMMITTEE ON AGING
Maine Commitfee on Aging
Positions - Other Count (0.5)
Personal Services $12,000
Provides for the allocation of funds for 1/2
of an Advocate position to reflect a
deappropriation from the General Fund.
MAINE COMMITTEE ON AGING
TOTAL $12,000
EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT
Energy and Weatherization
Positions - Other Count (-9.0)
Personal Services ($109,045)
All Other . (2,121,117)
Provides for the deallocation of funds due
to the transfer of the Energy Weatherization
Program to the Maine State Housing
Authority, and the elimination of the
following positions: four Energy Technician
positions, one Account Clerk II position,
one Staff Development Specialist position,
one DCS Program Specialist position, one
System Analyst position and one Management
Analyst II position.
EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT
TOTAL ($2,230,162)
HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF
Bureau of Elder and Adult Services
Positions - Other Count . (-3.0)
Personal Services ($35,512)
All Other 35,512
Total -0~

Provides for the deallocation of funds to
match a General Fund deappropriation to
include the layoff of one Planning and

* Research Associate I position, one Social

Page 57-LR2453(53)

HOUSE AMENDMENT " { " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

Services Program Specialist II position and

2 one Field Examiner II position.
4 Administration - Human Services
6 Positions -~ Other Count (~1.0)
Personal Services ($6,505)
[:] All Other (76,000)
10 Total ($82,505)
12 Provides for the deallocation of funds to
match a General Fund deappropriation to
14 include the layoff of one Administrative

Assistant position.
16
Welfare Employment, Education
18 and Training

20 All Other ($1,693,382)
22 Provides for the deallocation of funds to
match a General Fund deappropriation.
24
Intermediate Care - Payments
26 to Providers
28 All Other ($129,633)
30 Provides for the deallocation of funds to
match a General Fund deappropriation.
32
Administration - Regional -
34 Human Services
36 All Other ($221,817)
38 Provides for the deallocation of funds to
match a General Fund deappropriation
40 assoclated with closing of certain offices
in Part A.
42
Income Maintenance - Regional
44
. Positions - Other Count (-7.0)
46 Personal Services ($76,683)
All Other (20,546)
48 [ ——
Total (£97,229)
50
Provides for the deallocation of funds to
52 match a General Fund deappropriation to

Page 5B8-LR2453(53)




10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48
50

52

HOUSE AMENDMENT I to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

include the elimination of one Income
Maintenance Supervisor position, one Income
Maintenance Specialist position and 5 Clerk
Typist II positions.

Administration - Income Maintenance

Positions - Other Count (-6.0)
Personal Services ($39,1355)
All Other (30,760)
Total : ($70,115)

Provides for the deallocation of funds to
match a General Fund deappropriation to
include the layoff of 2 Clerk Typist II
positions, one Social Services Program
Specialist II position and 3 Income
Maintenance Specialist positions.

Medical Care Administration

Positions - Other Count (-8.0)
Personal Services ($92,333)
All Other (102,633)
Total ($194,966)

Provides for the deallocation of funds to
match a General Fund deappropriation to
include the layoff of one Clerk III
position, one Clerk Typist II position, one
Management Analyst I position, one Bureau of
Medical Services Assistant Director
position, 2 Provider Relations Specialist
positions and 2 Medical Social Work
Consultant positiomns.

Medical Care -Payments to Providers

All Other (2,598,965)

Provides for the deallocation of funds to
match a General Fund deappropriation.

Legal Services

Positions - Other Count (-1.0)
Personal Services : (27,401)

Provides for the deallocation of funds for
one Attorney position.

Page 59-LR2453(53)

10
12
i4
i6
18
20
22
24

26

28

30
32
34
36
38
40

42

46
48
50

52

HOUSE AMENDMENT “{ " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274
DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
TOTAL

SECTION A-2
TOTAL ALLOCATIONS

($5,116,013)

($7,334,175)

Sec. A-3. Allocation. The following funds are allocated from
Other Special Revenue for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1991 to

carry out the purposes of this Act.

AGRICULTURE, FOOD AND RURAL
RESOURCES, DEPARTMENT OF

Agricultural Production

Positions - Other Count
Personal Services

Provides funds for the transfer of a Clerk
Typist II position from the General Fund.

Marketing Services - Agriculture

Positions - Other Count
Personal Services
All Other

Total

Provides funds for the transfer of the
Assistant to the Commissioner for Potato
Marketing position and related expenses from
the Gemneral Fund.

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, FOOD
AND RURAL RESOURCES
TOTAL

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION,
DEPARTMENT OF

Administration - Environmental
Protection

Pogitions -~ Other Count
Personal Services
All Other

Total
Page 60-LR2453(53)

1990-91

(1.0)
$13,098

(1.0)
$29,450
7,000

$36,450

$49,548

(1.0)
$20,000
7.521

$27,521



10
12
14
16
10
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
12
44
46
48
50

52

HOUSE AMENDMENT "{." to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

Provides for the allocation of funds to
transfer a Programmer Analyst position and
related general operating costs from the
General Fund.

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION
TOTAL

LABOR, DEPARTMENT OF

Safety Education and Training
Programs

Positions - Other Count
Personal Services

Provides funds for the transfer of one
Occupation Safety Compliance Engineer
position and one Statistician I position
from the General Fund.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
TOTAL

PROFESSIONAL AND FINANCIAL
REGULATION, DEPARTMENT OF

Administrative Services -
Professional and Financial Regulation

Positions - Other Count
Personal Services
All Other

Total

Provides for the allocation of funds for the
transfer of the Commigsioner and a Senior
Administrative Secretary position and
related expenses from the General Fund.

DEPARTMENT OF PROFESSIONAL AND
FINANCIAL REGULATION
TOTAL
SECTION A-3
TOTAL ALLOCATIONS
Sec. A-4. Allocation. The following funds are

Page 61-LR2453(53)

$27,521

(2.0)
$17,416

$17,416

(2.0)
$43,870
5,832

$49,702

$49,702
$144,187

allocated

N

L N &

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38

40

42

44
46
48

50

D

HOUSE AMENDMENT "/ " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

from the Highway Fund for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1991 to
carry out the purposes of this Act.

1990-94
PUBLIC SAFETY, DEPARTMENT OF
State Police
Personal Services ($12,858)

Provides for the deallocation of funds
through the 1layoff of 2 State Police
Commissioned Officers.

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY
TOTAL ($12,858)

SECTION A-4
TOTAL ALLOCATIONS ($12,858)

Sec. A-5. Allocation; State Lottery Fund. 1In order to provide
for the necessary expenses of operation and administration of the
Department of Finance, Bureau of Lottery, the following amounts,
or as much as may be necessary, are allocated from the revenues
derived from operations of the State Lottery Fund.

19990-91
FINANCE, DEPARTMENT OF
Lottery Operatlons
Pogitions - Legislative Count (-1.0)
Personal Services ($7,093)
All Other (137,000)
Total ($144,093)
Provides for the deallocation of funds from
reductions in All Other and the layoff of a
Deputy Director of Sales position. General
Fund undedicated revenue will increase by
$144,093.
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
TOTAL ($144,093)
SECTION A-5
TOTAL ALLOCATIONS ($144,093)

Page 62-LR2453(53)




10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
10
42
44
46

48

HOUSE AMENDMENT "/ " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

Sec. A-6. Allocation of Public Utilities Commission Regulatory
Fund. The following funds are allocated from the Public
Utilities Commission Regulatory Fund for the figcal year ending
June 30, 1991 to carry out the purposes of this Act.

1990-91
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
Regulatory Fund - Public
Utilities Commission
Positions - Legislative Count (21.0)
Personal Services $466,000
Provides for the allocation of funds to
transfer 21.positions from the General Fund.
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION .
TOTAL $468,000
SECTION A-6 -
TOTAL ALLOCATIONS $460,000

Sec. A-7. Allocation. The following funds are allocated from
the Stripper Well Fund to carry out the purposes of this Act.

1990-91
HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF
General Assistance - Reimbursement
to Cities and Towns $1,250,000
Provides for the allocation of stripper well
funds for the purpose of reimbursing the
state share of general assistance
administrative costs associated with
payments to reciplents for energy-related
expenses for the entire state fiscal year
1990-91. .
DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
TOTAL $1,250,000
SECTION A-7
TOTAL ALLOCATIONS : $1,250,000

Page 63-LR2453(53)

HOUSE AMENDMENT " L. to H.P. 192, L.D., 274

Sec. A-8. Transfer of funds, HNotwithstanding the Maine Revised
Statutes, Title 5, section 1507, $500,000 is authorized to be
transferred from the State Contingent Account to General Fund
undedicated revenues by Junme 30, 1991, and an additional $50,000
is authorized to be transferred from the Job Development Training
component of the State Contingent Account to General Fund
undedicated revenues by June 30, 1991,

Page 64-LR2453(53)



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
k]
40
42
44
46

48

HOUSE AMENDMENT ") " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274
PARTB

Sec. B-1. Approprialion. There are appropriated from the
General Fund for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1991, to the
departments listed, the following sums.

1990-91
ADMINISTRATION, DEPARTMENT OF
Buildings and Grounds Operations
All Other $369,800

Provides funds for increased fuel oil and
electricity costs.

State Police Headquarters
Building Maintenance

All Other 8,200

Provides funds for increased fuel oil and
electricity costs.

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
TOTAL . $378,000

CONSERVATION, DEPARTMENT OF
Maine Land Use Regulation Commission
Positions - Legislative Count (1.0)

Head count proposal only. Funding was
appropriated for an Environmental Specialist III
position for fiscal year 1990-91, but the
position was inadvertently excluded. Funding
and head count to continue this position beyond
fiscal year 1990-91 will be necessary.

Maine Land Use Regulation Commission :
Positions - Legislative Count (1.0)
Personal Services $£10,273

All Other 4,120
Capital Expenditures 3,600

Page 65-LR2453(53)

T

10
12
14
16
18
20

22

26
28
30
32
34
36
g
40
42
14

46

HOUSE AMENDMENT "7/ " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274
TOTAL
Provides funds for an Enviromnmental Specialist
111 position and contractual work to process

mining permit applications pending before the
Maine Land Use Reqgulation Commission.

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION
TOTAL

CORRECTIONS, DEPARTMENT OF
Bangor Pre-Release Center

Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides funds for unbudgeted overtime,

employee health insurance, workers'

compensation and contracted medical services.
Central Maine Pre-Release Center

Personal Services

Provides funds for unbudgeted overtime and
employee health insurance.

Charleston Correctional Facility

Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides funds for unbudgeted overtime,

employee health insurance, inmate medical

costs and workers' compensation.
Community Based Corrections

All Other

Provides funds to relmburse the county jalls
for the remainder of fiscal year 1990-91.

Page 66-LR2453(53)

$17,993

$17,993

$33,756
35,000

$68,756

$22,970

$155,085
31,723

$186, 808

$616,000




10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46

48

HOUSE AMENDMENT " / " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

Correctional Services

Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

$3,512
45,000

$48,512

Provides funds for employee health insurance

and 9 home-based services programs.
Correctional Center

Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

$826,992
1,650,300

$2,477,292

Provides funds for unbudgeted overtime,
employee health insurance, immate medical
costs and increased operating costs due to

increased inmate population.
Downeast Correctional Facility

personal Services

All Other

Capital Expenditures

TOTAL

$84,453
138,531
11,800

$234,784

Provides funds for unbudgeted overtime,
employee health insurance, medical services,
plant operations, equipment and restoration

of psychological services.
Food - Maine Correctional Center
All Other .

Provides funds for the increased costs
food. )

Food - Maine Youth Center
All Other

Provides funds for the increased costs

Page 67-LR2453(53)

$253,500

of

$90,089

of

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46

48

HOUSE AMENDMENT " {. " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

Food

food, $45,000, and unpaid invoices as of
June 30, 1990, $45,089, paid in fiscal year
1990-91.

- State Prison

All Other

Provides funds for the increased costs of
food.

Fael - Corrections

All Other

Pfovides funds for increased fuel costs.

Probation and Parole

State

State

Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides funds for salaries, wages, employee
health insurance, all other expenditures and
rental of office space.

Prison

Personal Services

All Other

Capital Erpenditures

TOTAL

Provides funds for unbudgeted overtime,
employee health insurance costs, workers'
compensation, medical services and capital
purchases.

Prison - Farm Program

Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Page 6B-LR2453(53)

$120,000

$473,296

$254,594
55,255

$309,849

$638,025
408,512
47,113

$1,093,650

$10,000
(10,000)

~$0-



10
12
14
16
18
20
2
24
26
28
30
32
34

36
38
40
42
44
46

48

HOUSE AMENDMENT "/." to H.P. 192, L.D. 274
Provides funds for unbudgeted overtime costs.

Unemployment Compensation - Corrections

Personal Services $78,209

Provides funds for increased unemployment
costs.

Maine Youth Center

Personal Services $420,223
All Other 174,412
TOTAL $594,635

Provides funds for unbudgeted overtime,
employee health insurance, medical costs,
repairs and workers' compensation.

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

TOTAL- $6,668,350

EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OF

Administration - Local School Services

Personal Services £7,028

Provides funds through a transfer from Governor
Baxter School for the Deaf in order to cover a
projected Personal Services shortfall.

Alcohol and Drug Education Services

Pogitions - Legislative Count (1.0)

Personal Services $5,271
All Other (5,271)
TOTAL ~-$0-

Provides funds for an Education Specialist II
position to correct the effect of Public Law
1989, chapter 934 on the position transfer in
Public Law 1989, chapter 875.

Page 69~LR2453(53)

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
kL
16
18
10
42
44
46

48

HOUSE AMENDMENT “/ " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274
Certification, Placement and Teacher Education
Personal Services

Provides funds for a projected Personal Services
shortfall through a transfer from the Governor
Baxter School for the Deaf.

Donated Commodities Program - Ldcal Schools
Personal Services

Provides funds for a projected Personal Services
shortfall through a transfer from the Governor
Baxter School for the Deaf.

Education in Unorganized Territory
Personal Services

Provides funds to meet Personal Services costs
in the 4th quarter of fiscal year 1990-91.
General Fund costs will be offset by additional
General Fund undedicated revenues.

Education in Unorganized Territory
All Other

Provides funds to cover additional operational
needs. General Fund costs will be offset by
additional General Fund undedicated revenues.

Governor Baxter School for the Deaf
Personal Services

Provides for the deappropriation of funds from
salary savings to transfer Personal Services
appropriations to the following programs to
cover projected Personal Services shortfall:
seven thousand twenty-eight dollars to
Administration - Local School Services;

$2,743 to Donated Commodities Program -

Local Schools; and $20,772 to Certification,
Placement and Teacher Education.

Grant-Loan-Scholarship Fund

Page 70-LR2453(53)

$20,772

$2,743

$70,000

$168,000

($30,543)



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46

48

HOUSE AMENDMENT " f " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

All Other $247,800
Provides funds to offset effect of a double

deappropriation in Public Law 1989, chapter 698

and Public Law 1989, chapter 875 from this account.

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
TOTAL

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, DEPARTMENT OF

$485,800

Departmentwide - Department of Environmental
Protection

All Other $90,000

Provides funds for the payment of an arbitration
settlement against the department regarding
compressed workweek.

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
TOTAL

FINANCE AUTHORITY OF MAINE

£90,000

Student Financial Assistance Programs
All Other ($247,800)

Provides for the deappropriation of funds from

a double appropriation in Public Law 1989,

chapter 698 and Public Law 1989, chapter 875.

FINANCE AUTHORITY OF MAINE
TOTAL :

HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF

($247,800)

Aid to Families with Dependent Children
All Other $10,716,627

Provides funds to meet increased case loads.

General Assistance - Reimbursement to Cities and
Towns

All Other $6,568,277

Page 71-LR2453(53)

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
k1]
40
42
44
46
48

HOUSE AMENDMENT "/ " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274
Provides funds to meet increased case loads.
Intermediate Care - Payments to Providers
All Other
Provides funds to cover projected shortfall due
to federal regulations and higher-than-
anticipated fuel costs and other
recession-related problems.
Medical Care - Payments to Providers
All Other
Provides funds for increased hospital costs,
increases in prescribed drug costs and increases
resulting from the federal deficit reduction
bill.
Medical Care Administration
All Other
Provides funds to cover an anticipated shortfall
resulting from increased costs associated with
EPSDT outreach regulations.
Soclal Servlces - Regional
Personal Services
Provides funds to meet erpected payroll costs,
Free Drags to Maine’s Elderly
All Other
Provides funds for the Free Drugs for

Maine’'s Elderly Program to meet increased
client load and increased drug costs.

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
TOTAL

JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT

Courts-Supreme, Superior, District
and Administrative

Page 72-LR2453(53)

$14,162,450

$9,834,0095

$585,496

$1,336,804

$£650,000

$43,853,749



10
12
14
16
13
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36

38

a0

42
44
46

48

HOUSE AMENDMENT "/ " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274
All Other
Provides funds for civil jury trials and
increased court security costs.

Indigent Defense
All Other
Provides funds for increased indigent
defense counsel costs due to an increase in

the number of cases, as well as invoices
carried forward from fiscal year 1989-90.

JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT
TOTAL

LEGISLATURE

Commission to Implement the Computerization
of Criminal History Record Information

All Other

Provides additional funding to allow the
commission to complete its work.

LEGISLATURE
TOTAL

MENTAL HEALTH AND MENTAL RETARDATION,
DEPARTMENT OF

Administration - Mental Health and Mental
Retardation

All Other

Provides funds to meet the cost of operating the
forensic service of the State.

Administration - Mental Health and Mental
Retardation

All Other

Provides funds to establish the Office of the

Page 73-LR2453(53)

$600,000

$400,000

$1,000,000

$4,000

$4,000

$68,500

$175, 000

10

12’

14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
n
34
36
38
40
a2
44
46

48

HOUSE AMENDMENT " L " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

Court Master required under the consent decree
and for payment of plaintiff's attorney's fees,
expert consultants and management structure
required to monitor the State's compliance with
the terms and conditions of the decree.

Aroostook Residential Center

Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides funds for the unbudgeted costs of
collective bargaining, holiday and overtime pay
and costs associated with a workers’
compensation claim.

Augusta Mental Health Institute

Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides funds for the unbudgeted costs of
collective bargaining and overtime as well as
All Other expenses such as workers'
compensation, utilities, patient medical bills
and drugs.

Augusta Mental Health Institute

Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides funds to begin implementation of
consent decree requirements.

Bangor Mental Health Institute

Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides funds for payroll, workers'

Page 74-LR2453(53)

$97,455
15,000

$112,455

£1,201,111
1,377,727

$2,578,838

$25,714
126,000

$151,714

$921,556
1,897,072

$2,818,628



10

12

14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46

48

HOUSE AMENDMENT "/ " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274
compensation, psychiatrist contracts, drugs,
patient medical bills, insurance and peer and

death review expenses.

Bath Children’s Home

All Other $20,500

Provides funds for unbudgeted expenditures
relating to a workers’ compensagion claim.

Elizabeth Levinson Center

Personal Services $133,798
All Other 61,564
TOTAL $195,362

Provides funds to support the unbudgeted costs
of collective bargaining, overtime and holiday
pay, workers' compensation and utilities.

Food for Institutions - Mental Health and
Mental Retardation

All Other $475,000

Provides funds to support food costs over and
above those presently budgeted.

Fuel for Institutions - Mental Health and
Mental Retardation

All Other $280,000

Provides funds to support fuel costs over and
above those budgeted. °

Mental Health Servlces - Children

All Other $115,000

Provides funds for a diversion program for
adolescents.

Mental Health Services - Community

Personal Services $52,129

Page 75-LR2453(53)

10
12
14
16
18
20
22

24

26

28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46

48

HOUSE. AMENDMENT " L " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

Provides funds for collective bargaining
increases and holiday coverage through overtime.

Mental Health Services - Community
All Other
Provides funds for fulfilling immediate
obligations, under the consent decree, through
training and by moving patients into community
placements.

Mental Retardation Services - Community
All Other
Provides funds for unanticipated and unbudgeted
demands placed on the Bureau of Mental
Retardation, presenting the bureau with a
budget shortfall.

Pineland Center

Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL
Provides funds to support unbudgeted costs of
collective bargaining increases, holiday and

overtime pay and workers®' compensation.

Unemployment Compensation - Mental Health and
Mental Retardation

Personal Services
Provides funds to meet a projected shortfall in
the department's centralized unemployment
compensation account.

Mentak Health Services - Community
All Other
Provides funds for additional community
services for the mentally i1l in response to

decreased staff and other resources at Augusta
Mental Health Institute and Bangor Mental Health

Page 76-LR2453(53)

$54,000

$120,308

$2,000, 066
498,682

$2,498,748

$224,550

$340,000



N

@ A &

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24

26

28 .

30
32
34
36
kL]
40
42
44
46

48

HOUSE AMENDMENT "/ " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

Institute. These funds carry forward
to June 30, 1992.

DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH AND MENTAL
RETARDATION
TOTAL $10,280,732

SECRETARY OF STATE,
DEPARTMENT OF THE

Administration-Secretary of State
All Other $45,165
Provides funds for printing, postage and related

expensets for the November 1990 referenda, less
available savings in this program.

DEPARTMENT OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE
TOTAL $45,165

OFFICE OF TREASURER OF STATE
Debt Service - Treasury
All Other ) $2,010,503

Provides funds for payment of debt service on
outstanding bonds.

OFFICE OF TREASURER OF STATE

TOTAL ) $2,010,503
SECTION B-1 e
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS $64,586,492

Sec. B-2. Allocation. There are allocated from Federal
Expenditures for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1991 the
following sums.

1990-91
EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OF
Alcohol and Drug Education Services
Positions - Other Count . (2.5)
Personal Services $13,437
All Other 574

Page 77-LR2453(53)

12
14
16
18
20

22

26
28
30
32
34
36
k]

40

42 -

14

46

48

e

-
HOUSE AMENDMENT "/ " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

TOTAL

Provides funds for the continuance of 2

Education Specialist II positions and one
part-time Clerk Stenographer II position in order
to carry out the responsibilities of the federal
Drug Free Schools and Communities Act of 1986.

Special Education - Exceptional Children

Positions - Other Count
Pergonal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides funds for 2 Education Specialist II
positions, an Education Specialist III position,

a Clerk Typist III position and a Clerk Stenographer
II position for the continuance of a student
aseistance team for high-risk youth.

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
TOTAL

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION,
DEPARTMENT OF

Administration - Environmental
Profection

All Other
Capital Expenditures

TOTAL
Provides Funds for computer equipment,
networking and software to support
implementation of the comprehensive automation
plan.

Air Quality Control
Positions - Other Count
Personal Services

All Other

TOTAL

Page 78~LR2453(53)

$14,011

(5.0)
$24,962
1,066

$26,028

$40,039

$7,000
22,876

$29,876

(3.0)
$53,602
293

$53,895



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40

42

44

46

48

HOUSE AMENDMENT "/ ™ to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

Provides funds for the transfer of an
Envirommental Specialist IV position

and a Chemist III position and

continues a Senior Meteorologist position
funded through the Federal Clean Alr Act
and established by Financial Order $#2715.

Lake Restoration and Protection Fand

Positions - Other Count
Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides funde for an Environmental Services
Specialist II position to complete
studieg and restoration of area lakes.

Land Quality Control

Positions - Other Count
Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides funds for the continuation of an
Envirommental Specialist III position funded
through the federal RCRA 8001{(a) (1) grant from
the Envirommental Protection Agency.

Land Quality Control

Pogsitions - Other Count
Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL
)

Provides funds to continue an Environmental
-Specialist IV position funded through federal RCRA
8001(a) (1) grant from the Environmental Protection
Agency and established by a financial order,

which is in process.

Qil and Hazardoas Materials Control

Page 79-LR2453(53)

(1.0)
$6,600
60

$6,660

(1.0)
$6,418
195

$6,613

(1.0)
£8,736
266

$9,002

P

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46

48

HOUSE AMENDMENT ” L " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274
Positions - Other Count (1.0)
Personal Services $8,784
All Other 362
TOTAL $9,146

Provides for the continuation of an
Environmental Specialist III position
funded through the Federal Core Gramt II
and established by Financial Order 82640.

Oil and Hazardous Materials Control

Positions - Other Count (1.0)
Personal Services $6,418
All Other 195
TOTAL $6,613

Provides funds for an Environmental Specialist
111 position funded through the Federal
Hazardous Waste Grant from the Environmental
Protection Agency.

Solid Waste Management
Positions - Other Count (1.0)
Personal Services $8,176
All Other 337
TOTAL $8,513

Provides funds for the continuation of an 0il
and Hazardous Material Specialist II

position funded through the Federal Asbestos
Program Enhancement Grant and established by
Financial Order #2638.

Water Quality Control
Positiong - Other Count (3.0)
Personal Services $21,032
All Other 645
TOTAL $21,677

Provides funds for a Casco Bay Estuary Project
Coordinator position, established by Financial
Order #2642, a Program Analyst position and a

Page BO0-LR2453(53)




- C .

HOUSE AMENDMENT "/ " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274 HOUSE AMENDMENT "L " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274
Planning and Research Associate II position. Provides funds to match the General Fund
2 . 2 emergency request for fiscal year 1990-91,
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
4 TOTAL $151,995 4 Intermediate Care - Payments to Providers
6 EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT 6 All Other $8,267,313
8 Head Start 8 Provides funds to match the General Fund
emergency request for fiscal year 1990-91.
10 Positions - Other Count ’ (2.0) 10
Personal Services $10,493 Medical Care - Payments to Providers
12 All Other 412 12 .
All Other $6,235,482
14 TOTAL $10,905 14
Provides funds to match the General Fund
16 Provides funds for a Head Start Director 16 emergency request for fiscal year 1990-91.
position and a Secretary position for a new
18 State Office of Head Start. 18 Medical Care Administration
20 Planning Office 20 Positions - Other Count (2.0)
. Personal Services $27,118
22 Positions - Other Count (1.0) 22 All Other 850
Personal Services 4,751
24 All Other (4,751) 24 TOTAL $27,968
26 TOTAL ~-$0- 26 Provides funds from Title XIX for one Social
Services Program Specialist I position and one
28 Provides funds for the continued development of 28 Medicaid Surveillance and Utilization Assistant
the Maine Shore Stewards Program under the Director position for the Division of Residential
30 Coastal Grant, by transfer of All Other to 30 Care.
Personal Services.
32 32 Bureau of Child and Family Services
: Planning Office
34 34 Pogitions - Other Count (1.0)
Personal Services 7,830 ‘Personal Services $9,070
36 36 All Other . 10,000
Provides funds for increased Personal e
38 Services for personnel to perform a state 38 TOTAL $19,070
biomass energy study.
40 40 Provides funds for improving child care
EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT licensing and registration requirements and moni-
42 TOTAL $18,735 42 toring child care services provided to children
receiving ald under the State 1V-A Plan and
44 HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF 14 includes the continuation of one Planning and
Research Associate I position established by
46 Aid to Families with Dependent Children 16 financial order.
48 All Other $18,635,954 48 Medical Care Administration
Page B1-LR2453(53) Page 82-LR2453(53)

)




10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
o
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46

‘48

HOUSE AMENDMENT "/} “ to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

Positions -~ Other Count
Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides funds from Title XIX for a
Health Services Consultant position.

Bureau of Health

Positions - Other Count
Personal Services

Provides funds for the continuation of one
Epidemiologist position, one Public Health
Educator II position and one Clerk Typist
111 position for data-based information
research in public health agencies - for
cancer prevention and control through
Financial Order 2947.

Bureau of Health

Positions -~ Other Count
Personal Services

Provides funds for the continuation of a
half-time Public Health Physician position,
2 Public Health Nurse II positions and one
Clerk Typist 1III position for the
occupational health and safety surveillance
of agriculture-related injuries and
illnesses through Financial Order 2946.

Bureau of Health

Positions - Other Count
Personal Services

Provides funds for the continuation of one
Public Health Nurse Consultant position, one
Public Health HNurse II position and ome
Clerk Typist III position for screening
tuberculosis at Bath Iron Works, Bath,
medical and nursing intervention and
treatment and supporting documentation

"through Financial Order 2854.

Page B3-LR2453(53)

(1.0)
$7.,488
1,166

$8,654

(3.0)
$16,322

(3.5)
$22,192

(3.0)
$19,828

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46

48

HOUSE AMENDMENT "/ " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

Bureau of Health

Positions - Other Count
Personal Services

Provides funds for a half-time Planning and
Research Associate I position for a
data-based prenatal hepatitis B screening
program and prevention and control of
vaccine. preventable diseases through
Financial Order 2795.

Bureau of Health

Positions - Other Counmt
Personal Services

Provides funds for one half-time Planning
and Research Associate 1 position to
research, plan and provide educational
programs to physicians and health care
professionals through the various media
through Financial Order 3070.

Medical Care Administration

Pogitions - Other Count
Personal Services
All Other

Total

Provides funds for one Education Specialist
I1 position and one Clerk II position to
maintain the nurse alde registry required
under federal nursing home reform laws.

Medical Care Administration

Positions - Other Count
Personal Services

All Other

Capital Expenditures

Total
Provides funds for 3 Medicare Surveyor

Positions, ome Clerk II position and All
Other and Capital Expenditures for the

Page B4-LR2453(53)

(0.5)
$4,962

(0.5)
$4,962

(2.0)
$21.181
3,500

$24,681

(4.0)
$47,400
5,831
3,450

$56,681



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
%0
42
44
46

48

HOUSE AMENDMENT " ¢ " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

mandated home health agency complaint
investigation unit for this survey agency.

Medical Care Administration

Positions ~ Other Count
Personal Services

All Other

Capital Expenditure

Total

Provides funds for 2 Nursing Home Surveyor
positions to comply with increased federal
survey requirements under OBRA 1987 and the
Federal match is 90% for fiscal year 1990-91.

Medical Care Administration

Positions -~ Other Count
Personal Services
All Other

Total

Provides funds. for one Systems Analyst
position and one Planning and Research
Associate II position required to implement
the cooperative agreement with HCFA for
purposes of demonstrating health insurance
programs for children.

Medical Care Administration
Positions - Other Count
Personal Services
All Other
Total
Provides funds for one Clerk Typist II
position for the HCFA demonstration grant to
expand Medicaid eligibility. The Department
of Human Services has received approval to
administer this grant.

Medical Care Administration

Positions - Other Count

Page 85-LR2453(53)

(2.0)
$26,171
3,334
1,500

$31,005

(2.0}
$26,582
3,000

$29,582

(1.0)
$7,402
4,000

$11,402

(3.0)

10
12
14
16
18
20

22

26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

HOUSE AMENDMENT "/ " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

Personal Services
All GOther
Capital Expenditures

Total

Provides funds for one Case Mix Manager

position, one Quality Assurance Director
position and one MIS Coordinator position
for implementation and maintenance of the
case mix quality assurance payment system
for nursing facilities.

Aid to Familles with Dependent Children -
Foster Care

_All Other
Provides funds for child welfare training
and increases in child welfare services
costs.

Administration - Social Services

All Other

Provides funds to eliglble crime victims
programs to enhance crime victims services.

Administration - Soclal Services

Positions - Other Count
Personal Services
All Other

Total

Provides funds for the continuation of one
Planning and Research Associate I position
for improving child care 1licensing and
registration requirements and monitoring
child care services provided to children
receiving aid under the State IV-A Plan.

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
TOTAL

PUBLIC SAFETY, DEPARTMENT OF

Page 86-LR2453(53)

$27,737
13,329
. 53,773

$94,839

$584,155

$76,000

(1.0)
$9,070
10,000

$19,070

$34,190,122



10
12
14
16
18
20

22

26

30
32
34
36
38
40
2
44
46

48

HOUSE AMENDMENT " / " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274
Criminal Justice Academy

Positions - Other Count

Personal Services

All Other

Provides funds for the continuation of 2
Planning and Research Associate II

positions and one Clerk Stenographer I position

administer the Federal Drug Control and Systems
Improvement Grant.

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY
TOTAL

SECTION B-2
TOTAL ALLOCATIONS

Sec. B-3. Allocation.

(3.0)
$39,.102
411

to
$£39,513
$34,440,404

The following funds are allocated from

Other Special Revenue for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1991 to

carry out the purposes of this Act.

ADMINISTRATION, DEPARTMENT OF
Accident - Sickness - Health Insurance

Capital Expenditures

Provides funds for the continued development and

analysis of alternative health insurance plans
to rebid the Health Maintenance Organization
contract and to comply with collective
bargaining agreements.

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
TOTAL

AGRICULTURE, FOOD AND RURAL
RESOURCES, DEPARTMENT OF

Agricuiture Production

All Other
Capital Expenditures

TOTAL

Page 87-LR2453(53)

1990-91

$100,000

$100,000

($800)
800

~$0-

e

—.

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46

48

-

HOUSE AMENDMENT " L. to H.P. 192, L.D. 274
Provides funds for a rapid print acquiring
electric date stamp in support of the Equine
Infectious Anemia Program.

Dairy and Nutrition Council Committee
All Other

Provides funds for purchasing nutrition
education materials.

Dairy Promotions Board
All Other

Provides funds for increased media advertising.

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, FOOD
AND RURAL RESOURCES

TOTAL

CONSERVATION, DEPARTMENT OF
Parks - General Operations

All Other
Unallocated

TOTAL
Provides funds for access improvements expected
to be trensferred from Land for Maine's Future

Fund, the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 5,
section 6203.

Parks - General Operations
Personal Services
All Other
Unallocated
TOTAL
Provides funds from the unencumbered
balance forward to fund salary increases
and reimburse Wolfe's Neck Woods State Park

Fund.

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION

Page B8B8-LR2453(53)

$55, 000

$55, 000

$110, 000

$70,532
1,629

$72,161

$13,651
267
819

$14,737



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46

48

e

HOUSE AMENDMENT "/ " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274
TOTAL
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, DEPARTMENT OF

Administration - Environmental
Protection

All Other
Capital Expenditures

TOTAL

Provides funds for computer equipment,
networking and software to assist implementation
of the comprehensive automation plan..

Maine Environmental Protection Fund

Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides funds for the reclassification through
reorganization of 2 Environmental Specialist II

positions to Oi1 and Hazardous Material Specialist

I positions.

Technical Studies - Department of
Envirenmental Protection

All Other
Capital Expenditures

TOTAL

Provides funds for additional planned activities
and Capital Expenditures by the advisory
commission.

Oil and Hazardous Materials Control

Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides funds for 2 limited-period Conservation
Aide positions to be used for 16 weeks as

Page B89-LR2453(53)

$86,898

$1,557
68,567

$70,124

$655
20

$675

$28,178
6,000

$34,178

$2,154
65

$2,219

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40

42

46
48

HOUSE AMENDMENT "/_ " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274
general purpose employees.
Oil and Hazardous Materials Control

Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides funds for 2 limited-period Conservation
Aide positions to be used for 16 weeks as
general purpose employees.

Oil and Hazardous Materials Control

Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides funds for 2 limited-period Conservation
Aide positions to be used for 16 weeks as
general purpose employees.

Oil and Hazardous Materials Control

Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides funds for Personal Services in the
surface account.

Radioactive Waste Evaluation Fund
All Other

Provides funds for additional planned activities
by the Advisory Commission on Radioactive Waste.

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION
TOTAL

EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT

~ Petroleum YViolation Escrow

Page 90-LR2453(53)

$2,154
65

$2,219

$2,154
65

$2,219

$60,000
2,100

$62,100

$14,1355

$188,089



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46

48

HOUSE AMENDMENT "/ " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

Positions -~ Other Count
Personal Services

Provides funds to increase Personal Services in
the Standard 0il, Coline Gas Account, to
administer a grant award.

Office of Siting and Disposal Operations

Positions - Other Count
Personal Services

All Other

Capital Expenditures

TOTAL

Provides funds for an Environmental Specialist
111 position and the development of 8 hazardous
waste disposal program as mandated by the Maine
Reviged. Statutes, Title 38, section 2164.

Planning Office

Personal Services

Provides funds for an increase in 4th-quarter
allotment in Personal Services for the State
Nuclear Safety Advisor.

EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT
TOTAL

HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF

Medical Care - Payments to Providers

All Other

Provides for the allocation of funds
received from collection of unpaid debts owed to
the department from health care providers.

Bureau of Health

Positions -~ Other Count
Personal Services

Provides funds to research, plan and provide
educational programs to physicians and health

Page 91-LR2453(53)

(1.0)
$3,975

(1.0)
$11,888
108,460

5,500

$125,848

$12,057

$141,880

$200,000

(0.5)
$4,962

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
3z
34
36
38
40

42

44

46

48

HOUSE AMENDMENT "/ " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274
care professionals through various media to
include one half-time Planning and Research
Associate I position authorized in Financial
Order 3070 F1.
Free Drugs for Maine’s Elderly
All Other
Provides funds for the Free Drugs for
Maine's Elderly Program to meet increased
client load and increased costs available
~ from nursing home depreciation recapture.
AFDC - Foster Care
All Other

Provides funds for the state share of
increased costs of foster care.

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
TOTAL

MAINE STATE LIBRARY

Library Development Services
Positions - Other Count
Personal Services

All Other

TOTAL

Provides funds to reestablish one Laborer 11 posi-
tion by the transfer of funds between line items.

PROFESSIONAL AND FINANCIAL
REGULATION, DEPARTMENT OF

Special Services

Positions - Other Count
Personal Services

Provides funds for the continuation

of an Information Support Specialist
position established by Financial Order
02772 FO.

Page 92-LR2453(53)

$125,000

$486,000

$815,962

(1.0)
$2,369
(2,369)

oo

(1.0
$5,850



e N & N

10
12
14
16
18
20
22

C 24
26
28
30
3
34
36
38
40
42
44

46

HOUSE AMENDMENT "/ " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

DEPARTMENT OF PROFESSIONAL AND

FINANCIAL REGULATION

TOTAL $5,850
PUBLIC SAFETY, DEPARTMENT OF

Criminal Justice Academy

Poeitione -~ Other Count (1.0)
Personal Services $3,539
All Other 35

Provides for the continued employment of
one Maine Criminal Justice Academy Training
Coordinator position for the expanded in-
service training program.

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY

TOTAL $3,574
SECTION B-3
TOTAL ALLOCATIONS $1,452,253

Sec. B-4. Allocation. The following funde are allocated from
Federal Block Grant funds for the fiscal year ending June 30,
1991 to carry out the purposes of this Act.

1990-91
EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OF
Education in Unorganized Territory
All Other ‘ $4,063
Capital Expenditures 3,764
Provides fﬁnds for fiscal year 1990-91 Chapter
II grant carryover.
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
TOTAL $7,827
SECTION B-4
TOTAL ALLOCATIONS $7,827

Page 93-LR2453(53)

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
10
42
44
46

48

HOUSE AMENDMENT " { " to H.P, 192, L.D. 274
Sec. B-5. Allocation. The following funds are allocated from

the Highway Fund for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1991 to
carry out the purposes of this Act.

1990-91
ADMINISTRATION, DEPARTMENT OF ‘
Transportation Building Maintenance
All Qther $165, 000

pProvides funds for increased fuel oil and
electricity costes.

State Police Headquarters Bullding Maintenance
All Other . $8,200

Provides funde for increased fuel oil and
electricity costs.

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
TOTAL : $173,200

PUBLIC SAFETY, DEPARTMENT OF
State Police

Personal Services $152,027
All Other (152,027)

Provides funds to meet payroll obligations.

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY _
TOTAL -$0-

SECTION B-5 —
TOTAL ALLOCATIONS $173,200

PART C

Sec. C-1. Appropriation. There are appropriated from the
General Fund for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1991, to the
departments listed, the sums identified in the following, in
order to provide funding for approved reclassifications and range
changes.

Page 94-LR2453(53)




10
12
14
16
18
20
22

26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46

48

HOUSE AMENDMENT "/ " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

ADMINISTRATION, DEPARTMENT OF

Public Im?rovements - Planning and
Construction - Administration

Personal Services

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
TOTAL

AGING, MAINE COMMITTEE ON
Maine Committee on Aging

Personal Services

MAINE COMMITTEE ON AGING
TOTAL

AGRICULTURE, FOOD AND RURAL RESOURCES,
DEPARTMENT OF

Marketing Services - Agriculture
Personal Services
Soil and Water Conservation Commission

Personal Services

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, FOOD AND RURAL
RESOURCES
TOTAL
CONSERVATION, DEPARTMENT OF
Engineering and Realty
Personal Services
Parks - General Operations

Personal Services

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION
TOTAL

Page 95-LR2453(53)

1990-91

$5,134

$5,134

$£1,030

21,030

$52,596

£3,869

$56,465

$3,452

$2,918

$6,370

10
12
14
16
18
20

22

26

30
32
34
6
38
40
42
a4
46

48

HOUSE AMENDMENT “Z " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274
CORRECTIONS, DEPARTMENT OF
Charleston Correctional Facility
Personal Services
Correctional Center
Personal Services
Probation and Parole
Personal Services
State Prison
Personal Services
Maine Youth Center

Personal Services

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
TOTAL

DEFENSE AND VETERANS’ SERVICES,
DEPARTMENT OF

Administration - Defense and Veterans®’ Services

Personal Services

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE AND

VETERANS’ SERVICES

TOTAL

EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OF

Administrative Services - Education
Personal Services

Alcoho! and Drug Education Services
Personal Services

Education in Unorganized Territory

Personal Services

Page 96-LR2453(53)

$3,427

$10,118

$611

$2,187

$2,062

$18,405

$4,204

$4,204

$1,055

$1,250

$15,392



10
12
14
16
18
20
22

‘24
26
28
30
32
34

. 36

38

40

42

44

46

48

HOUSE AMENDMENT "/ " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

Finance - Education

Personal Services '

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
TOTAL

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, DEPARTMENT OF

Administration - Environmental Protection
Personal Services
Air Quality Control
Personal Services
Land Quality Control
Personal Services
Water Quality Control
Personal Services

DEPARTMI;JNT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION
TOTAL
EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT
Office of Substance Abuse
Personal Services
Planning Office
Personal Services
Public Advocate

Personal Services

EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT
TOTAL

FINANCE, DEPARTMENT OF

Page 97-LR2453(53)

$2,732

$20,429

- $8,977

$3,149

$1,928

$921

$14,975

$9,580

$1,508

$3,343

$14,431

10
12
14
16
189
20
22

26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46

48

HQUSE AMENDMENT "/ " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274
Bureau of Accounts and Control

Personal Services
Bureau of Taxation

Personal Services

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
TOTAL

GOVERNMENTAL ETHICS AND ELECTION PRACTICES,

COMMISSION ON

Commission on Governmental Ethics and Election
Practices

Personal Services

COMMISSION ON GOVERNMENTAL ETHICS AND
ELECTION PRACTICES
TOTAL
HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF
Administration - Human Services

Personal Services
Administration - Regional - Human Services

Personal Services

Alcoholism and Drug Abuse Prevention - Human
Services

Personal Services
Bureau of Health

Personal Services
Medical Care Administration

Personal Services

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
TOTAL .

Page 98-LR2453(53)

$12, 240

$11,353

$23,593

$3,825

$3,825

$17,768

$871

$480

$12,960

$15,808

$47.887



10

12

14

16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
.38
40
42
a4
46

48

HOUSE AMENDMENT “Z * to H.P. 192, L.D. 274
INLAND FISHERIES AND WILDLIFE, DEPARTMENT OF
Fisheries and Hatcheries Operations
Personal Services
Licensing Services
Personal Services
Office of the Commissioner
Personal Services
Resource Management Services

Personal Services

DPEPARTMENT OF INLAND FISHERIES
AND WILDLIFE

TOTAL

LABOR, DEPARTMENT OF

Labor Relations Board

Personal Services

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
TOTAL

MAINE STATE LIBRARY
Administration
Personal Services !
Library Development Services
Personal Services
Reader and Information Services

Pergonal Services

MAINE STATE LIBRARY
TOTAL

MARINE RESOURCES, DEPARTMENT OF

Page 99-LR2453(53)

$129,217

$2,338

$1,670

$11,716

$144,941

$2,755

§$2,755

$1,513

$6,677

$4,823

$13,013

10
12
14
16
18
20

22

26

30
32
34
36
38
40
12
a4
46

48

HOUSE AMENDMENT " L." to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

Administration - Marine Resources
Personal Sgrvices

Bureau of Marine Development
Personal Services

Bureau of Marine Patrol
Personal Services

Bureau of Marine Sciences

Personal Services

DEPARTMENT OF MARINE RESOURCES
TOTAL

SECRETARY OF STATE, DEPARTMENT OF THE
Administration

Personal Services

DEPARTMENT OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE
TOTAL

WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION
Workers' Compensation Commission

Personal Services

WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION
TOTAL

SECTION C-f '
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

$1.324

$7,198

$4,101

$2,813

$15,436

$4,878

$4,878

$12,375

$12,375

$410, 146

Sec. C-2. Allocation; Highway Fund. There are allocated from
the Highway Fund for the figcal year ending June 30, 1991, to the

departments 1listed, the sums 1identified in the

following, in

order to provide funding for approved reclassifications and range

changes.

Page 100-LR2453(53)

1990-91



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24

26

30
32
3
36
38
40
4
44
46

48

O

Se—

HOUSE AMENDMENT "/ " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

PUBLIC SAFETY, DEPARTMENT OF
Administration - Public Safety

Personal Services $859
State Police

Personal Services $4,490

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY
TOTAL $5,349

SECRETARY OF STATE, DEPARTMENT OF THE
Administration - Motor Vehicles

Personal Services $11,734
Fuel Use Decal Program

Personal Services ) $£963

DEPARTMENT OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE
TOTAL $12,697

TRANSPORTATION, DEPARTMENT OF
Administration and Planning
Personal Services $4,571

Highway Maintenance

Personal Services $1,459
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
TOTAL $6,030
SECTION C-2
TOTAL ALLOCATIONS $24,076

Sec. C-3. Allocalions; Federal Expenditures. There are allocated
from Federal Exrpenditures for the fiscal year ending June 30,
1991, to the departments 1listed, the sums identified 3in the
following, in order to provide funding for approved
reclagsifications and range changes.

Page 101-LR2453(53)

A & N

12
14
16
18
20

22

26

30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46

48

HOUSE AMENDMENT "/ " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

AGRICULTURE, FOOD AND RURAL RESOURCES,
DEPARTMENT OF ’

Marketing Services

Personal Services

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, FOOD AND RURAL

RESOURCES
TOTAL

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, DEPARTMENT OF

Air Quality Confrol
Personal Services

Municipal Sewersge Construction
Personal Services

Oit and Hazardous Materials Control

Personal Services

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION
TOTAL
HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF
Administration
Personal Services
Bureau of Health
Personal Services
Income Maintenance - Regional
Personal Services

Medical Care Administration

Personal Services

Page 102-LR2453(53)

1990-91

$45,961

$45,961

$7,555

$921

$2,084

$10,560

$8,271

$2,230

$4,278

$24,915



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28

‘30
32
3
36
38
40
42
14
46

48

HOUSE AMENDMENT " L." to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES

TOTAL . $39,694
SECTION C-3

TOTAL ALLOCATIONS $96,215

Sec. C-4. Allocations; Other Special Revenue. There are
allocated from Other Special Revenue for the fiscal year ending
June 30, 1991, to the departments listed, the sums identified in
the following, in order to provide funding for approved
reclassifications and range changes.

1990-91

AGRICULTURE, FOOD AND RURAL RESOURCES,
DEPARTMENT OF

Dairy and Nutrition Council Committee

Personal Services $8,747
Marketing Services - Agriculture

Personal Services A $61,295
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, FOOD AND RURAL

RESOURCES
TOTAL $70,042

BAXTER STATE PARK AUTHORITY
Baxter State Park Authority
Personal Services $51,729

BAXTER STATE PARK AUTHORITY
TOTAL $51,729

CONSERVATION, DEPARTMENT OF
Boating Facilities Fund

Personal Services $985

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION
TOTAL $985

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, DEPARTMENT OF

Page 103-LR2453(53)

10
12
14
16
18
20

22

26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42

46

48

HOUSE AMENDMENT "f " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

Dam Registration
Personal Services
Maine Environmental Protection Fund

Personal Services

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION

TOTAL

HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF
Bureau of Heaith

Personal Services

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
TOTAL

PUBLIC SAFETY, DEPARTMENT OF

Licensing and Enforcement - Beano -
Games of Chance

Personal Services

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY
TOTAL

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
Public Utilities - Administration Division

Pergonal Services

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
TOTAL

SECRETARY OF STATE, DEPARTMENT OF THE

Administration - Secretary of State

Personal Services

DEPARTMENT OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE

TOTAL

Page 104-LR2453(53)

$3,856

$2,743

$6,599

$709

$709

$2,732

$2,732

$17,497

$17,497

$1,856

$1,856



- 10

12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

HOUSE AMENDMENT "/ * to H.P. 192, L.D. 274
SECTION C-4
TOTAL ALLOCATIONS $152,149

Sec. C-5. Allocations; Federal Block Grant funds. There are
allocated from Federal Block Grant funds for the fiscal year
ending June 30, 1991, to the department 1listed, the sums
identified in the following, in order to provide funding for
approved reclassifications and range changes.

1990-91

HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF
Crippled Children Services

Personal Services $8,360

All Other ' (8,360)
DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES .
TOTAL g -0~
SECTION C-5 :
TOTAL ALLOCATIONS $ -0-

Sec. C-6. Legislative intent. 1t 1is the intent of the
Legislature that the reclassifications and range changes
represented by the appropriation and allocation amounts
identified in Part C of this Act are effective upon approval of
this Act.

Sec. C-7. Nonlapsing funds. Funds appropristed im section C-1
of this Act may not lapse on Jume 30, 1991, but must be carried
forward for the same purpose.

PART D

Appropriation. There are appropriated from the General Fund
for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1991, to the departments
listed, the sumes lidentified in the following, in order to provide
funding for approved reclassifications and range changes.

‘ 1990-91
ADMINISTRATION, DEPARTMENT OF

Public Improvements - Planning and

Page 105-LR2453(53)

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24

26

30
2
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

HOUSE AMENDMENT "/ “ to H.P. 192, L.D. 274
Construction - Administration

Personal Services

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
TOTAL

AGING, MAINE COMMITTEE ON
Maine Committee on Aging
Personal Services

MAINE COMMITTEE ON AGING
TOTAL

AGRICULTURE, FOOD AND RURAL
RESOURCES, DEPARTMENT OF

Marketing Services - Agriculture
Personal Services

Soil and Water Conservation Commission
Personal Services

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, FOOD AND
RURAL RESOURCES
TOTAL
CONSERVATION, DEPARTMENT OF
Engineering and Realty

Personal Services
Parks - General Operations

Personal Services

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION
TOTAL

CORRECTIONS, DEPARTMENT OF
Charleston Correctional Facility

Personal Services

Page 106-LR2453(53)

($5,134)

($5,134)

($1,030)

($1,030)

($52,596)

($3,869)

($56,465)

($3,452)

($2,918)

($6,370)

($3,427)



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
3
36
38
40
42
44
46

48

HOUSE AMENDMENT "/ " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

Correctional Center
Personal Services
Probation and Parole
Personal Services
State Prison
Personal Services
Maine Youth Center
Personal Services

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

- TOTAL

DEFENSE AND VETERANS’ SERVICES,
DEPARTMENT OF

Administration - Defense and Veterans’
Services

Personal Services

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE AND VETERANS’
SERVICES
TOTAL
EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OF
Administrative Services - Education
Personal Services
Alcohol Aand Drug Education Services
Personal Services
Education in Unorganized Territory
Personal Services

Finance - Education

Personal Services

Page 107-LR2453(53)

($10,118)

($611)

($2,187)

($2,062)

($18,405)

(%4,204)

(%4,204)

($1,055)
($1,250)
($15,392)

($2,732)

10
12
14
16
18
20

22

26

30
32
34
36
38
40

42

46

40

HOUSE AMENDMENT “ L" to H.P. 192, L.D. 274
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
TOTAL
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, DEPARTMENT OF
Administration - Environmeniaf Protection
Personal Services
Air Quality Control
Personal Services
Land Quality Control
Personal Services
Water Quality Control

‘Personal Services

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION
TOTAL
EXECUTIVE DEPARTiVlENT
Office of Substance Abuse
Personal Services
Planning Office
All Other
Public Advocate

Personal Services

EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT
TOTAL

FINANCE, DEPARTMENT OF
Bureau of Accounts and Control

Personal Services

Page 108-LR2453(53)

($20,429)

(£8,977)

($3,149)

($1,928)

($921)

($14,975)

($9,580)

($1,508)

($3,343)

($14,431)

($12,240)



10

12

14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

HOUSE AMENDMENT "7 " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274
Bureau of Taxation

Personal Services

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
TOTAL

GOVERNMENTAL ETHICS AND ELECTION PRACTICES,
COMMISSION ON |

Commission on Governmental Ethics and
Election Practices

Personal Services

COMMISSION ON GOVERNMENTAL ETHICS AND
ELECTION PRACTICES
TOTAL
HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF
Administration - Human Services

Personal Services
Administration - Regional - Human Services

Personal Services

Alcoholism and Drug Abuse Prevention - Human
Services

Personal Services
Bureau of Health

Personal Services
Medical Care Administration

Personal Services

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
TOTAL

INLAND FISHERIES AND WILDLIFE, DEPARTMENT OF

Fisheries and Hatcheries Operations

Page 109-LR2453(53)

($11,353)

($23,593)

($3,825)

($3,825)

($17,768)

($871)

(s$480)

($12,960)

($15,808)

($47,887)

10
12
14
16
18
20
22

26 ,

30
32
34
36
33
10
42
14
46
48

——
HOUSE ' AMENDMENT " /" to H.P. 192, L.D. 274
Personal Services ($129,217)

Licensing Services - Inland Fisheries and
Wildlife

Personal Services ($2,338)

Office of the Commissioner - Inland Fisherles
and Wildlife

Personal Services ($1.670)

Resource Management Services - Inland Fisheries
and Wildlife

Personal Services ($11,716)
DEPARTMENT OF INLAND FISHERIES
AND WILDLIFE ) —
TOTAL ($144,941)
LABOR, DEPARTMENT OF

Labor Relations Board

Personal Services ($2,755)
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR ———
TOTAL ' ($2,755)
MAINE STATE LIBRARY

Administration - Library

Personal Services ($1,513)
Library Development Services

Personal Services ($6,677)

Reader and Information Services - Library

Personal Services ($4,823)
MAINE STATE LIBRARY
TOTAL ($13,013)

(
MARINE RESOURCES, DEPARTMENT OF

Page 110-LR2453(53)



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24

26

28

30
32
34
36
38
10
42
44
46
48
50

52

HOUSE AMENDMENT "/ " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274
Administration - Marine Resources

Personal Services ($1,324)
Bureau of Marine Development

Personal Services ($7.198)
Bureau of Marine Patrol

Personal Services (%4,101)
Bureau of Marine Sciences

Personal Services ($2,813)

DEPARTMENT OF MARINE RESOURCES
TOTAL ($15,436)

SECRETARY OF STATE, DEPARTMENT OF THE

Administration - Secretary of State

Personal Services ) ($4.878)
DEPARTMENT OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE
TOTAL (%$4,878)

WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

Workers’ Compensation Commission

Personal Services . ($12,375)
WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION
TOTAL (8$12,375)
PARTD —
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS . ($410,146)
PARTE

Sec. E-1. 4 MRSA §153, sub-83, as amended by PL 1981, c. 201,

is further amended to read:

3. HWestern Aroostook. Western Aroostook consists of the
municipalities and unorganized territory known as Hamlin Plt.,
Cyr P1lt., T17 R3, T17 R4, T16 R5, T15 R6, Winterville P1lt., T15
R8, T15 R9, T14 R10, T14 R11l, T14 R12, T14 R13, T1l4 R14, T14 R1S5,
T14 R16, and all municipalities and unorganized territory in
Aroostook County 1lying to the west and north of these. The

Page 111-LR2453(53)

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

52

-
HOUSE AMENDMENT " /" to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

District Court for Western Aroostook shall must be held at
Madawaska fee-eriminal--and-eivil-business--and--at, Fort Kent and
Van Buren selely--for--eriminal-business,-traffic-infraations-and
eivil.vielatiana.

Sec. E-2. 4 MRSA §812 is enacted to réad:

General Fund: and
E, Ig Elggnl year !,221-22 gnd ;hg; ggi !‘.g; L, j.g!‘.g L‘hﬁ
Attorpneys' Client Security Fund.
4 m he Tr b o
h bo ner Fun n n h

Sec. E-3. 5 MRSA §16, sub-§1-A is enacted to read:

1-A. A c n £ n_time. A mpl w
h m n nd w m

Page 112-LR2453(53)



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
18
a0
a2
a4
46
48

50

- C

HOUSE AMENDMENT "/ " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

;wuwﬁ&&wmumwil_ eaves_gtate service
le £ rsing ; e State for the dollar value at

! ge for all advanced but unearned
vacation time, A state gmplozee who leaves ptate gervice may be
wmwwd and _may not be paid for

Sec. E-4. Effective date. The effective date of that section of
this Part that enacts the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 5,
section 16, subsection 1-A, is the effective date of this Act,

Sec. E-5. 5 MRSA §1511, as amended by PL 1987, c. 816, Pt. O,
§1, is further amended to read:

§1511. Reserve for General Fund Operating Capital

The State Controller may, at the close of each fiscal year,
transfer from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund to
the Reserve for General Fund Operating Capital such amounts as
may be available from time to time up to an mmount of $1,000,000
a year until a maximum of $25,000,000 is achieved. The State
Controller is further authorized, at the close of each fiscal
year, to transfer from the Unappropriated Surplus of the Gemneral
Fund to the Loan Insurance Reserve amounts as may be available
from time to time, up to an amount of $1,000,000 per year. The
balance of this reserve shall must be paid to the Finance
Authority of Maine 1if such payment weuld does not cause the
balance in the reserve fund maintained by the authority, when
added to amounts held in the Finance Authority of Maine Mortgage
Insurance Fund whieh that are not committed or encumbered for
another purpose, to. exceed $10,000,000. Any balance in the Loan
Insurance Reserve is appropriated for this purpose. The State
Controller on or before June 30, 1991 shall transfer the balance
in _the BReserve for General Fund Operating Capital to the
Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund.

Sec. E-6. 5 MRSA §1585, sub-§1, as amended by PL 1985, c. 737,
Pt. B, §7, is further amended to read:

1. Transfer procedures. Any Jbalance of any appropriation
or subdivision of an appropriation made by the Legislature for
any state department or agency, which at any time may not be
required for the purpose named in such appropriations or
subdivision, may be transferred at any time prior to the closing
of the bhooks to any other appropriation or subdivision of an
appropriation made by the Legislature for the use of the same
department or agency for the same fiscal year subject to review
by the joint standing committee of the Legislature having
juriediction over appropriations and financial affairs. Financial
orders describing such transfers shal} must be submitted by the
Bureau of the Budget to the Office of Fiscal and Program Review

Page 113-LR2453(53)

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

HOUSE AMENDMENT "/ " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

30 days before the transfer is to be implemented. In case of
extraordinary emergency transfers, the 30-day prior submission
requirement may be waived by vote of the committee. Positions,

n n h ren n w
federal or other funds may not bhe transferred by financial order
to the General Fund,

Sec. E-7. 5 MRSA §17154, sub-§2, as enacted by pL 1985, c.
801, §§5 and 7, is amended to read:

2. Intent. It is the intent of the Legislature that there
shall be appropriated and transferred annually to the retirement
system the funds necessary to meet the system's long-term and
short-term financial obligations  based on the actuarial
assumptions established by the board upon the advice of the
actuary. Funds that have been appropriated must be considered
assets of the retirement system,

A. The goal of the actuarial assumptions shall be to
achieve a fully funded retirement system.

B. The retirement system's unfunded liability for persons
formerly subject to the Maine Revised Statutes of 1944,
chapter 37, sections 212 to 220 shall be repaild to the
system from annual appropriations over the funding period of
the retirement system.

C. This section may not be construed to require the State
Co appropriate and transfer funds to meet the obligations of
participating local districts to the retirement system.

Sec. E-8. 12 MRSA §602, sub-§4, as amended by PL 1989, c. 875,
Pt. E, §10, is further amended to read:

4. Fees for gervices and accommodations. With the consent
of the Governor and-Geuneil, the bureau may:

A. Furnish accommodations and render services to the public
on state parks and parks under state control:-and

B. Charge reasonable fees for such services and
accommodations.

All fees received under this subsection accrue to the General
Fund, except that effective July 1, 1990, all revenues resulting
from an increase in fees in the Allagash Wilderness Waterway
accrue to a dedicated revenue account to be used for capital
improvements in the Allagash Wilderness Waterway and, in fiscal
year yearg 1990-91 and 1991-92 only. engineering plans for
reconstruction of Churchill Dam. In cases where fees may be more
efficiently collected through 3rd party contracts, a percentage

. Page 114-LR2453(53)



10
12
‘14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
k1]
40
42

44

HOUSE AMENDMENT "/ " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

of the fee may be retained by the contractor for services, as
agreed upon by the bureau.

Fifteen percent of 8ll day use and camping fees received under
this subsection in any state-owned land under jurisdiction of the
bureau must be apportioned and paid to all municipalities having
such land within their boundaries. In determining the payment to
each municipality, the bureau shall assign one unit per front
foot for each foot of lake, pond, ocean or major river frontage
and 5 wunits for each acre of all sald 1lands within the
municipality. Frontage and acreage must be determined as of
April 1st for the year in which revenue is being apportioned and
computed to the nearest whole unit., The bureau shall increase the
fees charged by it under this subsection by an amount that will
reflect the loss of revenue to the State occasioned by such
payment to the municipalities:

Sec. E-9. 12 MRSA §685-B, sub-§2, §B, as amendea by PL 1989, -
c. 681, §1, is further amended to read:

B. The fee prescribed by the commission rules, that fee to

be a minimum of $40, except that the fee for accessory
structures or minor ghoreline alterations is $25. but no
greater tham 2/10 of 1% of the total ceonstructien
development costs. Zoning petitions submitted by other than
a state or federal agency range from $50 to $500 depending
on size and complexity. The fees apply to all amendments
except for minor changes to building permits:

Sec. E-10. 12 MRSA §7052, sub-§2, as amended by PL 1985, c.
785, pt. B, §72, is further amended to read:

2. Compensation. The compensation of the wardens shail-be
determined

appointed pursuant to section 7051, subgsection 1 is
under the Civil Service Law. Assistant game wardens appointed
pursuant to section 7051, subsection 2 are npot entitled to

mpen n

Sec. E-11. 14 MRSA §7484, as amended by PL 1989, c. 702, Pt.
E., §7. is repealed.

Sec. E-12. 14 MRSA §7484-A is enacted to read:

Page 115-LR2453(53)

10
12
14
16
18
20
?Z
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48
50

52

HOUSE AMENDMENT "/ " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274
-

2, _Service of statement of claim and notice of disclosure.
] hi

Sec. E-13. 20-A MRSA §10952, sub-§7, ac amended by PL 1989, c.
578, §1, is further amended to read:

7. Borrow money. To borrow money pursuant to this chapter
and issue evidences of indebtedness to finance the acquisition,
construction, reconstruction, improvement or equipping of any one
project, or more than one, or any combination of projects, or to
refund evidences of indebtedness hereafter issued or to refund
general obligation debt of the State previously issued to finance
any project or projects, or to refund any such refunding
evidences of indebtedness or for any one, or more than one, or
all of those purposes, or any combination of those purposes, and
to provide for the security and payment of ‘those evidences of
indebtedness and for the rights of the holders of them, except
that any borrowing pursuant to this chapter, exzclusive of
borrowing to refund evidences of indebtedness, to refund general
obligation debt of the State, or to fund issuance costs or
necessary reserves, o6hali} may not exceed in the aggregate
principal emount outstanding at any time $18,000,000 $27,000,000,
and except that no borrowing may be effected pursuant to this
chapter unless the amount of the borrowing and the project or
projects are submitted to the Legislative Office of Fiscal and
Progrem Review for review by the Joint Standing Committee on
Appropriations and Financial Affairs at least 60 days before
closing on such borrowing for the project or projects is to be
initiated;

Sec. E-14. 23 MRSA 81961, sub-§2, as enacted by PL 1987, c.
793, Pt. A, §6, is amended to read:

2. Cooperation with the Department of Tramsportation. The
Department of Transportation shall} mugt be provided each year a
maximum amount of $8,700,000 of the total annual operating
revenue after money has been put aside to pay operat1n§ expenses
and to meet the requirements of any resolution authorizing bonds
of the Maine Turnpike Authority, except th a; for state fiscal

- h f Tran
n i in 1 n 1
4. Any funds received by the department under this provision in
excess of $4,700,000 ehai} must be expended for highway and
bridge improvements within counties which contain turnpike
mileage. These amounts are deemed necessary for use by the

Page 116-LR2453(53)
VR



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

52

- C

—
HOUSE AMENDMENT "/ " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

department for construction, reconstruction, operation and
maintenance of access roads on the state highway system which
serve and benefit users of the turnpike by providing direect and
indirect access to, and from the turnpike as part of the
integrated highway system. Due to the utlilization of the state
highway system by users of the turnpike, the turnpike and its
users have received and will continue to receive a benefit from,
or have caused and will continue to cause, or both, the State
acting by and through the Department of Transportation to incur
costs for the construction, operation and maintenance of the
state highway system, which provides direct and indirect access
to and from the turnpike to areas in the State for which the
State may properly be and should be compensated from the tolls to
be collected. The Maine Turnpike Authority should be maintained
to carry out the purposes of this chapter in cooperation with the
Department of Transportation.

Sec. E-15. 23 MRSA §1965, sub-§1, §O, as repealed and replaced
by PL 1987, c. 793, Pt. A, §7, is amended to read:

0. Provide an annual amount not to exceed a mazimum of
$8,700,000 subject to the 1limitations 1in section 1961,
b4 h - n

may not exceed $17.400.000. as provided in section 1974.
subgection 4, as the department gshall request and the
authority shall determine pursuant to section 1974,
subgection 4, to be necessary for the use of the department
each year for the construction, operation and maintenance of

access roads and costs related thereto, after monmey has been.

set aside or adequate provigsion has been made, to pay
operating expenses and to meet the requirements of any
resolution authoriring bonds of the authority:

Sec. E-16. 23 MRSA §1974, sub-§3, as amended by PL 1981, c.
698, §§103 and 104, is further amended by adding at the end a new
paragraph to read:

n - h
$6,300.000 early payment representing smounts agreed to be paid
h h h rchange projeck.

Sec. E-17. 23 MRSA §1974, sub-§4, as amended by PL 1987, c.
793, Pt. A, §0, is further amended by amending the first
paragraph to read:

4. Revenues for access roads and the state highway system.
Subject to the terms and conditions of this chapter, the
authority, semi-annually on July 1st and January 1st of each
fiscal year commencing July 1, 1983, shall, upon making the
determination referred to in this subsection, authorize turmpike
revenues to he transferred to the Department of Transportation
for the costs of construction, reconstruction, operation and

Page 117-LR2453(53)

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
k]
40
12
44
16
48
50

52

o
HOUSE AMENDMENT "/ " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

maintenance of access roads provided, first, that the department
provide certification as to the utilization of all or a part of
the state highway system by turnpike users with respect to the
benefit received by the turnpike and its users and the costs
incurred by the department for the construction, reconstruction,
operation and maintenance of the access roads caused by the
turnpike and its users and supporting the transfer of turnpike
revenues for each 2-year period. The department shall may not
request and the authority shall may not approve a transfer of
turnpike revenues under this subsection in any year that exceeds
the cost to the department for construction, reconstruction,
operation and maintenance of access roads falrly attributable to
vehicular traffic traveling to or from the turnplket except ;hgg
: a 000

ngfer x h n n r
an early payment of the state fiscal year 1991-92 amount. Based
on the certification and such other information as the authority
deems necessary, the authority shall determine whether or-not the
turnpike and users thereof are so benefited by the system, and
thereupon the authority shall have and exercise sole discretion
to determine the level of revenues to be so transferred to the
department, but that transfer annually ghall may not exceed
$6,700,000,__except that for gtate fiscal year 1990-91, that

n nn 4 . In making its
report, the department, as a basis for requesting those revenues,
and the authority in determining the level of revenues to be
transferred, may consider the following factors, no one of which
may necessarily be determinative:

Sec. E-18. 34-B MRSA §1217 is enacted to read:
§1217, A n ngen r

h Ban Mental Health
gﬂgi;_ggg_pgtlent asgesements must be nrovidgd_sgﬂ,ﬁ_gg__mg_ial

n innin ly 1, 1991
WM@MW

m n n vel

Sec. E-19. 35-A MRSA §116, sub-§1, as amended by PL 1989, c.
58, §1, is further amended to read:

1. Utilities subject to assessments. Every electric, gas,
telegraph, telephone and water utility and ferry subject to

Page 118-LR2453(53)



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
10
32
34
36
38
10
42
44
46
48

50

HOUSE AMENDMENT "/ " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

regulation by the commission shaill-be is subject to an assessment
of not more than -26% ,35% on its intrastate gross operating
revenues to produce no more than $3,696,000-in-revenues--annually
beginning-in-the-1989-90- fisoal-year--and -net-more-than-$2,910,000
$3,378,000 in revenues annually beginning in the 1990-91 fiscal
year. The commisslon shall determine the assessments annually
prior to May 1st and assess each utllity for its pro rata share.
Each utility shall pay the assessment charged to the utility om
or before July 1st of each year. Any increase in the assessment
that becomes effective subsequent to May 1st may be billed on the
effective date of the act authorizing the increase.

A. The assessments charged to utilities under this section
are just and reasonable operating costs for rate-making
purposes. '

B. For the purposes of this section, "intrastate gross
operating revenues" means intrastate revenues derived from
filed rates, except revenues derived from sales for resale.

c. Gas utilities subject to the Jjurisdiction of the
commission solely with respect to safety shall not be
subject to any assessment.

D. The commission may correct any errors in the assessments
by means of & credit or debit to the following year’s
asgsessment rather than reassessing all wutilities in the
current year.

E. The commission may exempt utilities with annual
intrastate gross operating revenues under $50,000 from
assessments under this section.

Sec. E-20. 35-A MRSA 8116, sub-§2, as enacted by PL 1987, c.
141, pt. A, §6, is smended to read:

2. Committee recommendations; 1legislative approval of

section, Except as otherwise provided. the assessments and

expenditures provided In this section are subject to legislative.

approval in the ssme manner as the budget of the Public Utilities
Commission 1is approved. The commission shall' make an annual
report in accordance with section 120 of its planned expenditures
for the year and on its use of funds in the previous year. The
commission shall also receive other funds as appropriated by the
Legislature.

Page 119-LR2453(53)

10

12

14

16

18

20

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

as

40

42

44

46

48

50

52

HOUSE AMENDMENT "/ * to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

Sec. E-21. 35-A MRSA §116, sub-§4, as amended by PL 1989, c.
875, Pt. E, 544, is further amended to read:

4. Use of funds. The Public Utilities Commission may use
the revenues provided in accordance with this section to fund 48
69 employees and 2 seasonal legal researchers and to defray the
costs incurred by the commission pursuant to this Title,
including administrative expenses, general regulatory expenses,
consulting fees and all other reasonable costs incurred to
administer this Title. .

Sec. E-22. 35.A MRSA §120, sub-§1, as enacted by PL 1987, c.
141, Pt. A, §6, is amended to read:

1. Budget. The commission's planned expenditures for the
year and ite use of funds in the previous year. including the

OR) e s &

Sec. E-23. 36 MRSA §1951, as amended by PL 1977, c. 679,
§6-A, is repealed.

Sec. E-24. 36 MRSA §1951-A is enacted to read:

h bid 2 n
n % hi r's 1 nder
for the corresponding month in the prior year or 66% of the

Page 120-LR2453(53)



N

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

e

HOUSE AMENDMENT " “'to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

iler’ i Part for the actual month,
Bam.;ﬁ,_m.emgmnms _m x;his subgection must be credited
against tax due with the monthly return, The State Tax Agsessor
shall prescribe the voucher reguired to bhe £iled with the
payment, If the retailer does not file the required voucher. the
amount of the retailer's liabjlity is equal to sn amount that is
66% of the retailer's lisbility wunder this Part for the

corresponding month in the prior vear.

Sec. E-25. 36 MRSA §5253, sub-§1, as amended by PL 1989, c.
875, Pt. E, §48 and affected by §49, is further amended to read:

1. General. Every person required to deduct and withhold
tax under this Part shall, for each calendar quarter, on or
before the 21st day of the month following the close of sueh the
calendar quarter or such other reporting period as the State Tax
Assessor may require, file a withholding return as prescribed by
the assesser--and--pay--over-to--the -acsessor-—or--to -a--depositary
designated-by--the--assessos,-the -tares-so- required to-be-deduated
and-withheld State Tax Agsessor. The-Etate--Fam-AS5e659F-Rayy--by-
rule,-require--or--permit-the-filing-eof-returns--and paying-over-of
tanes--withheld -en--other - than--a-guarterly--basis. Whenever., for
fggergl 1n;gmg tax gu;ggsgs under the Code, Section 6302 and
regu a n__empl ir
ggggsis; vi!;hhg.l_sling _taxes on an Bth-monthly period. the employex
shall pay over the amount required to he withhe]d by this Part to

h x A r_W in ]

Sec. E-26. Application. That section of this Part that amends
the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 36, section 5253, subsection 1,

_applies to tares required to be withheld on or after May 1, 1991.

Sec. E-27. 38 MRSA §351, as amended by PL 1987, c. 787, §5,

is further amended by adding at the end a new paragraph to read:

Th mmissioner m je h r 1 £ h
Governox, apply for, accept on behalf of the State and deposit to
the fund., funds, grants. bequests. gifts or contributions from
n; n rati r rnmental enti Th n m
be allocated by the Legislature and expended consigtent with the
r n igh in ion 341-A

Sec. E-28. Public Law 1991, c. 5, §3 is amended to read:

Page 121-LR2453(53)

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

)

—
HOUSE AMENDMENT "/ " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

Sec. 3. Treasurer of State authorization. The Treasurer of State
is authorized to set aside sufficient General Fund revenues in
fiscal year 1990-91 in the event there are insufficient resources
in the debt service account established in section 3 2 of this
Act to meet principal, interest and related payments. The
Treasurer of State shall report to the Joint Standing Committee
on Appropriations and Financial Affairs the amount, if any, of
General Fund revenue set aside.

Sec. E-29. P&SL 1985, c. 135, §4, last sentence, as affected by PL
1989, c. 878, Pt. A, §5147 and 148, is amended to read:

The commission shall present 1its final report and
recommendations, together with any recommended legislatiomn, to
the First Regular Session of 13i6th 116th Legislature by March 1,
1991 1993.

Sec. E-30. Resoive 1989, c. 99, 83, first § is repealed and the
following enacted in its place:

Sec, 3. Imitial _infervention, treafment and support services.

Regolved:  That within the 1imits of funds available for thig
n n m__incl i

m n n n r

services ass

Sec. E-31. Resolve 1989, c. 99, §10 is repealed and the following
enacted in its place:

ncin : h n H
reimbursement funds, as avallable. to establish this model and

Sec. E-32. Resolve 1989, c. 99, §11 is repealed and the following
enacted in its place:

Sec, 15, Effective date, This resolve takes effect January 1.
1992,

Sec. E-33. Retroaclivity. Those sections of this Part that
affect Resolve 1989, chapter 99 apply retroactively to January 1,
1991.

Sec. E-34. Transfer of funds. Notwithstanding the Maine
Revised Statutes, Title 39, section 57, subsection 6, $375,738 is
authorized to be transferred from the Second Injury Fund of the
Workers® Compensation Commission to General Fund wundedicated
revenues by June 30, 1991.

Page 122-LR2453(53)



10

12

14

16

18

20

22
24
26
28
30
32
34
6
38
40
42
44
16
18
50

52

-
HOUSE AMENDMENT "_L " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

Sec. E-35. Transfer of funds. Notwithstanding the Maine
Revised Statutes, Title 22, section 391, gubsections 1 to 6,
$18,338 is authorized to be transferred from the Health Care
Finance Commission Fund account of the Maine Health Care Finance
Commission to General Fund undedicated revenues by June 30, 1991.

Sec. E-36. Transition provision. Notwithstanding the Maine
Revised Statutes, Title 5, sections 1728-A to 1736, or any other
provision of 1law, the Commissioner of Administration is
authorized to transfer from the reserve fund for self-insured
retention losses to the Genmeral Fund $2,000,000 by June 30, 1991
to ensure the prompt payment of workers' compensation claims by
state agencies supported by the General Fund, as required by law.

Sec. E-37. Transfer of funds, General Fund repayment of the
$2,000,000 transfer to the General fund authorized in this Part
from the reserve fund for self-insured retention losses must be
made by Junme 30, 1993 at an interest rate of 5% per annum
calculated on the unpaid balance.

Sec. E-38. Funding for Bureau of State Police. Notwithstanding
Public Law 1987, chapter 793, Part B, section 4, the Legislature
determines that, for fiscal year 1990-91 only, funding for the
Department of Public Safety, Bureau of State Police must be
provided as follows: Seventy-five percent must be allocated from
the Highway Fund and 25% must be appropriated from the General
Fund.

Sec. E-39. Transfer. The Department of Transportation shall
transfer $10,000,000 of the $15,000,000 increase received from
the Maine Turnpike Authority under this Part from the Highway
Fund to the General Fund by Junme 30, 1991 as repayment of a
portion of the $13,200,000 appropriated from the Maine Rainy Day
Fund in Public Law 1987, chapter 793. )

Sec. E-40. Repayment to Highway Fund. Funds advanced from
the Maine Turnpike Authority under this Part, as an early payment
of the Maine Turnpike Authority's fiscal year 1991-92 Highway
Fund obligation, must be repaid to the Highway Fund in the amount
of $5,000,000 on August 1, 1991 and in the amount of $10,000,000
on July 1, 1992,

Sec. E-41. Educational technicians not (o become members of
retirement system. An employee of a school - administrative unit
who was promoted from a Teacher Aide position or Educational
Technician I position to an Educational Technician II position or
Educational Technician III position based upon misinterpretation
of the Department of Education rules, chapter 115, section 14, as
amended by the State Board of Education on November 15, 1989,
effective February 6, 1990, may not be a member of the Maine
State Retirement System as a teacher.

Page 123-LR2453(53)
N

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

2

26
28
30
32

36
18
10
12
14
46
48
50
52

HOUSE AMENDMENT "/ " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

Sec. E-42. Lewiston-Auburn College; iIncrease in borrowing
authority. The increase in the borrowing authority, pursuant to
the amendment in this Part to the Maine Revised Statutes, Title
20-A, section 10952, subsection 7, from $18,000,000 to
$27,000,000 must be used primarily to acquire the Lewiston-Auburn
College facility of the University of Southern Maine.

Sec. E-43. Financlal orders; rescindmenl. On the effective date
of this Act, Financial Order #03064 F1 approved January 4, 1991
and Financial Order #03075 F1 approved January B, 1991 must be
rescinded.

Sec. E-44. Legislative intenl. 1t is the intent of the
Legislature to confirm the efforts of the Judicial Department in
providing additional General Fund revenue of $500,000 in fiscal

‘'year 1990-91 ‘over the current General Fund revenue estimates

established by the State Budget Officer. These efforts will
generate additional revenue by rule or increased adminigtrative
action of the Judicial Department, including: $200,000 in revenue
from the State of Maine Tazx Offset Program; an additional
£100,000 in revenue from the Comprehensive District Court
Collection Program; and $200,000 from the establishment of a jury
fee in the Superior Court.

Sec. [E-45. Appropriation. The following funds are
appropriated from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of
this Part.

1990-91

PUBLIC SAFETY, DEPARTMENT OF ‘
State Police

Personal Services ($5,000,000)

Deappropriates funds no longer required in
order to adjust State Police funding to
approximately 25% General Fund and 75%
Highway Fund for fiscal year 1990-91 only.
State Police funding will return to 50%
General Fund and 50% Highway Fund for fiscal
year 1991-92 and thereafter.

Sec. E-46. Allocation. The following funds are allocated from
the Highway Fund to carry out the purposes of this Part.

1990-91
PUBLIC SAFETY, DEPARTMENT OF

Page 124-LR2453(53)



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
3o

32

34

36

k1)

40

42

44

46

48

50

O

—

HOUSE AMENDMENT "/ " to H,P. 192, L.D. 274

State Police

Personal Services $5,000,000

Provides funds for a change In State Police
funding for fiscal year 1990-91 only to
approximately 75% Highway Fund and 25%
General Fund. State Police funding will
return to 50% General Fund and 50% Highway
Fund for fiscal year 1991-92 and thereafter.

PARTF

Commission established. The Commission to Study the State's
Seed Farms is established and is authorized to conduct a study of
the Porter Farm and Homestead Farm. The study must include an
eramination of the history, functions and responsibilities of the
operations of the Porter Farm and the Homestead Farm.

The Dean of the College of Applied Sciences and Agriculture
of the University of Maine sghall serve as the commission chair.
The chair shall select 6 additional members that must include 2
representatives of the seed potato industry, 2 economists, an
agronomist and an agent of the Maine Cooperative Extension
Service.

The commission shall submit a report regarding the
comprehensive review of the farms and any related issues together
with any implementing legislation to the First Regular Session of
the 115th Leglislature by June 1, 1991. The study report must
include recommendations for improving the  efficiency and
effectiveness of the farms. )

PART G

Sec. G-1. 5 MRSA §203, as amended by PL 1973, c. 567, §20,
is repealed and the following enacted in its place:

2 Appr

1. Expenses charged to appropriatiom, Such sum as may be
appropriated for the purposes of this chapter may be expended

Page 125-LR2453(53)

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
8
40
42
44

46

48

50

52

—
HOUSE AMENDMENT "/ " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

2. YLegal services to agency with dedicated revenue,

Notwithstanding any other provision of law, when the Attorney

22 L.

or proceeding brought by
he provis : igted

1onsg

D i ion 3:
E.__Title 26, section 46:
Title 2 n H
itle 2 ~B:

Page 126-LR2453(53)




10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

52

HOUSE AMENDMENT fz:: to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

K i i 781:

T -J3: an
V, Title 38, section 1367,
2 Af W n
xpen herw h

Sec. G-3. 22 MRSA §1714, as enacted by PL 1989, c. 34, is

repealed.

Sec. G-4. 22 MRSA §1714-A is enacted to read:

§1714-A n i
Fini A i n
b.4 i £ w
wi nin
hd me" n n £ 1i m h
£ n -

Page 127-LR2453(53)

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

52

—
HOUSE AMENDMENT "/ “ to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

B " " n n h w
department as a result of:
1) Overpayments ‘that have been determined by a
n n 1
r m I
provider in an unaudited cost report or overpayments
n h nn

G,  "Persopn” means any natural person, partnership,

n n b1}

county, local or other gogvernmental unit,

H. "Provider" means a person reimbursed by the department
T n of h h ryd
" h n n h wn T
£ n ing h i hom r_h in
pot limited to. a sale. lease or gift of the Jland, building
r n nti h 1 in:

Page 128-LR2453(53)




10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

29

30
32

34

‘36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

52

—
(\,

HOUSE AMENDMENT vk to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

(1) _The department reimbursing a person gther tham the
former provider for the provision of care or services:
or

(2) _The discontinuation of the provision of care or
services.

Jd. "Trangferee" means any person to whom a nursing home,
boarding _home or hospital is transferred.

E A h

department may proceed to collect that debt through
ni £ n

collection action,

4, Succesgor liability, [Liability of transferees I1g

n n

A Wh rgin m n hom

ran ransf r_debts owed to the

department by the former provider unless by the time of sale;
(1) All debts owed by the former provider to the
department  have been paid. except as _stated in
subparagraph (2):
(2) If the indebtedness _is the subject of an

ni iv 1 n oW h n
created snd funded in an amount gufficient to cover the
im h: nt:

Page 129-LR2453(53)

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

kL]

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

52

HOUSE AMENDMENT "/ " to H.P, 192, L.D. 274
(3) _An interim cogt report has:

{a) Been filed and an escrow account has been
created and funded in an amount sufficient to

cover any gverpayment jdentified in the report: or
{b) _Not been filed and an escrow account has been
created and funded in s8n _amount sufficlent to
cover 5% of Medicaid reimbursement or cost
xeimbursement for the last fiscal year or $50,.000. .
vhichever is less.
B. _Any person affected by this subsection may request that
the department identify the amount of any debt owed by a
n n m 1 H hi
department receives such a request, it shall identify the
- iden n
W . m - n 1
prior to the tramsfer precludes the department from
recovering that debt from the transferee,
n I wr n
i ' n
acknowledging receipt of a request for a certificate of need
or waiver of the certificate of need for a nursing home or
MMWI- W
I n! m

this subsection, the -transferee ghall succeed to any
defenseg to the debt that could have been exerciged by the
former provider.

E. Nothing in this subsection may limit the liability of
the former provider to the department for any debts whether
gr nor they are identified at the time of sale, In
addition, a8 transferee has a cause of action against a
former provider to the extent that debts of the former
provider are paid by the transferee, unless the transferee
has_waived the right to sue the former provider for thoge
debts,

Sec. G-5. 24 MRSA §2321, sub-§2, as amended by PL 1979, c.
558, §2, is further amended to read:

2. Filing information. When a filing is not accompanied by
the information upon which the organization supports such filing,
or the superintendent does not have sufficient information to
determine whether such filing meets the requirements that the
rates shall not be excessive, inadequate or unfairly
discriminatory, he the _superintendent shall require the
organization to furnish the information upon which it supports

Page 130-LR2453(53)



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
12
44
46
48
50

52

HOUSE AMENDMENT "/ " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

the filing. A filing and supporting information shall-be is a
public record within the meaning of Title 1, section 402,
subsection 3 and shall-beeeme becomes part of the official record
of any hearing held pursuant to section 2322. For the purpose of
determining whether the filing produces rates that are not
exrcessive, inadequate or unfairly discriminatory, the
superintendent n h n may employ
consultants, including actuaries, and the reasonable costs of the
consultants, including actuaries, which shall must include costs
of testifying at any hearing held pursuant to section 2322, ghall
must be borne by the organization making such €iling.

Sec. G-6. Report by Attorney General. The Department of the
Attorney General shall submit a report detailing the manner in
which legal work has been allocated among attorneys in the
department pursuant to the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 5,
section 203, subsection 3 to the Joint Standing Committee on
Appropriations and Financial Affairs and to the Joint Standing
Committee on Audit and Program Review by March 31, 1992.

PART H
Sec. H-1. PL 1989, c. 881, §2, the line relating fo State CAP charge

is amended to read:

State CAP charge - 13% 15% 1,006,160
1,159,800

Sec, H-2. PL 1989, c. 881, §2, the line reiating to Total State Agencies

is amended to read:

Total State Agencies §8,737,169
$8.891,799

Sec. H-3. PL 1989, c. 881, §2, the line relating to TOTAL
REQUIREMENTS is amended to read:

TOTAL REQUIREMENTS 511,156,019
£11.310,.659

Sec. H-4. PL 1989, c. 881, §2, under the caption "COMPUTATION
OF ASSESSMENT," the first line is amended to read:

Requirements $11,156,019
$£11.310.659

Sec. H-5. PL 1989, c. 881, §2, under the caption "COMPUTATION
OF ASSESSMENT.," the 5th line is amended to read: :

Miscellaneous Revenues 80,000

234,640

Page 131-LR2453(53)

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

HOUSE AMENDMENT "/ " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

Sec. H-6. PL 1989, c. 881, §2, under the caption "COMPUTATION
OF ASSESSMENT," the 6th line relating to TOTAL is amended to read:

TOTAL £370,000
$424,640

Sec. H-7. PL 1989, c. 881, §2, under the caption *COMPUTATION
OF ASSESSMENT," the line relating to TOTAL DEDUCTIONS is

amended to read:

TOTAL DEDUCTIONS $1,097,968
$1,252,598

PART I

Sec. I-1. 5 MRSA §3514, as amended by PL 1985, c. 527, §3, is
Eurther amended to read:

§3514. Division of Community Services

There is established, to carry out the purposes of this
chapter, the Division of Community Services in the Executive
Department, which shall carry out the responsibilities of State
Government relating te planning and financing community services
and community action agencies and shall administer state and
federal community services' programs and other block grants that
may be available, including, but not 1limited to, energy
assistancer-energy-censervatien,-foed-assistanee and Head Start.

Sec. I-2. 5 MRSA §3515, sub-§2, JE, ac amended by PL 1985, c.
527, §4, is further amended to read:

E. Advise the Governor and other officials of State
Government on matters relating to fuel assistance programs
and-energy--conservation services-£fer-lew--income--people, and
other authorized programs and services of the division;

Sec. I-3. 5§ MRSA §3518, sub-§1, as amended by PL 1985, c. 527,

§6, is further amended to read:

1. Federal, state and other funds. Through plans and
contracts developed with advice from the board, the division
shall obtain, distribute and administer federal, state and other
community services’' Funds, including block grants, energy
assistance, enorgy-<enservatien,--food-assistanee, Head Start and
other funds as may become available. Any balances of funds
appropriated to the Divieion--ef--Cemmunity--Serviees divigion
remaining at the end of a fiscal year shall may not lapse, but

Page 132-LR2453(53)



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
a0
a2
a4
a6
a8
50

52

1 (/ﬁ\
N

HOUSE AMENDMENT f to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

shall must be carried forward from year to year to be expended
for the same purpose.

Sec. 1-4. 5 MRSA §3518-A, as enacted by PL 1985, c. 737, Pt.
§17, is omended to read:

§3518-A. Administration of the fuel assistance program

The Executive Department, Division of Community Services,
shall administer a fuel assistance and--energy--<censervatien
programs program as provided in this chapter.

" 1. AMdministration of fuel assistance. The division may
select local program operators, except that, in the case of the
fuel assistance program, the municipalities that served as local
program operators in 1984 shall be given the option to serve as
local program operators of the fuel assistance program within
their municipality, as 1long as they comply with the program
operating standards established by the DBivigien--of--Community
Seeviees division by rule 1in accordance with the Maine
Administrative Procedure Act, chapter 375.

The Pivision--of--Gommunity--Serwiees division, by rule, shall
provide, at a minimum, the following standards that shall apply
to local program operators and administrators:

A. Standards that require generally acceptable accounting
and bookkeeping procedures that meet the requirements of the
Federal Government and the State Auditor:;

B. Standards that prohibit conflicts of interest by local
program operators and administrators. These estandards

' shall, at a minimum, meet the standards that apply to
Legislators as defined in Title 1, section 1014;

C. Standards requiring the adherence of the local program
operators to . confidentiality with respect to program
recipients;

D. Standards. requiring 1local program operators and
administrators to be available to the general public for a
minimum specified period of time each week; and

E. Standards = that will assure that qualified program
recipients will be expeditiously provided with assistance by
the local program operator or administrator.

Any municipality that the Pivisien--of -—Community--Services
divisions finds to be in violation of the standards adopted by
the division pursuant to this section, may be prohibited from
acting as a local program operator or administrator of the fuel
assistance program.

Page 133-LR2453(53)

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

HOUSE AMENDMENT " /" to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

For the purpose of this section, "fuel assistance” means
assistance paid to fuel vendors on behalf of an eligible
household or directly to eligible tenants who pay heating costs
as an undesignated portion of rent.

Sec. 1-5. 5 MRSA §12004-J, sub-§3, as amended by PL 1989, c.
576, §§2 and 5, is repealed.

Sec. I-6. 7 MRSA §2, 4th §, as amended by PL 1989, c. 501, Pt.
Db, §18, is further amended to read:

In addition, the commissioner shall be concerned with the
quality of 1ife of Maine farmers and rural communities. The
commissioner shall promote: Farm farm financing and rural
development proposals; conservation and preservation of
agricultural 1lands; increased and improved production of beef,
poultry, sheep, dairy beef and other livestock: expanded and
improved production of potatoes, fruits and other vegetables and
horticultural ventures? coordinated foreign and domestic
marketing of Maine agricultural products; in conjunction with the
university, crop development and integrated pest management; and
conservation of nonrenewable energy resources and utilization of
renewable energy resources in conjunction with the State Planning
Office. To accomplish these objectives, the commissioner 1is
authorized for, or on behalf of, Maine's farmers and rural
comnunity: Te to engage in research and educational programs: to
participate directly or indirectly in programs to encourage and
enable individuals to enter agricultural or other rural
enterprises; to institute litigation or upon request to represent
farmers or other members of the rural community in 1litigation
where the commissioner determines that such 1litigation may be
beneficial to agricultural industry as a whole; and to exercise
all other powers of an agency of State Government. The
commissioner may study such issues and, consistent with statute,
take such actions either individually, for, or on behalf of, the
State's farmers or rural residents, or jointly with such other
persons, agencies or organizations as the commissioner determines
may benefit the State's farmers and rural communities. To further
accomplish  these objectives. the commigsioner is authorized
beginping July 1. 1991, on behalf of the State's rural community.
to administer food agsistance programs including the receipt,
gistribution and administration of federal and state funds,
including block grants. for food assistance.

Sec. I-7. 30-A MRSA §4722, sub-§1, §JV to X are enacted to read:

V. Admini £ _ener nger 3 rograms;
W in inji
JAWLMLMX.SSLW

Page 134-LR2453(53)




10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48
50

52

HOUSE AMENDMENT "/ " to H.P. 192, L,D. 274
A her i £
nmen n n n n i

Sec. I-8. Effective date. That section of this Part that enacts
the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 30-A, section 4722, subsection
1, paragraphs V to X takes effect April 1, 1991.

Sec. I-9. Report. The Department of Humpn Services, Bureau of
Income Maintenance and the Maine State Housing Authority shall
jointly study alternatives to maximize the use of available
federal funds and any other funds to provide services for
low-income citizens. Their report must be submitted to the Joint
Standing Committee on Appropriations and Financial Affairs by
June 30, 1991.

Sec. I-10. Transition provisions.

1. The Maine State Housing Authority is the successor in
every way to the powers, duties and functions of the Division of
Community Services within the Executive Department in the area of
energy conservation, except the State shall indemnify the Maine
State Housing Authority for all costs, expenses and losses of
whatever kind and nature arising out of the Division of Community
Services activities and operations in the area of conservation
prior to April 1, 1991.

‘2. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Maine Revised
Statutes, Title 5, all accrued expenditures, assets, liabilities,
balances or appropriations, allocations, transfars, revenues or
other available funds in an account or subdivision of an account
of the former Division of Community Services must be transferred
to the proper accounts by the State Controller upon the request
of the State Budget Officer and with the approval of the Governor.

Sec. I-11. Allocation. The following funds are allocated from
Federal Expenditures to carry out the purposes of this Part.

1990-94
MAINE STATE HOUSING AUTHORITY
Energy Conservation
All Other $2,230,162

Provides for the allocation of funds
associated with the transfer of the energy
weatherization program from the Division of
Community Services to the Maine State
Housing Authority.

Page 135-LR2453(53)

,//

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48
50

52

HOUSE AMENDMENT "/ " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

MAINE STATE HOUSING AUTHORITY
TOTAL $2,230,162

TOTAL ALLOCATIONS - PART I
PARTJ

$2,230,162

Sec. J-1. 25 MRSA §2399, 2nd §, ac amended by PL 1987, c. 816,
pPt. HH, §1, is further amended to read:

Every fire insurance company or assoclation whieh that does
business or collects premiums or assessments in the State shall
pay to the State Tax Assessor, in addition to the taxes now
imposed by law to be paid by those companies or associations, +96
of-1% 1.4% of the gross direct premiums for fire risks written in
the State, less the amount of all direct return premiums thereon
and all dividends paid to policyholders on direct fire premiums.
That tax shail must be paid as provided for insurance premium
taxes as specified in Title 36, section 2521-A, except that the
tax prescribed by this section shall must be paid on an estimated
basis at the end of each quarter starting with the first quarter
of 1983, with each installment egual to at least 25% of the
estimated total tax to be pald for the current calendar year.
The State Tar Assessor shall pay over all receipts from that tax
to the Treasurer of State daily. These Qf these funds shall
15.7% must be used to defray the enpenses incurred by the
Commissioner of Public Safety in administering all fire
preventive and investigative lawsy and rules and-regulatienc and
in educating the public in fire safety and are 1g appropriated
for those purposes and to carry out the administration and duties
of the Office of the State Fire Marshal. In-additien,--10.5%-of
Qf these funds shall--alse 24.3% must be used to defray the
expenses oOf the fire training and education program as
established in Title 20-A, chapter 319. An--additional--$175,000
6hall--be-allecated--in-ptate--fiscal -year--1988-89--te--defray--the
enpenees-—-of--the - flire--training--and--ed tion --programe--4in--the
Btater~-1£-additienal- funds-are needed--in-ficeal-year-1989-90-and
thereafter,-the-State- Fire- Marchal--shall- -make -a-reecommendation-te
the-Legislaturer

Sec. J-2. Allocation. The following funds are allocated from
Other Special Revenue funds to carry out the purposes of this
Part.

" 1990-91

MAINE TECHNICAL COLLEGE SYSTEM,
BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE

Maine Technical College System -
Board of Trustees

Page 136-LR2453(53)



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
14
46
48

50

HOUSE AMENDMENT "/ " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

All Other §277,000

Provides $257,000 for the fire training and
education program and $20,000 for the
firefighter training facilities grant
program. The Department of Public Safety
and the Maine Technical College System shall
cooperate to achieve this level of funding
for the remainder- of fiscal year 1990-91.

PARTK
Sec. K-1. 22 MRSA 83104, sub-811 is enacted to read:

11. Food stemp overpayment recovery. Any money recovered

m h ner n n n

Sec. K-2. Appropriation. The following funds are appropriated
from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of this Part.

1990-91
ﬁUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF
Administration - Income Maintenance
All Other $81,475

Provides funds for general administrative
costs assoclated with the food stamp program.

PARTL

Sec. L-1. 5 MRSA §1742, sub-§19, as amended by PL 1989, c.
596, Pt. N, §2, is repealed.

Sec. L-2. 5 MRSA §1742, sub-§19-A is enacted to read:

-A Re o a red Ex
rovi in n_1742-D 1 n i man 11
r r r r r n n f

State Government:
Sec. L-3. 5 MRSA §1742-D it enacted to read:

1742-D, B T nts: real property leases

Page 137-LR2453(53)

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

52

-
HOUSE AMENDMENT ';L" to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

1, Work closely with all departments and agencles. The
Bureau of Public Improvements shall work closely wjith all
departments and agencies in Jlocating real property leasses to
ensure that agency program requirements are met to the maximum
extent possible. The bureau shall:

A, _Maintain records of state agency real property leasing

2, Estnblish standards: walver, The Bureau of Public
Improvements shall establish the following:

A, Standards for occupant safety and comfort in Jleased
- W 11

d ri i 1ligh nder if
gwmu_u_nwumwm
program or employee function require such a wajver.

3. Real Property Lease Internal Service Fund Account

gummw&m&mwmwm
hr h Bur: n ntrol he Real Pr

Intern revd The fun i h

W,W&MMMMQLM

n n ransferr from within th

Department of Adminigtration _and I_Ey_d_s received from state

o n nci ing 1 in i

bureau,

4, Charges for leasing services, The Bureau of Public
Improvements may Jlevy charges according to a rate schedule

r mmen h ir r Impr men n

Page 138-LR2453(53)



[ %)

(=]

10
12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

52

HOUSE AMENDMENT "/ " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

n n n n
n n in hi ion
5. Subm ion P m; n
hall mi im n n
h with th n
in i ion
6., Staff, The Director of Public Improvements shall
in < "

Sec. L-4. Transition. Beginning July 1, 1991, the Department
of Administration, Bureau of Public Improvements shall remew all
leases and enter into all new leases in the name of the
Department of Administration, Bureau of Public Improvements.
This allows the bureau to implement the terms of the Maine
Revised Statutes, Title 5, section 1742-D, subsection 1,
paragraph C,

Sec. L-8. Leases and staffing requirements report. By May 15,
1991, the Director of Public Improvements shall report to the
Joint Standing Committee on Appropriations and Finsnical Affairs
on the status of all real property leases currently in force,
projected real property leasing reguirements, and the anticipated
leaging costs for fiscal year 1991-92. The director shall also
present staffing requirements to the committee to implement this
Act for the 1992-93 biennium.

PART M

Sec. M-1. 22 MRSA §3741-B, first §, as enacted by PL 1987, c.
856, §2, is amended to read:

Teenage parents may-be are required to register participate
in a—gseg:am—aénﬂniste{eé—by—-the—-degaﬂaﬂeﬂ%—s?eeif-m}}y—designeé
te—eneeusage--eomplet—ien—-of—-eduﬁa—h—i—on—a-nd—enhanee—eelE—suEEieieney

the ASPIRE-JOBS program established in section 3781.

Page 139-LR2453 (53)

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

40

50

52

HOUSE AMENDMENT " /. to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

Sec. M-2. 22 MRSA §3741-H, as enacted by PL 1989, c. 839,
§1, is amended to read:

§3741-H. Child care during participation in employment, education
and training .

The department shall provide child care in accordance with
the federal Family Support Act of 1988, Public Law 100-485, when
the child care 1s necessary to permit a federal Aid to Families
with Dependent Children eligible family member to aeeept
empleymenty--remaln - employed--or participate in an--education-er
training _the ASPIRE-JOBS program as defined in section 3781.

1.---Methed - of-providing--ohild -care. ---The --federal--Ald-to
Families-with- Dependent--Children -reeipient-may-choose--ono--of-the
following-methode-Eor-reeeiving-ehild-eare-under-thie-eeetiont

Av---Receiving - direct--prospeetive --payment--for--the -cost--0f
earef

Br---Dlreetlng--that--the --department - make-- paymenty--on--the
reeipiontis-behalf,-direetly-te-a-child-eare-providers-of

Gr--Aggepting-ether-eare-available-at-no-scet-to-the-Eamily~

2. Child care rate. The department shall provide a
familyls an ASPIRE-JOBS program particlipant's actual cost for
child care up to the maximum rate authorized by federal law. In
determining the maximum rate, the State shall use a method that
results in an amount that equals, or most closely approaches, the
actual market rate in different regions of the State for various
typee of child care services received by familles in the State
participating in the Additienal-Support--for -People-in-Retralning
and-Edugatien ASPIRE-JOBS program.

Sec. M-3. 22 MRSA §3781, sub-§f, as amended by PL 1989, c.
839, §3, is further amended to read:

1. Administration. The Additional Support for People in
Retraining and Education program is administered by the
Department of Human Services. The-Department--of-Human--Secvioces-
shall,--gonsistent--with-the--goals-of--the -Additienal--Support-£or
Peeple--in-Retralndng--and--Bducation -pregsamy-—ocontrast-with--the
Pepartment--of--LaboF--to--implement--thie -pregramr---Fhe--department
may-alse--oontract-with other-publie-agencies,-as-well-as-private
ageneies-and--individuals,-te--dmplement-this-program-in-seleoted
areas--of - the--Stater--The--department--may -net--gentrast--for--the
delivery-ef-the--program -la-kts-entirety-in-any--area of-the-State
that-was-not--under-gontrast-en-March-1,--1000-~ - -Gentrasts -entered
into-under-this-subseetion-may-net-eneeed-one-year-in-duration~

Page 140-LR2453(53)



10
12
14
16
18
20
>22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48
50

52

o
HOUSE AMENDMENT " /." to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

1£-the-department--contracts--for--the provicion of-program-serviaes
undeF-this--subsection -1t~ shall--monitor -each - contract--agency-at
least--annually -to-ensure--compliance--with-seetfons-3786--and 3788
and- to--encure--complianee-with- the--sentrasts-entered--into- by -the
partiesr--The-department- shall--adopt--tules--in -aceerdanse-with-the
Maine---Administrative -- Procedure-~--Aet-—-by —-sHch --saticfaetery
performange--~i5---heasured - ~-~-The --rules --must---identify---the
eirgumctangee---under---whioch-—--sanations ---ineluding --.-aontraak
suspension,-redugtion-or-termination-are-applied.

Sec. M-4. 22 MRSA §3781, sub-§2, as enacted by PL 1987, c.
856, §7, is amended to read:

2. Purpose. The purpose of this program is to provide
services and support to recipients of Aid to Families with
Dependent Childrem and food stamps and to reduce dependence on
public assistance to the extent that adeguate funding is

ailabl r_th r . The principal goal ehall-be is to
assist the reciplent in securing stable employment whieh that
pays wages sufficient to maintain adequate family income without
public assistance and to increase the basic 1life skills and

self-confidence of the recipient. h. n in
h fundin i n m
re nably 1imitec r r h

£ _PULDPOSEe,

Sec. M-5. 22 MRSA §3781, sub-§3, as amended by PL 1989, c.
501, Pt. ¥, §2, is further amended to read:

3. Employability plan. The To the extent that sufficient

funds. training sites and employment opportunities are reasonably
available, the department and the elient participant shall enter
jnto an employability plan to embody the goals of the elient
participant and the services and support of agencies’ services

offered by the program. 1f the dJepartment determines that
by 1n bal
1imi r Th n h
include the methods to achieve this purpose.

Sec. M-6. 22 MRSA 83782, as amended by PL 1989, c. 501, Pt.
Y, §3, is repealed.

Sec. M-7. 22 MRSA §3782-A is enacted to read:
§31§2-A, Program

1 man; ent. services Th r m rovi
case management services, including the determination of
13 ) ision r r ir
Addition r C 1 n R ini E ion_progr
4 n E h hi n " r
eryi " ncl i which A n

Page 141-LR2453(53)

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

—
HOUSE AMENDMENT 'i“ to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

1 n nin n E
participants are eligible. Jincluding those services directly
inin h iti
uniforms, tools and other related services,

whmmm_memmw

M £ n n h
contracts for the provigion of program services under this
gection, it shall monitor each contract agency at least annually

sfactory
performance is meagured, = The rules must identify the
circumstances undey  which sanctions,  including  contract
suspension, reduction or termination. are applied.

4. Rural access. The department shall adopt rules in
accordance with the Maine Administrative Procedure Act to provide
access to Additlopal Support for People in Retralning and
Education program services for recipients of Aid to Families with

hi n r ryi
provided on an equitable basis throughout the State., Access to
thege services may be reasonably limited by the department due to
h £ n; ndin
nt m incl i
meth n r hiev 1 a ion

Sec. M-8. 22 MRSA §3786, Iasl 9, as enacted by PL 1987, c.

856, §7, is amended to read:

Page 142--LR2453(53)



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

HOUSE AMENDMENT “£." to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

Rules governing services provided under this chapter -shail
apply equally to all participating Aid to Families with Dependent
Children recipients, whether those services are provided by the
Department of Human Services eg, the Department of Labor or any

h n zati n idin
1 - £y

Sec. M-9. Legislative intent. 1t is the intent of the
Legislature that Additional Support for People in Retraining and
Education program services continue to all current program
participants in order to minimize disruption of participants’
ongoing education and training plans. The department shall adopt
rules to reduce services equitably, consistent with the intent of
thig provision, in the event that there are insufficient funds to
continue all current participants in their education and training
programs through September 30, 1991.

Any reduction in program services may only be made pursuant
to reasonable projections of estimated necessary expenditures for
all persons currently enrolled in the program.

This section is repealed September 30, 1991, and any rules
or action implementing this section must terminate on September
30, 1991.

PART N

Sec. N-1. 22 MRSA 8§14, sub-§1, as repealed and replaced by PL
1989, c. 778, §1., is smended to read:

1. Recovery procedures. When benefits are provided or will
be provided to a beneficiary under the Medicaid program
administered by the department pursuant to the United States
Social Security Act, Title XIX, or under the Maine Health
Program, sgection 3189. for the medical costs of injury, disease,
disability or similar occurrence for which a 3rd party is, or may
be, liable, the commissioner shall-kave--the-sight--te may recover
from that party the reasonable value of the benefits provided.
The Medicaid program is and Maine Health Program are the payer
payors of last resort and should provide medical coverage only
when there are no other available resources. The Attorney
General, or counsel for any fiscal intermediary with the
permission of the Attorney General, may, to enforce this right,
institute and prosecute legal proceedings against the 3rd party
or, pursuant to this subsection, against the recipient, in the
appropriate court, either in the name of the commissioner or in
the name of the injured person, beneficiary, guardian, personal
representative, estate or survivor. -

Page 143-LR2453(53)

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48.

50

HOUSE AMENDMENT "/ * to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

If a recipient of medical assistance receives a settlement or
award from a 3rd party, the settlement or award is subject to
disbursement as provided in subsection 2-F.

The commissioner may compromise, or settle and execute a release
of, any claim or waive any claim, in whole or in part, if the
commissioner determines the collection will not be cost-effective.

In any case in which 3rd-party 1liability is found under this
section, the commissioner shall be subrogated to the rights of
the individual for whom medical assistance was made available.

Sec. N-2. 22 MRSA §14, sub-§2-A, as enacted by PL 1981, c. 24,

§2, is amended to read:

2-A. Assigmment of rights of recovery. The receipt of
benefits wunder the Medicald program administered by the
department pursuant to the Federal United States Social Security
Act, Title XIX, shall--eenstltute or under the Maine Health
Progrem. section 3189, constitutes an assignment by the recipient
or any legally liable relative to the department of the right to
recover from third 3rd parties for the medical cost of injury,
disease, disability or similar occurrence for which the recipient
receives medical benefits. The department's assigned right to
recover ohall-be- jig limited to the amount of medical benefits
received by the recipient and ehall does not operate as a waiver
by the recipient of any other right of recovery against a third
3rd party whieh that a recipient may have.

The recipient ghall 1g also be deemed to have appointed the
commissioner as his the recipient’'s attormey in fact to perform
the specific act of submitting claims to insurance carriers or
endorsing over to the department any and all drafts, checks,
money orders or any other negotiable instruments connected with
the payment of third-party 3rd-party medical claims.

" Sec. N-3. 22 MRSA 8§24, sub-§§2-B and 2-C, as enacted by PL

1987, c. 203, are amended to read:

2-B. Direct reimburgement to health care provider. When an
insured is eligible under the Medicaid program administered by
the Department of Human Services, pursuant to the United States
Social Security Act, Title XIX, or under the Maine Health

for the medical costs or injury, disease,
disability or similar occurrence for which an insurer is 1liable,
and the insured's claim is payable to a health care provider as
provided or permitted by the terms of a health insurance policy
or pursuant to an assigmment of rights by an insured, the insurer
shall directly reimburse the health care provider to the extent
that the claim is honored.

Page 144-LR2453(53)



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

49

50

HOUSE AMENDMENT " /" to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

2.C, Direct reimbursement to the Department of Human
Services. When an insured is eligible under the Medicaid program
administered by the:Department of Human Services, pursuant to the
United States Social Security Act, Title XIX, or under the Maine
Health Program., section 3189, for the medical costs of injury.
disease, disability or similar occurrence for -.which an insurer is
liable, and the claim is not payable to a health care provider
under the terms of the health insurance policy, the insurer shall
directly reimburse’ the Department of Human Services, upon
request, for any medical services paid by the department on
behalf of a Medicaid or Maine Health Program recipient to the
extent that those medical services are payable under the terms of
the health insurance policy.

Sec. N-4. 22 MRSA §14, sub-§82-D and 2-E, as enacted by PL

1987, c. 621, are amended to read:

2-D. FKotification of claim. A Medicaid ox Maine Health

Program recipient, or any attorney representing a Medicaid or
Maine Health Program recipient, who makes a claim to recover the

medical cost of injury, disease, disability or similar occurrence
for which the party received medical benefits under the Medicaid
program, pursuant to the United States Social Security Act, Title
XIX, or the Maine Health Program. section 3189, shall advise the
department in writing with information as required by the
department of the existence of the claim.

2.E. FKotification of pleading. In any action to recover
the medical cost of injury, disease, disability or similar
occurrence for which the party received medical benefits under
the Medicaid program or Maine Health Progrem, the party bringing
the action shall notify the department of that action at least 10
days prior to filing the pleadings. Department records
indicating medical benefits paid by the department on behalf of
the recipient shall-be are prima facle evidence of the medical
expenses incurred by the recipient for the related medical
services.

Sec, N-5. 22 MRSA §14, sub-82-G, as enacted by PL 1989, c.
397, §2, is emended to read:

2-G. Claims against estates of certain Medicaid
recipients. The Department of Human Services shall have a claim

against . the estate of a Medicald or Maine Health Program
recipient where when, subsequent to the death of the recipient:

A. Property or other assets are discovered whieh that
existed ‘and were owned by the recipient during the period

when Medicaid or Maine Health Program benefits were paid to
the recipient; and

Page 145-LR2453(53)

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
49

50

HOUSE AMENDMENT "/ " to H.P, 192, L.D. 274

B. Disclosure of that property or assets at the time
benefits were being paid would have rendered the recipient
ineligible to receive the benefits,

The amount of Medicaid pr Maine Health Program benefits paid and
recoverable under this section shall must be a claim against the
estate of the deceased recipient pursuant to the Probate Code,
Title 18-A, Article III, Part 8.

Sec. N-6. 22 MRSA §14, sub-§3, as amended by PL 1989, c. 778,

§3. is further amended-to read:

3. Definitions. For purposes of this section, "3rd party"
means any entity including, but not 1limited to, an insurance
carrier whieh that may be liable under a contract to provide
health, automobile, workers' compensation or other insurance
coverage that is or may be limble to pay all or part of the
medical cost of injury, disease, disability or similar occurrence

of an applicant or recipient of Medicaid or Maine Health Program
benefitg.

Sec. N-7. 22 MRSA §396-G, sub-8§5 is enacted to read:
5. Differentials: Maine Health Program, The commigsion
n rsuant to this

ghall provide that any differemtial determined pur
section for the Malne Health Program applies to charges incurred
H h r

Sec. N-8. 22 MRSA §3189, sub-§5, §G, as enacted by PL 1989, c.
588, Pt. A, §43, is amended to read:

G. Notwithstanding subsection 3, if at any time during the
fiscal year the department determines that the funds
available for the program are 1inadequate to continue the
program pursuant to the requirements of subsection 3, the
department, in accordance with this subsection and
subsection 9, may take action to 1limit the program for the
full or partial fiscal year for which the department
determines funding is inadequate. The priority of making
reductions shall-be 1g as follows:

(1) Hith regard to new applicants only, the income
limit for persons aged 18 or older may be reduced to
such lower percentage of federal poverty level as the
department determines appropriate;

(2) HWith regard to new applicants only, the 6 income
limits for all otherwise eligible persons may be
reduced to such lower percentages of the federal
poverty level as the department determines appropriate:

Page 146-LR2453(53)




10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48
50

52

—
HOUSE AMENDMENT " /" to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

(3) With regard to all otherwise eligible persons, the
department may restrict the scope and amount of medical
assistance to be provided;

(4) With regard to new applicants only, no persons
aged 18 or older may be found eligible for the program;
and

(5) No new applicants may be found eligible for the
program, r h r

individual who has been enrolled in the Maine Health

Sixty days prior to the effective date of any proposed
reduction of bemnefits or eligibility recommended pursuant to
this paragraph, the department shall provide copies of the
proposed rule together with & concise statement of the
principal reason for the rule, including the balance
remaining in the account for the program, an analysis of the
proposed rule and the savings anticipated by the adoption of
the proposed rule to the Governor and to each member of the
joint standing committee of the Legislature having
jurisdiction over insurance matters and - appropriations
matters.

Sec. N-9. 22 MRSA §3189, sub-§5, §H, as enacted by PL 1989, c.
588, Pt. A, §43, is repealed and the following enacted in its
place:

Sec. N-10. 22 MRSA §3189, sub-55, G-I is enacted to read:

G-1. The Tasgk Force to Evaluate and Revise the Maine Health

k n n h ndin

Page 147-LR2453(53)

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

52

HOUSE AMENDMENT "/ " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

Sec. N-1i. Relroactivity. That section of this Part that
enacts the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 22, section 396-G,
subsection 5, is retroactive to October 1, 1990.

PART O
Sec. 0-1. P&SL 1967, c. 167, §7, is amended to read:

Sec. 7. Issue of bonds. The Treasurer of State is authorized,
under the direction of the Governor and Council, to issue from
time to time serial coupon bonds in the name and behalf of the
State to an amount not exceeding $4,000,000 for the purposes of
thig Act. Said bonds shall be deemed a pledge of the faith and
credit of the State. Said bonds shall not run for a longer
period than 20 years from the date of the original 1issue
thereof. The Treasurer of State is authorized to invest the
proceeds of the sale of the bonds during the period when the
proceeds are not needed for the purposes set forth in this Act
and the interest therefrom shall be paid into the fund created by
section 6. On_or before Aprdl 1, 1991, the Treasurer of State

1L 2.

Sec. 0-2. P&SL 1979, ¢. 53,85 ic amended to read:
Sec. 5. Appropriation balances at year-end. At the end of each
fiscal year, all unencumbered appropriation balances representing

state meneys——-shall money carry forward from year to

Page 148.-LR2453(53)




10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
3B
40
42
44
46

48

50

P

e

—
HOUSE AMENDMENT 'Llﬂ' to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

year, except that the unexpended balance of $115.000 to acquire
raillroad right-of-way for the Eagtport and Bingham branches must
WMM&MM&L&&

Sec. 0-3. P&SL 1979, c. 106, §3, last sentence is amended to read:

Any unencumbered balances remaining at the completion of the
projects in section 6 shall must lapse to the debt service
account established for the retirement of these bonds by April 1.
1991. -

Sec. 0-4. Aid to families with dependent children payrolls. The
Department of Finance, Bureau of Accountse and Control, the
Department of Human Services and the Treasurer of State shall
take corrective actions to prohibit charging payrolls of aid to
families with dependent children to General Fund prepaid expense
and subsequently journaling those expenditures to
the Federal Expenditures fund. This practice has decreased the
average dally cash balance in the General Fund and, therefore,
decreased interest earnings to the General Fund. The Treasurer
of State shall prepare appropriate journal entries before June
30, 1991 so that $58,614 1ig credited to the Genmeral Fund to
correct cumulative incorrect earning distributions to date.

Sec. O-5. Appropriation. The following funds are appropriated
from the General Fund for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1991 to
carry out the purposes of this Part.

1990-91
TREASURER, OFFICE OF
Debt Service - Treasury
All Other ($1,077,279)

Provides for the deappropriation of funds in
conjunction with the authority to transfer
an additional $1,077.,279 in fiscal year
1990-91 from the General Fund Debt Service
Account set up for the retirement of bonds
and notes authorized under the Maine Revised
Statutes, Title 5, sectionm 151-A which will
provide sufficient funds to cover the
projected debt service requirement.

PART P

Page 149-LR2453(53)

10
12
14
16
18
20
2
24
26
28
0
32
34
36
38
10
42
44
46
48

50

——
HOUSE AMENDMENT "/ " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

Sec. P-1. Appropriation. The following funds are appropriated
from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of this Part.

EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OF
Teachers’ Retirement
All Other

Deappropriates funds no longer required as a
result of the transfer of surpluses in the
Disability Retirement Benefit Fund,
Survivors’ Benefit Fund and Accidental Death
Fund to the Retirement Allowance Fund as
authorized by the Board of Trustees of the
Maine State Retirement System.

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
TOTAL

FINANCE, DEPARTMENT OF
Low-income Tax Relief
All Other
Provides for the deappropriation of funds

from allotment reserve balances to December
31, 1990 due to an anticipated surplus.

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
TOTAL

HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF

Cystic Fibrosis - Treatment of
All Other
Provides for the deappropriation of funds
from allotment reserve balances to December
31, 1990 due to funds exceeding program

requirements for fiscal year 1990-91.

Health Care Benefits for Uninsured
Individuals

All Other

Page 150-LR2453(53)

1990-91

($49,100,000)

($49,100,000)

($350,000)

($350,000)

($5,000)

($36,230)




10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
a8
50

52

HOUSE AMENDMENT "/ " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

Provides for the deappropriation of funds
from allotment reserve balances to December
31, 1990 due to funds exceeding program
requirements for fiscal year 1990-91.

Social Services - Regional
Capital Expenditures ($55,083)
Provides for the deappropriation of funds
from allotment reserve balances to December
31, 1990 due to funds exceeding program
requirements for fiscal year 1990-91.
Income Maintenance - Regional
All Other (%110, 000)
Provides for the deappropriation of funds
from allotment reserve balances to December
31, 1990 due to funds exceeding program
requirements for fiscal year 1990-91.

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES

TOTAL © (5206,313)
JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT
Courts - Supreme, Superior, District and
Administrative
Personal Services ($14,331)

Provides for the deappropriation of funds
from allotment reserve balances to December
31, 1990 due to funds exceeding program
requirements for fiscal year 1990-91.

JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT

TOTAL ($14,331)
SECTION P-1 —
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS ($49,670,644)

Sec. P-2. Allocation; Federal Expenditures. The following funds
are allocated from Federal Expenditures to carry out the purposes
of this Part.

1990-94

Page 151-LR2453(53)

10
12
14
16
18

20

32
34
36
38
40
42

46
48
50

52

——
HOUSE AMENDMENT :L"to H.P. 192, L.D. 274
SECRETARY OF STATE, DEPARTMENT OF THE
Administration - Archives

Personal Services $9,796
All Other 1,500

Provides funds for a one-year Planning and
Research Associate II project position to
develop a statewide records and cultural

preservation plan for the State.

DEPARTMENT OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE

TOTAL $11,296
SECTION P-2
TOTAL ALLOCATIONS $11,296

Sec. P-3. Allocation; Other Special Revenue. The following funds
are allocated from Other Special Revenue to carry out the
purposes of this Part.

1990-91
CONSERVATION, DEPARTMENT OF
Maine Land Use Regulation Commission

Pogitions - Other Count (0.5)
Personal Services $8,775
All Other 2,783

Provides funds for one half-time
Environmental Specialist II position to
monitor best management practices to reduce
nonpoint gource pollution in the State's
‘forest.

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION
TOTAL $11,558

JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT

Judicial - Augusta Mental Health
Institute Decree

Positions - Other Count (1,0)
Personal Services ) $22,767

Provides funds for the Master of Augusta
Mental Health Institute position to June 30,
1991.

Page 152-LR2453(53)



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
10
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

——
HOUSE AMENDMENT :1_" to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT
TOTAL

'LABOR, DEPARTMENT OF

Curriculum Workshops and Training
Capital Bxpendithres

Provides funds for audio and visual
equipment for presentations. -

Safety Education and Training Programs
Capital Expenditures

Provides funds for audio and visual
equipment to assist training persomnnel.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
TOTAL

SECTION P-3
TOTAL ALLOCATIONS

Sec. P-4. Allocation; Federal Block Grant funds.

$22,767

$10,022

$10,550

$20,572

$54,897

The following

funds are allocated from Federal Block Grant funds to carry out

the purposes of this Part.

EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT
Community Services
All Other
Provides funde for overall community action

agency operations and to enhance and assist
other programs as needed.

EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT
TOTAL

SECTION P-4
TOTAL ALLOCATIONS

PARTQ

Page 153-LR2453(53)

1990-91

$475,681

$475,681

$475,681

10
12
14
16
18
20

22

26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48
50

52

e
HOUSE AMENDMENT "/ " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

Sec. Q-1. Vacant positions in the General Fund.

The following

vacant positions are deauthorized from the General Fund for the
fiscal year ending June 30, 1991 to carry out the purposes of

this Part.
AGRICULTURE, FOOD AND RURAL RESOURCES,
DEPARTMENT OF
Marketing Services - Agriculture
Positions - Legislative Count

Provides for the elimination of a vacant
part-time Stores Clerk position.

Agricultural Production
Pogitions - Legislative Count

Provideg for the elimination of a vacant
Agricultural Development Agent position.

ADMINISTRATION, DEPARTMENT OF
Office of the Commissioner - Administration
Positions - Legislative Count

Eliminates one vacant Asgikxtant to the
Commissioner - Policy and Planning position.

ATTORNEY GENERAL, DEPARTMENT OF THE
Administration - Attorney General
Positions - Legislative Count
Provides for the elimination of 2
vacant Assistant Attorney General
positions and a vacant Account Clerk II
position.
AUDIT, DEPARTMENT OF
Audit - Departmental Bureau
Positions - Legislative Count
Provides for the elimination of 2

Auditor I positions.

Page 154-LR2453(53)

1990-91

(-0.5)

(-1.0)

(-1.0)

(-3.0)

(-2.0)



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
k1]
40
42
44
46
48
50

52

HOUSE AMENDMENT "/ " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274
CONSERVATION, DEPARTMENT OF )
Division of Engineering and Reaity
Pogitions - Legislative Count (-1.0)

Provides for the elimination of a vacant’
Engineering Technician III position.

Division of Forest Fire Control
Positions -~ Legislative Count (-3.0)
Provides for the elimination of one vacant
Forest Ranger II position and 2 vacant
Forest Ranger IV positions.
Maine Geological Survey
Positions - Legislative Count (-3.0)
Provides for the elimination of the
following vacant positions: one Geologist
position, one Cartographer position and one
Clerk Typist III position.
Maine Land Use Regulation Commission .
Positione - Legislative Count {-0.5)
Provides for the elimination of a vacant
" part-time Senior Information System
Support Specialist position.
Parks General Operations

Positions - Legislative Count (-1.5)
Positions -~ Other Count (-1.0)

Provides for the elimination of the

following vacant positions: six

Lifeguard positions, one Park Ranger position,
2 Park Receptionist positions, one Maintenance
Mechanic Foreman position, one Clerk I position
and one Laborer I position.

DEFENSE AND VETERANS’ SERVICES,
DEPARTMENT OF

Military Training and Operations
Positions - Legislative Count (-7.0)

Page 155-LR2453(53)

1/—\

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48
50

52

HOUSE AMENDMENT "/ " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

Eliminates 3 vacant Building Custodian
positions, one vacant Heavy Equipment
Operator position, one vacant Laborer II
position, one vacant Plumber II position
and one vacant Military Training Officer
position. Also eliminated are 2 vacant
intermittent Building Custodian positions,
3 vacant seasonal Building Custodian

positions, one vacant project Clerk Typist II

position and one vacant project Data Entry
Operator position.

Dam Safety Program
Positions - Legislative Count
Eliminates one vacant Civil Engineer II
position and one vacant part-time Word
Processing Operator position.

Veterans’ Services

Positions - Legislative Count

Eliminates one vacant Director of Veterans'

Services position.
Veterans’ Memorial Cemetery
Positions - Other Count

Eliminates 2 vacant seasonal Laborer I
positions.

ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT,

DEPARTMENT OF
Office of Business Development
Positions -~ Legislative Count

Eliminates a vacant Development Program
Manager pogition.

EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OF
Governor Baxter Schooi for the Deaf
Positions - Legisglative Count

Positions - Other Count

Page 156-LR2453(53)

(-1.5)

(-1.0)

(-1.0)

(-1.0)

(-3.0)
(-7.0)



10

12

14

16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
k]
40
42
44
46
48
50

52

HOUSE AMENDMENT "/ “ to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

Eliminates one vacant Carpenter position,
one vacant Cook III position, one vacant
Custodial Worker I position, one vacant
Food Service Worker position, ome vacant
Nursing Assistant II position, one vacant
Physical Therapist I position, one Program
Specialist-Deaf position, one Program
Supervisor-Deaf position, one Residential
Advisor-Deaf position and one

Psychologist II position.

Administrative Services - Education
Positions - Legislative Count (-1.0)

Eliminates one vacant Clerk Typiét 1I
position.

Curriculum - Education
Positions - Legislative Count (-1.5)
Eliminates one 1/2-time Clerk Typist II
position and one Education Specialist III.
position.

Alcohol and Drug Education Services
Positions - Legislative Count (-1.0)
Eliminates one Education Specialist III

position and one Education Specialist II
position, no head count.

~ Adult Education

Positions - Legislative Count (-1.0)

Eliminates one vacant Education
Specialist II position.

Special Education - Exceptional Children -

Positions - Legislative Count (-1.0) .

Eliminates one vacant Supervisor of
Visually Impaired position.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, DEPARTMENT OF
Walter Quality Conltrol

Page 157-LR2453(53)

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28

30

32 -

34
36
s
40
42
44
46
48
50

52

HOUSE AMENDMENT *

—_—
/" to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

Positione - Legislative Count

Eliminates one vacant Assistant Engineer
position.

Solid Waste Management

Positions - Legislative Count

Eliminates one vacant Geologist position.
EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT

Administration - Executive
Governor’s Office

Positions - Legieglative Count
Eliminates one full-time and one
part-time vacant Governor's Special
Assistant positions.

Planning Office

Positions - Legislative Count

Eliminates one vacant Deputy State Economist
position and one vacant Planner II position.

FINANCE, DEPARTMENT OF

Bureau of Taxation
Positions - Legislative Count
Provides for the elimination of one vacant
Senior Revenue Agent position, one vacant
Revenue Agent position and one seasonal
Clerk II position.

Bureau of Accounts and Control
Provides for the elimination of one vacant

part-time Laborer I position and one vacant
intermittent Data Entry Specialist position.

HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF
Administration - Human Services

Positions - Leglslative Count

Page 158-LR2453(53)

(-1.0)

(-1.0)

(-1.5)

(-2.0)

(-2.0)

(-1.0)



o
HOUSE AMENDMENT :l_" to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

Provides for the elimination of one

2 vacant Laborer I position.
4 Administration - Income Maintenance
6 Positions - Legislative Count
8 Provides for the elimination of the
) following vacant positions: one Clerk
10 Typist II position and one Social Services
Program Specialist I position.
12 :
Income Maintenance - Regional
14
Positions - Legislative Count
16
Provides for the elimination of the
18 following vacant positions: four Clerk
Typist II positions, 6 Income Maintenance
20 Specialist positions and one Income
Maintenance Unit Supervisor position.
22
Elder and Aduit Services - Bureau of
24
Positions - Legislative Count
26
Provides for the elimination of the
28 following vacant positions: omne full-time
and one part-time Clerk Typist II positions,
k[i] one Human Services Aide III position and one

) part-time Planning and Research /Associate II
32 - position.

34 Social Services - Regional

36 Positions - Legislative Count

a8 Provides for the elimination of the
following vacant positions: three full-

40 time and one part-time Clerk Typist II
positions and 2 Human Services Aide III

42 positions.

44 Legal Services - Human Services

46 Positions - Legislative Count

48 Provides for the. elimination of a vacant
Legal Secretary position.

50

Bureau of Health
52

Page 159-LR2453(53)

(-2.0)

(-11.0)

(-3.0)

{-5.5)

(-1.0)

10
12
14
16
18
20

22

26
28
10
32
34
16
1]
40
42
44
46
48
50

52

—
HOUSE AMENDMENT "/ " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274
Positions - Legislative Count

Provides for the elimination of a
Sanitarian II position.

Welfare Employment, Education and Training
Positions - Legislative Count
Provides for the elimination of the
following vacant positions: one Social
Services Supervisor position and 2 Social
Services Program Specialist II positions.

Blind and Visually Impaired - Division of
Positions -~ Legislative Count
Provides for the elimination of one
full-time and one part-time vacant
Visually Handicapped Children Counselor
positions.

Administration - Regional - Human Services
Positions - Legislative Count
Provides for the elimination of the
following vacant positions: two full-
time and one part-time Clerk Typist II
positions.

Health Planning and Development

Positions - Legislative Count

Provides for the elimination of a vacant
Comprehensive Health Planner II position.

Administration - Social Services
Positions - Legislative Count

Provides for the elimination of & vacant
Community Care Worker position.

INLAND FISHERIES AND WILDLIFE,
DEPARTMENT OF

Administration Services -
Infand Fisheries and Wildlife

Page 160-LR2453(53)

(-1.0)

(-3.0)

(-1.5)

(-2.5)

(-1.0)

(-1.0)



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24

26
28
30
32
34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

52

HOUSE AMENDMENT "/ " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274
Positione - Legislative Count (-2.0)

Provides for the elimination of a Right-
of-way Appraiser II position and one Account
Clerk II position.

Licensing Services - Inland
Fisheries and Wildlife

Positions ~ Other Count (-1.5)

Provides for the elimination of 2
part-time Clerk I positions and one
part-time Clerk Typist I position.

Office of the Commissioner -
Inland Fisheries and Wildlife

Positions - Legiglative Count (-3.0)

Provides for the elimination of the
following vacant positions: a Clerk
Typist II position, a Division Director
‘of Inland Fisheries and Wildlife position,
a Clerk Stenographer I position and an
intermittent Clerk Stenographer III
position. :

Resource Management Services -
Inland Fisheries and Wildlife

Positions - Legislative Count (-2.0)

Provides for the elimination of the
following vacant positions: a Biologist
Specialist position, a Clerk II position,
2 intermittent Biology Aide positions
and an intermittent Data Entry

Operator position.

Fisheries and Hatcheries Operations

Poeitions - Legislative Count (-4.0)
Posltions - Other Count (-1.0)

Provides for the elimination of)the
following vacant positions: a

Biologist II position, 2 Fish and Game
Technician positions, a Fish Hatchery
Worker position and a Conservation Aide
position.

Page 161-LR2453(53)

10
12
14
16
18
20

22

26
28
10
32
34
36
s
40
12
44
16
48
50

52

-y '
HOUSE AMENDMENT "/ " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

Enforcement Operations - Inland
Fisheries and Wildlife

Positions - Legislative Count
Poeitions - Other Count

Provides for the elimination of the
following vacant positions: two
Game Warden positions, one Game Warden
Specialist position, a part-time Clerk I
position, one Recreation Safety Coordinator
position and 25 Game Warden Assistant positions
that are not assigned position counts.

Allantic Sea Run Salmon Commission
Positions - Legiglative Count

Provides for the elimination of a
Biologist II position.

LABOR, DEPARTMENT OF

Maine Occupational Information
Coordinating Commiltee

Positions ~ Legislative Count

Eliminates one vacant Education
Specialist II position.

Maine Labor Relations Board
Positions -~ Legislative Count

Eliminates a vacant Labor Attorney-
Mediator position.

MAINE STATE LIBRARY

Library Development Services
Positions - Legislative Count
Eliminates a vacant Community Services
Librarian position, a vacant Laborer II

_position and a vacant Librarian II

position.

Reader and Information Services - Library

Positions - Legislative Count

Page 162-LR2453(53)

(-1.0)

(-1.0)

(-1.0)

(-3.0)

(-1.0)



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48
50

52

s
HOUSE AMENDMENT :!_" to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

Eliminates a vacant Library Assistant
position.

MAINE STATE MUSEUM
Exhibit Design and Preparation - Museum
Positions - Legislative Count

Eliminates a vacant Museum Specialist I
position.

MARINE RESOURCES, DEPARTMENT OF
Marine Development - Bureau of

Positions - Legislative Count
Positions - Other Count

Provides for the elimination of the
following vacant positions: one 1/2-time
Conservation Alde position, a Marketing
Specialist position and a Seafood
Technologist position.

Marine Sciences - Bureau of
Positions - Legislative Count

Provides for the elimination of a vacant
Carpenter position.

Marine Patrol - Bureaun of
Positions - Legislative Count

Provides for the elimination of 9
vacant Marine Patrol Officer positions.

MENTAL HEALTH AND MENTAL RETARDATION,
DEPARTMENT OF .

Administration - Mental Health
and Mental Retardation

Positions - Legislative Count

Provides for the elimination of the
following vacant positions: one Assoclate
Commissioner position, one Assistant to the
Commissioner position, one full-time and one

Page 163-LR2453(53)

(-1.0)

(-1.0)

(~9.0)

(-5.5)

10
12
14
16
19
20
22
24
26
289
30
32
34
36
39
10
12
44
46
48
50

52

—
HOUSE AMENDMENT tL " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

part-time Clerk Typist II positions, one
Secretary position and one Planning
and Research Associate II position.

Mental Retardation Services - Commaunity
Positions - Legislative Count

Provides for the elimination of a vacant
Carpenter position.

Bath Children’s Home
Pogitions - Legislative Count

Provides for the elimination of a vacant
Food Service Worker position.

Augusta Mental Heaith Institute
Positions - Legislative Count

Provides for the elimination of the
following vacant positions: two Food
Service Worker positions, one Painter
position, one Mason position, one Tailor
position, one Heavy Equipment Operator
position, one Boller Operator position
and a Clerk Stenographer III position.

Bangor Mental Health Institute
Positions - Legiglative Count

Provides for the elimination of the
following vacant positions: one Custodial
Worker II position, one Maintenance Mechanic
position, one part-time Medical Secretary
position, one Painter position, one Plumber
Foreman position, one Staff Development
Coordinator position and one Tailor position.

Pineland Center
‘Positions - Legislative Count
Provides for the elimination of the
following vacant positions: one
Mental Health and Mental Retardation

Casework Supervisor position and one
part-time Domestic Worker I position.

Page 164-LR2453(53)

(-1.0)

(-1.0)

(-8.0)

(-6.5)

(-1.5)



10
12
14
16
18
20

22

. 24

26

28

30
32
34
36
38
10
42
44
46
18
50
52

—
HOUSE AMENDMENT "/ " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

PROFESSIONAL AND FINANCIAL REGULATION,
DEPARTMENT OF

Bureau of Banking
Positions - Legislative Count

Eliminates a vacant Securities Examiner
positijon,

PUBLIC SAFETY, DEPARTMENT OF
Public Safety Liquor Enforcement
Positions -~ Legislative Count

Provides for the elimination of 2 vacant
Liquor Enforcement Officer I positions.

Bureau of Capitol Security
Positions - Legislative Count

Provides for the elimination of 2
vacant Capitol Security Police Officer
positions.

Drug Enforcement Bureau
Positions -~ Legislative Count

Provides for the elimination of 2 vacant
Regional Commander BIDE positions.

State Police
Positions - Legislative Count

Provides for the elimination of the

following vacant positions: an Auto

Mechanic position, a Clerk Stenographer

II position, a Clerk Typist II position,

a Communications Technician position,

a Data Entry Specialist position, a Department
Computer Operator position, a State Police
Corporal position, 3 State Police Detective
positions and a State Police Forensic Specialist
position.

SECRETARY OF STATE, DEPARTMENT OF THE
Administration - Secretary of State

Page 165-LR2453(53)

(-1.0)

(-2.0)

(-2.0)

(-2.0)

(-11.0)

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
10
42
14
16
48
50

52

——
HOUSE AMENDMENT tl_" to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

Positions - Legislative Count

Provides for the elimination of one

vacant full-time and one part-time Clerk
Typist II positions. Also eliminates a
seasonal Clerk Typist I position, a seasonal
Clerk I position and 2 seasonal Lahorer I
positions.

Administration - Archives
Positions - Legislatjive Count

Provides for the elimination of a vacant
Archivist III position.

WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

Positions - Legislative Count
Pogitions - Other Count

Eliminates a vacant Accountant I

position, 6 vacant Clerk Typist II
positions, 2 vacant Clerk Typist III
positione, 2 vacant Data Entry

Operator positions, one vacant Rehabili-
tation Assistant Administrator position,

one vacant Workers' Compensation Assistant
position, one Workers' Compensation Regional
Administrator position and 2 vacant

seasonal Paralegal Assistant positions.

SECTION Q-1
TOTAL POSITIONS: GENERAL FUND

Legislative Count
Other Count

TOTAL

S

(-1.5)

(-1.0)

(-14.0)

(-1.0)

(~-168.5)

(-13.5)

(-182.0)

Sec. Q-2. Vacant positions in the Federal Expenditure Fund. The
following vacant positions are deauthorized from the Federal

Expenditure Fund for the fiscal year ending June 30,

carry out the purposes of this Part.

CONSERVATION, DEPARTMENT OF /
Maine Geological Survey
Positions - Other Count

Page 166-LR2453(53)

1991 to

1990-91

(-3.0)



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
4z
a4
46
48
50

52

P
HOUSE AMENDMENT t[." to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

Provides for the elimination of a
Cartographer position, a Clerk Typist
II position and a Senior Geologist position.

DEFENSE AND VETERANS’ SERVICES,
DEPARTMENT OF

Military Training and Operations
Positions -~ Other Count
Provides for the elimination of the
following vacant positions: one
Laborer II position, 6 Military
Firefighter positions and 2 Security
Guard positions.
Radiological Account
Positions - Other Count
Provides for the elimination of the
following vacant positions: one
Radiological Instrument Repair Technician
position and one Storekeeper II position.
Maine Emergency Management Agency
Positions - Other Count
Provides for the elimination of the
following vacant positions: one Civil
Engineer I position and one full-time and one

part-time Clerk Typist II positions.

ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT,
DEPARTMENT OF

Office of Energy Resources
Positions -~ Other Count
Eliminates a vacant Program Assistant

position and a vacant part-time
Resource Planner position.

EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OF
Governor Baxter School for the Deaf
Positions - Qther Count

Page 167-LR2453(53)

(-9.0)

(-2.0)

(-2.5)

(-1.5)

(-5.0)

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
12
44
16
48
50

52

—
HOUSE AMENDMENT :l_" to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

Eliminates a vacant Teacher Aide position,
a vacant Teacher-Baxter School position,
and 3 vacant Teacher of the Deaf
positions.

Administration - Vocational Education
Positions - Other Count

Eliminates a vacant part-time Clerk
Typist II position.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, DEPARTMENT OF

Land Quality Control
" Positions -~ Other Count

Provides for the elimination of a vacant
Envirommental Specialist III position.

Bureau of Water Quality Coniroi
Positions - Other Count
Provides for the elimination of a vacant
-Environmental Specialist II position and
an Assistant Engineer position.

Waste Treatment Planning

Positions - Other Count

Provides for the elimination of a vacant
Environmental Specialist II position.

Construction Granis
Pogsitions -~ Other Count
Provides for the elimination of 2 vacant
Assistant Engineer positions, a Biologist
I1I position, one vacant Environmental
Specialist II position and a vacant Clerk
Typist II position.

Bureau of Oil and Hazardous Material Conirol
Positions -~ Other Count

Provides for the elimination of a vacant

Page 160-LR2453(53)

(-0.5)

(-1.0)

(-2.0)

(-1.0)

(-5.0)

(-2.0)



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
kL
40
42
44
46
48
50

52

o
HOUSE AMENDMENT "/ " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

Clerk Typist II position and a vacant Planning
and Research Associate II position.

Hazardous Waste - Super Fund
Positions - Other Count (-1.0)

Provides for the elimination of a vacant
Clerk Typist II position.

Core Program Cooperative Agreement
Positions - Other Count (-1.0)

Eliminates a vacant Envirommental
Specialist II position.

HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF
Administration - Human Services
Positions - Other Count (-6.5)

Provides for the elimination of the
following positions: one part-time Clerk
Typist II position, one Account Clerk IX
position, one Accountant I position, ome
Data Control Clerk position, ome Microfilm
Clerk position, one Senior Programmer
Analyst position and one Systems Analyst
position.

Adminislra!ioﬁ - Income Maintenance

Positions -~ Other Count (-5.0)

Provides for the elimination of the
following vacant positions: two Clerk
Typist II positions, 2 Hearing

Examiner positions and one Public Relations
Specialist position.

Administration - Regional - Human Services
Positions -~ Other Count (~2.0)
Provides for the elimination of the

following vacant positions: one Clerk II
position and one Switchboard Operator position.

Bureau of Health

Page 169-LR2453(53)

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48
50

52

HOUSE AMENDMENT "/ " to H.P, 192, L.D. 274
Positions - Other Count

Provides for the elimination of the
following vacant positions: one Computer
Programmer position and 2 full-time and
one part-time Public Health Educator II
positions.

Income Maintenance - Regional
Positions - Other Count

Provides for the elimination of the
following vacant positions: five Clerk
Typist II positions, 6 Income

Maintenance Specialist positions, one
Income Maintenance Unit Supervisor position
and one Planning and Research Assistant
position.

Medical Care Administration
Positions - Other Count

Provides for the elimination of the
following vacant positions: one Clerk II
position, one Clerk Typist II positionm,
one Drug Program Coordinator position, one
Health Services Consultant position, one
Medical Secretary position, one

Medical Social Worker Consultant position,
one Nutrition Consultant position and one
Provider Relations Specialist position.

Rehabilitation - Vocational Rehabilitation -
Bureau of

Positione - Other Count

Provides for the elimination of the
following vacant positions: one Clerk
Typist II position and one Rehabilitation
Consultant position.

Rehabilitation - Bureau of
Positions - Other Count
Provides for the elimination of the
following vacant positions: one Business
Manager II position, one Clerk Typist II
position, one Rehabilitation Consultant

Page 170-LR2453(53)

()

(-3.5)

(~13.0)

(-8.0)

(-2.0)

(-5.0)



HOUSE AMENDMENT L to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

position and 2 Rehabilitation Counselor II

2 positions.
4 Disability Determination - Division of
6 Positions - Other Count (-16.0)
8 Provides for the elimination of the
following vacant positions: two Account
10 Clerk I positions, one Clerk I position, 4
Clerk Typist II positionms, 2 part-time
12 Disability. Claims. Adjudicator VR positions,
: 2 Disability Claims Examiner positions,
14 one Disability Claims Hearing Officer position,
3 Human Services Alde III positions,
16 and.2 Word Processing Operator positioms.
18 Welfare Employment, Education and Training
20 Positions - Other Count (-11.0)
22 Provides for the elimination of the
following vacant positions: one Clerk
24 Typist I position, one Clerk Typist II
position, one Clerk Typist III position,
26 4 Human Services Alde III positions and
4 WEET Specialist positions.
28
Blind and Visually Impaired - Division of
30
Positions - Other Count (-2.0)
32
Provides for the elimination of the
34 following vacant positions: one Mobility
and Orientation Instructor for the Blind position
36 and one Rehabilitation Counselor II position.
38 LABOR, DEPARTMENT OF
40 Employment Security
42 Positions - Other Count (-43.5)
44 Provides for the elimination of the
following vacant positions: one Clerk
46 Stenographer II position, ome Clerk
Stenographer III position, 18 Clerk
48 Typist II positions, 3 Economic Research
Analyst positions, 8 full-time and one
50 part-time Employment and Training Specialist
I positions, 4 Employment and Training Specialist
52 II positions, one Employment Counselor I position,

Page 171-LR2453(53)

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32z
34
36
a8
40
42
44
46
48
50

52

—
HOUSE AMENDMENT " /.* to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

one Job Services Manager I position, one

Labor Statistics Technician position, one
Laborer I position, one Legal Secretary
position, one Principal Economic Research
Analyst position, one Unemployment Compensation
Manager I position and one Word Processing
Operator position.

Job Partnership Training
Positions - Other Count

Provides for the elimination of the
following vacant positions: one

Accountant II position, one Clerk IV
position, ome Clerk Stenographer III
position, one Clerk Typist II position,

one Management Analyst I position, one
Planning and Research Associate II position
and one Property Officer position.

MARINE RESOURCES, DEPARTMENT OF

Marine Resources Sciences
Positions -~ Other Count
Provides for the elimination of a Word
Processing Operator position, 2 Marine Resource
Specialist I positions, 2 Marine Resource
Scientist II positions, a Marine Resource Port

Engineer position and a Fish Extension Agent II
position.

MENTAL HEALTH AND MENTAL RETARDATION,
DEPARTMENT OF

Mental Retardation Services - Community
Positions - Other Count

Provides for the elimination of a vacant
Comprehensive Health Planner II position.

SECRETARY OF STATE, DEPARTMENT OF THE
Motor Vehicle - Administration
Positions - Other Count

Provides for the elimination of a vacant
Clerk IV position and a vacant Clerk

Page 172-LR2453(53)

(-7.0)

(-7.0)

(-1.0)

(-2.0)



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48
50

52

HOUSE AMENDMENT ZJL" to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

Typist II position.

SECTION Q-2
TOTAL POSITIONS: FEDERAL EXPENDITURES

Positions - Other Count (-171.0)
TOTAL (-171.0)

Sec. Q-3. Vacant positions in the Other Special Revenue Fund. The
following vacant positions are deauthorized from the Other
Special Revenue Fund for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1991 to
carry out the purposes of this Part.

1990-91
ADMINISTRATION, DEPARTMENT OF

Bureau of Public Improvements - Capital
Construction and Repalrs

Eliminates a vacant Civil Engineer I
position, a vacant Clerk Typist III
position and a vacant Engineering
Technician II position. Positions
established by financial order

carry no head count.

State Employee Health - Bureau of

Positions - Legislative Count
Positions - Other Count (-2.0)

Eliminates a vacant Psychiatric and Substance
Abuse Specialist position and one vacant
Public Health Educator III position.

AGRICULTURE, FOOD AND RURAL RESOURCES,
DEPARTMENT OF

Agricultural Markeling Services
Provides for the elimination of a
vacant seasonal Clerk Typist I position
and a vacant Intermittent Clerk Typist II
position.

Bureau of Agricultural Production
Provides for the elimination of a vacant

Intermittent Laboratory Technician II
position.

Page 173-LR2453(53)

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
o0
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48
50

52

——
HOUSE AMENDMENT “) * to H.P. 192, L.D. 274
Agriculture - Bureau of Public Services
Positions -~ Other Count

Provides for the elimination of the
following vacant positions: a Food
Inspection Supervisor I position, a
seasonal Food Inspection Supervisor I
position, 20 Food Inspector I positions,
4 seasonal Food Inspector II positions,
a Laboratory Assistant position, a Laboratory
Technicien I position, a Sardine
Inspection Supervisor

position and 2 seasonal Sardine

Quality Grader II positions.

Bureau of Agriculture Production Plant Industry
" Positions - Other Count
Provides for the elimination of 2
vacant seasonal Clerk I positions and
an Account Clerk I position.
Agriculture - Maine Dairy Council
Positions - Other Count
Provides for the elimination of a vacant
part-time Clerk Typist II position and a
vacant Laborer I position.
Maine Milk Commission

Positions -~ Other Count

Provides for the elimination of a vacant
Auditor II position.

AUDIT, DEPARTMENT OF
Audit - Municipal Bureau
Positions - Other Count

Provides for the elimination of the
following vacant positions: an
Assistant Director of Audit position,
an Auditor I position, 2 Auditor II
positions and a Clerk Typist II
position.

Page 174-LR2453(53)

(-8.0)

(-2.0)

(-1.5)

(-1.0)

(-5.0)



10
12
14
16
18
20

22

26
28
30

32

34
36
38
10
42
14
46
48
50

52

———

HOUSE AMENDMENT "¢/ " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274
BAXTER STATE PARK AUTHORITY
. Baxter State Park Authority
Positions - Other Count
Provides for the elimination of a
vacant Baxter Park Campground Ranger
position, 2 vacant Baxter Park Gate House

Attendant positions and a vacant Business
Manager I position.

BOARD OF THE MAINE CHILDREN’S TRUST FUND
Children’s Trust Fund Program
Positions - Other Count

Provides for the elimination of a
vacant Clerk Typist II position.

CONSERVATION, DEPARTMENT OF
Maine Mining Operations
Positions ~ Other Count

Provides for the elimination of a
vacant Clerk Typist II position.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, DEPARTMENT OF

Technical Studies - Department of
Environmental Protection

Positions - Other Count

Provides for the elimination of a vacant

Environmental Specialist III position and a

part-time Clerk Typist III position.
Laboratory Special Revenue Account

Positions - Other Count

Provides for the elimination of a

vacant Chemist I position, a vacant

Chemist II position and a vacant

Accountant II position.

Maine Environmentai Protection Fund

Page 175-LR2453(53)

(-2.5)

(-1.0)

{-1.0)

(-1.5)

(-3.0)

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
a0
42
a4
46
48
50

52

HOUSE AMENDMENT "/ " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

Positions - Other Count

Provides for the elimination of the
following vacant positions: four
Environmental Specialist II positions,

3 Environmental Specialist III positions,
an 0il and Hazardous Materials Specialist 1
position and a Clerk Typist II position.

Maine State Waste Management Fund -
Department of Environmental Protection

Positions -~ Other Count
Provides for the elimination of a
vacant Environmental Specialist II
position and a vacant Envirommental
Specialist III position.
HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF
Medical Care Administration

Positions - Other Count

Provides for the elimination of a vacant
part-time Clerk Typist II position.

Bureau of Health
Positions - Other Count
~ Provides for the elimination of the
following vacant positions: one Laboratory
Technician I position, one Planning
and Research Assocliate I position and
one Systems Analyst position.
Division of Laboratory Services
Position - Other Count

Provides for the elimination of a vacant
Accountant II position.

MARINE RESOURCES, DEPARTMENT OF
Marine Resources Development

Positions - Other Count

Provides for the elimination of an

Page 176-LR2453(53)

(-9.0)

(-2.0)

(-0.5)

(-3.0)

(-1.0)

(-1.0)



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
3B
40
42
44
46
48
50

52

——
HOUSE AMENDMENT "/ " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

Assistant to the Commissioner Public
Information position.

PROFESSIONAL AND FINANCIAL REGULATION,
DEPARTMENT OF

Board of Dental Examiners
Positions - Other Count

Eliminates a vacant part-time Clerk
Typist II position.

Oil and Solid Fuel Board
Pogitions - Other Count

Eliminates a vacant Oilburner Inspector
position.

Plumbers’ Examining Board
Positions - Other Count

Eliminates a vacant Plumbing Inspector
position.

State Board of Cosmetology
Positions - Other Count

Eliminates a vacant Sanitarian I
position.

SECRETARY OF STATE, DEPARTMENT OF THE
Motor Vehicle - Administration
Positions - Legislative Count

Provides for the elimination of a vacant
Clerk Typist II position.

SECTION Q-3
TOTAL POSITIONS: OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE

Positions~ Other Count
TOTAL

Sec. Q-4. Vacant positions in the Highway Fund.

vacant positions are deauthorized from

Page 177-LR2453(53)

(-0.5)

(-1.0)

(-1.0)

(-1.0)

(-1.0)

(-49.5)
(-49.5)

The following
the Highway

10
12
14
16
18
20

22

26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
a4
46
48
50

52

HOUSE AMENDMENT "/ " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

Fund for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1991 to carry out the

purposes of this Part.

PUBLIC SAFETY, DEPARTMENT OF
Implied Consent - Public Safety
Positions - Legislative Count

Provides for the elimination of a vacant
part-time Clerk Typist I position.

Administration - Pablic Safety
Positions - Legislative Count

Provides for the elimination of a vacant
Clerk Typist I position.

SECRETARY OF STATE, DEPARTMENT OF THE
Motor Vehicle - Administration
Positions -~ Legislative Count
Provides for the elimination of the
following vacant positioms: one .
Clerk III position, one Motor Vehicle Hearings
position, one Motor Vehicle Service Representative

position, m seasonal Clerk I position and a
seasonal Motor Vehicle Representative position.

TRANSPORTATION, DEPARTMENT OF
Administration zind Planning
Positions - Legislative Count

Provides for the elimination of a
Photographer II position.

Highway and Bridge Improvement

Positions - Legislative Count
Positions - Other Count

TOTAL
Provides for the elimination of 2 Civil

Page 178-LR2453(53)

1990-91

(-0.5)

(-1.0)

(-4.0)

(-1.0)




10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
‘ZB
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48
50

52

HOUSE AMENDMENT "/ " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

Engineer II positions, 6 Engineering Aide

I positions, an Engineering Aide II position,
an Engineering Technician III position, an
Engineering Technician IV position, a
Landscape Architect II position and a
Right-of-way Agent I position.

Highway Bridge Maintenance
Positions - Legislative Count (-1.0)

Provides for the elimination of an
Engineering Aide II position.

Highway Maintenance
Positions - Legislative Count (-3.0)
Provides for the elimination of a
Civil Engineer V position, a Custodial

Worker I position and a Highway District
Supervisor position.

SECTION Q-4

TOTAL POSITIONS: HIGHWAY FUND
Positions - Legislative Count (-16.5)
Positions ~ Other Count (-3.5)
TOTAL (-20.0)

Sec. Q-5. Vacant positions in the Federal Block Grant Fund. The
following vacant positions are deauthorized from the Federal
'Block Grant Fund for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1991 to
carry out the purposes of this Part.

. 1990-91
HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF
Maternal and Child Health

Positions - Legislative Count (-1.0)

Provides for the elimination of a vacant
Clerk Typist II position.

Sec. Q-6. Vacant positions in the State Lottery Fund. The
following vacant positions are deauthorized from the State
Lottery Fund for fiscal year ending June 30, 1991 to carry out
the purposes of this Part.

1990-91

Page 179-LR2453(53)

10
12
14
i6
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
12
14
16
a8
50
52

HOUSE AMENDMENT "/ " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274
FINANCE, DEPARTMENT OF
Lottery Operations
Positions - Legislative Count (-0.5)

Provides for the elimination of a vacant
part-time Data Entry Operator position.

Sec. Q-7. Vacant positions in the State Alcoholic Beverages Fund.
The following vacant positions are deauthorized from the State
Alcoholic Beverages Fund for the fiscal year ending June 30,
1991 to carry out the purposes of this Part.

1990-91
FINANCE, DEPARTMENT OF
Alcoholic Beverages - General Operations
Positions - Legislative Count (-20.0)

Provides for the elimination of the
following vacant positions: nine

Assistant Retail Store Manager positions,

9 Retail Store Clerk positions, one Account
Clerk position and 2 part-time Retail Store
Clerk positions. )

Sec. Q-8. Vacant positions from the Seed Potato Enterprise Fund.
The following vacant positions are deauthorized from the Seed
Potato Enterprise Fund for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1991
to carry out the purposes of this Part.

1990-94
AGRICULTURE, FOOD AND RURAL RESOURCES,
DEPARTMENT OF

Seced Potato Board

Provides for the elimination of 14
vacant Seed Potato Inspector positions
that are not assigned position counts.

Sec. Q-9. Vacant positions in the Printing, Postal and Supply Fund.
The following vacant positions are deauthorized from the
Printing, Postal and Supply Fund for the fiscal year ending June
30, 1991 to cérry out the purposes of this Part.

1990-91
ADMINISTRATION, DEPARTMENT OF

Printing, Postal and Supply Fund

Page 180-LR2453(53)



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
18
40
42
14
46
48

50

HOUSE AMENDMENT £ " to H.P., 192, L.D. 274

Bureau of Purchases - Central Services
.Positions - Other Count (~3.0)

Eliminates a vacant Laborer 1 position,

a vacant Reprographics Worker position

and a vacant Supervisor of Surplus Property
position.

Sec. Q-10. Vacant positions in the Bureau of Data Processing
Fund. The following vacant positions are deauthorized from the
Bureau of Data Processing Fund for the fiscal year ending June
30, 1991 to carry out the purposes of this Part.

1990-91
ADMINISTRATION, DEPARTMENT OF
Bureau of Data Processing Fund
Bureau of Data Processing - Administration
Positions - Other Count (-3.0)

Eliminates a vacant Staff Development
Specialist III position, a vacant
Systems Team Leader position and a
vacant Data Entry Specialist position.

Sec. Q-11. Vacant positions in the Marine Ports Fund. The
following vacant positions are deauthorized from the Marine
Ports Fund for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1991 to carry out
the purposes of this Part.

1990-91
TRANSPORTATION, DEPARTMENT OF
Marine Ports Fund
Positions -~ Other Count (~1.0)

Provides for the elimination of a
Transportation Services Specialist position.

Sec. Q-12. Vacant positions in the Island Ferry Service Fund. The
following vacant positions are deauthorized from the Island

Ferry Service Fund for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1991 to
carry out the purposes of this Part.

1990-91
TRANSPORTATION, DEPARTMENT OF

Island Ferry Service Fund

Page 181-LR2453(53)

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
10
32
4
36
s
40
42
a4
46
a8

50

~——”
I
HOUSE AMENDMENT t‘:" to H.P. 192, L.D, 274
Positions - Other Count (-5.0)

Provides for the elimination of a
Clerk II position, 2 Ferry Able Seaman
positions, a Ferry Captain position
and a Ferry Engineer position.

Sec. Q-13. Vacant positions in the Highway Garage Fund. The
following vacant positions are deauthorired from the Highway
Garage Fund for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1991 to carry
out the purposes of this Part.

1990-91
TRANSPORTATION, DEPARTMENT OF
General Overhead
Positions - Other Count (-1.0)
Provides for the elimination of a Clerk III
position. :
Overhead Stockroom Shop and Fuel
Positliong - Other Count (-1.0)
Provides for the elimination of a Mechanic
Stores Clerk 1 position.
PART Q
POSITION TOTALS
1990-91
General Fund . (-182.0)
Federal Expendltures (-171.0)
Other Special Revenue (-49.5)
Highway Fund (~20.0)
Federal Block Grant (-1.0)
Miscellaneous Funds (-34.5)
TOTAL POSITIONS (-458.0)

PART R

Sec. R-1. PL 1989, c. 501, Pt. A, §1, under the caption "MENTAL
HEALTH AND MENTAL RETARDATION, DEPARTMENT OF" In that

Page 182-LR2453(53)



10
12
14
16
18
20
22

26

30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

HOUSE AMENDMENT "L " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274
part relating to "Systems Assessment Commission," is amended to read:

Systems Assessment Commission

Personal Services $2,970
All Other 47,030 21,256

TOTAL $60,000 $24.226

Provides - funds for per diem
and expenses for commission
members and for the Systems
Assessment Commission to
study the cost of
institutions, alternative
sites and needs of residents.

. Sec. R-2, PL 1989, c. 501, Pt A, §1, under that part designated
"MENTAL HEALTH AND MENTAL RETARDATION, DEPARTMENT
OF" the last 3 lines, are amended to read:

DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH

AND MENTAL RETARDATION

TOTAL $13,378,716 $14,083,469
$13.352,941

Sec. R-3. PL 1989, c. 501, Pt. A, §1, under that part designaied PART
A, last 2 lines, are amended to read:

PART A
TOTAL $66,666,428 $68,884,369
£66.639,.654

Sec. R-4. Appropriation. The following funds are appropriated
from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of this Part.

1990-91
LEGISLATURE
Legislature
Personal Services $10,000
Provides funds for personal services costs
associated with staff services provided to
the Systems Assessment Commission.
LEGISLATURE
TOTAL ‘ $10,000

Page 183-LR2453(53)

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

HOUSE AMENDMENT "/ " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

MAINE HEALTH POLICY ADVISORY COUNCIL

Maine Health Policy Advisory Council
Personal Services $5,774
Provides funds for personal services costs

associated with staff services provided to
the Systems Assessment Commission.

MAINE HEALTH POLICY ADVISORY COUNCIL

TOTAL ) $5,774

PARTR

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS $15,774
PARTS

- Sec. S-1. 5 MRSA §12004-J, sub-§9 is enacted to read:

9. Special Expenses 5 _MRSA
Families, Commission Only for §15193
Health and 9n_Govern- Members
Rehabili- mental Who Are
tation Restructuring Hot State

Employees

Sec. S-2. S MRSA c. 405 ic enacted to read:

CHAPTER 405
PECI (0] RNEMENTAL
BESTRUCTURING
§15193. Commission established
n nm 1
h 2004~ i
n; n mmi h n n h
executive and legislative branches of State Government with
im m h r h 1 hal n
resen h rnor and the L X Decem )
a plan to maximize citizen participation jn public policy making
by using public resources more effectively, It is the intent of
h h n 1
1 n rin n n
x n r rel ) o i

Page 184-LR2453(53)



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48
50

52

—l
HOUSE AMENDMENT :l_" to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

1, Membership. The commission consists of no more than 21
members, _The Govermor shall appoint 1] members., The President
of the Senate and the Speaker of the House of Representatives

shall jointly asppoint 10 members, The chair of the commisgion
must be 8 qualified member of the commission chosen by vote of
the commission, A_member of the commission m

official, employee. congultant or any other individual employed
or retained by the executive branch of State Government, If

possible., appointees to the commission mugt have been or be
current members of the Blue Ribbon Commigsion on Children and
MLMMLLA@&L&WW
Maine' n n i1i h A men

ission: h mm o for
Maine's Elderly Citizens: or the Special Select Commiggion on
Access _to Health Care,

2, Resgources available to comnission. The following
resources are avallable to the commission.
n fun h igsi
remainin h 1 n r
r forw m zpen r
same_purpoges,
B. _In addition %o funds appropriated for the purposes of
this chapter and funds otherwise available, the Department
f n 1 n r n_sh h n
i rovi f n
r £ th mm
A n n m )

"Sec. S-3. Legislative intenf. It is the intent of the
Legislature to consolidate, restructure, realign Eunctions of the

Department of Human Services, Department of Mental Health and .

Mental Retardation and other departments, agencies or units of
the ' executive branch of the State Government in order to
encourage, enhance and support the human development of children,
adults, elderly persons and families.

It is further the intent of the Legislature to streamline
administration and services through functional integration of
similar operations.

It is further the intent of the Legislature to create
unified and functionally integrated operating agencies to
coordinate and consolidate the effective delivery of services to
those populations.

It is further the intent of the Legislature to consolidate,
restructure and realign functions of the Division of Community

Page 185-LR2453(53)

10
12
i4
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
10
12
44
46
48

50

HOUSE AMENDMENT "/ " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

Services, State Planning Office, Department of Economic and
Community Development and the Office of Alcohol and Drug Abuse
Prevention.

Sec. S-4. Reporf. The Special Commission on Tovernmental
Restructuring ghall submit a draft plan for restructuring to the
Joint Standing Committee on State and Local Government and the
Joint Standing Committee on Appropriations and Financial Affairs
on or before May 1, 1991.

Sec. S-5. Appropriation. The following funds are appropriated
from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of this Act.

1990-91
MENTAL HEALTH AND MENTAL
RETARDATION, DEPARTMENT OF
Special Commission on Governmental
Restructuring
All Other $25,000

Provides funds to establish-
the Special Commisgion on
Governmental Restructuring.

PARTT

Recommendalions for restrucluring. The Governor shall develop
and submit to the Joint Standing Committee on State and Local
Government on cor before April 15, 1991 recommendations to reduce
by restructuring or realigning functions related to various
departments, agencies or units of the Executive Branch of State
Government.

The 1legislative, judicial and  constitutional officers
including the State Auditor shall, as they determine necessary
and appropriate, submit their recommendations to reduce, by
restructuring or realigning their various -departments on or
before May 1, 1991, to the joint standing committee of the
Legislature having jurisdiction over that subject matter.

If any of the recommendations presented to the Legislature

are implemented prior to fiscal year 1992-93, budget transfers
must be included as part of the recommendations.

PART U

Page 186-LR2453(53)



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
az
a4
a6
a8
50

52

.
HOUSE AMENDMENT "/ " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

Sec. U-1. 22 MRSA §4301, sub-§1, as amended by PL 1989, c.
322, §1, is further amended to read:

1. Basic mnecessities. "Baslc necessities"” means food,
clothing, shelter, fuel, electricity, nonelective medical
services as recommended by a physician, nonprescription drugs,
telephone where it is necessary for medical reasons and any other
commodity or service determined essential by the overseer in
accordance with the municipality's ordinance and this chapter.
"Basic necessities’ do not include security deposits for rental

Sec. U-2, 22 MRSA §4301, sub-§i-A is enacted to read:

h I vp " h

n nan

Sec. U-3. 22 MRSA §4301, sub-§7, YA and C, as enacted by PL
1983, c. 577, §1, is amended to read:

A. 1Ineome Real or persopal income-producing property, tools
of trade, govermmental entitlement specifically treated as
exempt assets by state or federal law:

C. Ineeme Earned lncome of children below the age of 1B
years who are full-time students and who are not working
full time.

Sec. U-4, 22 MRSA §4305, sub-§5 is enacted to read:

mpll n
n n in nce w w, th hal
i h n in_w £ W igion
h n with
1 n n h
! e i 4
i ny r n r n
n i he munici with either notifi ion of
n mpli i ion w

Page 187-LR2453(53)

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

52

HOUSE AMENDMENT '_'L" to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

Sec. U-5. 22 MRSA §4308, sub-§i, as enacted by PL 1985, c.
489, §§5 and 14, is amended to read:

1. Initlal and subsequent applications. Any person who
makes an application for assistance, who has not applied for

assistance in that municipality during the previous 6§ 12 months,
shall mugt have his el:lgib.ll:lty determined solely on the basis of

A11 subsequent
appllcations within 6 12 months jg_tha;_lnm_cigg;;u shall mupgt

be considered in accordance with this chapter and the municipal

Sec. U-6. 22 MRSA §4308, sub-§2, §B, as enacted by PL 1985, c.
489, §55 and 14, is emeénded to read:

B. Emergency assistance under this subsection is not
available to pay a bill for a basic necessity when that bill
ie more than 2 months old and the person requesting the
assistance had sufficient income, money, assets or other
resources available to pay for the basic necessity when the

bill was received unless, by mot granting the assistance,
r 1 h n i
n xpen 11 n W
T ) n n

first. The person requesting assistance shall be--required
to provide evidence of income for the applicable time period.

Sec, U-7. 22 MRSA §4310, first §, as enacted by PL 1983, c.
577, §1, is amended to read:

Whenever an applicant for general assistance states to the
administrator that the applicant is in need--ef an emergency
gituation and requires Iimmediate assistance to meet basic
necessities, the overseer shall, pending verification, issue to
the applicant either personally or by mail, within ag soon as
possible but in no event later than 24 hours ef--the after

Page 18B-LR2453(53)



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

410

42

44

46

48

50

52

HOUSE AMENDMENT "/ " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

application, sufficient benefits to provide the basic necessities
needed immediately by the applicant, provided that the following
conditions are met.

Sec. U-8. 22 MRSA §4311, sub-§1-B, as enacted by PL 1987, c.

833, is amended to read:

1-B. Reimbursgement for administrative expenses. The
department shall reimburse each municipality for the
administrative costs of a portion of the direct costs of paying
benefits through its general assistance program if the department
finds that the municipality was in compliance with all
requirements of this chapter during the fiscal year for which
reimbursement is sought. The amount of reimbursement to each
municipality shall must be an amount equal to:

A. Fifty percent of all general assistance granted te by
that municipality below the .0003% of all state valuation
amount: or

B. Reasenable--admianistrative--coste-of--the--munieipality’e
general--assistange--pregramy-~defined--as--10%--e£f--pet Ten

percent of nl) general assistance eest granted.

Each municipality shall elect to be reimbursed under paragraph A
or B at the beginning of the fiscal year for which reimbursement
is sought.

Notwithstanding any other provision of law, this subsection shall
take takeg effect on July 1, 1989,

Sec. U-9. 22 MRSA §4311, sub-§2, as amended by PL 1985, c.
567, is further amended to read:

2. Submission of reports. Municipalities shall submit
reports as follows.

A, For purposes of this section, those municipalities that
received reimbursement at 90% during the previous fiscal
year of the State and those municipalities whieh that expect
to receive reimbursement at 90% during the current fiscal
year of the State must submit monthly reports on forms
provided by the department.

B. Those municipalities that did not receive reimbursement
at_90% during the previous fiscal year and do not expect to
receive reimbursement at 90% for the current fiscal year

must submit annual guarterly or semiannual reports on forms
provided by the department.

Sec. U-10. 22 MRSA §4311, sub-8§3, as enacted by PL 1983, c.
577, §1, is amended to read:

Page 189-LR2453(53)

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

52

HOUSE AMENDMENT.:’_" to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

3. Claims. The Department of Human Services may refuse to
accept and pay any claim for reimbursement whieh that 1is not
submitted by a municipality to the department within 90 days of

the payment upen on which that claim is based or at the end of
r rtin £ which reimburgement 1 h
im im.

Sec. U-11. 22 MRSA §4316-A, sub-§1, as enacted by PL 1985, c.
489, §§7 and 14, is amended to read:

1. Ineligibility for assistance. An applicant 1is
ineligible for assistance for 60 days if the municipality
establishes that the persen applicant, without just cause:

A. Refuses to search for employment when that search is
reasonable and appropriate:

B. Refuses to register for work:;

C. Refuses to accept a suitable job offer under this
section:

D. Refuses to participate in a training or educational
program which that would assist him the applicant in
securing employment;

E. Quits work after an initial application for assistance;

F. Willfully fails to perform a job assigned under
subsection 2; or

G. Willfully performs a job assigned under subsection 2
below the average standards of that job.

Sec. U-12. 22 MRSA §4316-A, sub-§2,9G is enacted to read:

G. A _person may not be required to work under this
n

subsection if that person is physically or mentally
in he work n

Sec. U-13. 22 MRSA §4316-A, sub-§3, E, as enacted by PL 1985,
c. 489, §§7 and 14, is amended to read:

E. Participation in a training program whieh that is either
approved or determined, or both, by the Department of Labor
to be reasonably expected to assist the individual in
securing employment. This paragraph does not include

Page 190-LR2453(53)



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48
50

52

HOUSE AMENDMENT "/ " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

participation in a degree granting program, except when that
program 1is undee--the -Jeb--Training -Partnership--Aet-or--the
Welfare-Empleyment-Education-and Training--Program a training
rogr r nder ntrol £ _the D r n £

Human Services or the Department of Labor.

Sec. U-14. 22 MRSA §4316-A, sub-§4, as enacted by PL 1985, c.
489, §§7 and 14, is amended to read:

4, Eligibility regained. A person who has been
disqualified by any municipality for not complying with any work
requirement of this section may regain his eligibility during the
60-day period by becoming employed or otherwise complying with
the work requirements of this section.

Sec. U-15. 22 MRSA §4318, ac amended by PL 1987, c. 67, is

further amended to read:
§4318. Recovery of expences

A municipality or the State, which has incurred general
assistance program costs for the support of any eligible person,
may recover the full amount expended for that support either from
the person relieved or from any person liable for the recipient's
support, their executors or administrators, in a civil action. In
no case may a municipality or the State be authorized to recover
through a civil action, the full or part of, the amount expended
for the support of a previously eligible person, if, as a result
of the repayment of that amount, this person would, in all
probability, again become eligible for general assistance.

Th r n hal n w i
Security Administration to 3Iinstitute an interim assistance
im h by
n x idin m
Incom 1 n r ipien » h m
n n H i
must be given by the recipients and must be voluntary in nature,
jcan n n n

Ne A municipality may pot recover from any recipient who has
been injured while performing work under section 4316-A,
subsection 2, any portion of any medical or rebabilitative
expenses asgociated with that injury or any portion of any other
general assistance benefits associated with that injury.

Nothing in this section may be construed as 1limiting or
affecting in any way the right of any individual to file an
action under the Maine Tort Claims Act, Title 14, chapter 741,
X i h n : n

Page 191-LR2453(53)

10
12
14
i6
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48
50

52

—
HOUSE AMENDMENRT "/ " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

minor js absolutely immune from suit on any tort claims seeking
recovery or damages by or on behalf of the minor recipient in

n . n .

PART YV

Approprlntlon. The following funds are appropriated from
the General Fund to carry out the purposes of this Part.

1990-91
HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF
Medical Care - Payments fo Providers
All Other ($675,000)

Provides for the deappropriation of Ffunds
held in allotment reserve from fiscal year
1989-90.

PART W

Sec. W-1, Task force established. The Task Force to Evaluate
Restructuring the Aid to Families with Dependent Children Program
and the Medical Care -~ Payments to Providers Program 1is
established.

Sec. W-2. Membership. The task force consists of 7
members. The Governor shall appoint 2 members, one of whom must
be the Commissioner of Human Services or the commissioner's
designee., The President of the Senate and the Speaker of the
House of Representatives shall jointly appoint 4 members, one of
whom must be a legislator representing the minority party. The
final member of the task force is appointed jointly by the
Governor, the President of the Senate and the Speaker of the
House of Representatives.

Sec. W-3. Appointments; meetings. Al1 appointments must be
made no later than 5 days following the effective date of this
Part. The Commissioner of Human Services and the Executive
Director of the Legislative Council must be notified by all
appointing authorities once the appointments have been made. The
Commissioner of Human Services shall convene the first meeting of
the task force within 3 days of being notified that all
appointments have been made. The task force shall select a chair
from among its members.

Sec. W-4. Dulies. The task force shall evaluate all services
and costs projected in fiscal years 1991-92 and 1992-93

Page 192-LR2453(53)




10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

52

N
HOUSE AMENDMENT "/ ™ to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

in the Aid to Families with Dependent Children Program and the
Medical Care - Payments to Providers Program. The task force
shall conduct a comprehensive review of alternative levels of
service and alternative methods of financing for each program
with the objective being to generate General Fund savings in the
1992.93 biennium.

The task force is directed to review with the federal Family
Support Administration, Department of Health and Human Services,
any and all proposals that would reduce the State's share of the
Aid to Families with Dependent Children Program. This review
must include, but is not 1limited to, studying any options or
waivers that allow the State to reduce the full need standard or
any proposal that allows the State to eliminate or reduce the
difference between the full need standard and the grant payment
while still allowing recipients of Aid to Families with Dependent
Children to retain nonchild support income.

Sec. W-5. Report. The task force shall report its findings
and recommendations to the Governor and the Legislature no later
than May 15, 1991. This report must include specific
recommendations for 1lowering the General Fund appropriations
needed in fiscal years 1991-92 and 1992-93 for the Aid to
Families with Dependent Children Program and the Medical Care -
Payments to Providers Program.

PART X

Sec. X-I. Maine Health Program; information report.
Notwithstanding the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 22, section
3189, subsection 3 and subsection 5, paragraph G and section
3191, subsection 2, enrollment of new adult applicants must be
suspended with respect to applications received after the close
of business February 26, 1991 until July 1, 1991 unless the
Department of Human Services determines that sufficient funds are
available to resume enrollments at an earlier date.

Sec. X-2. Task force established. The Task Force to Evaluate
and Revise the Malne Health Program 1s established.

Sec. X-3. Task force membership. The task force consists of
13 members. The Governor shall appoint 4 members, one of whom
must be the Commissioner of Human Services or the commissioner’s
designee, one of whom must be a representative of the Maine
Hospital Association, ome of whom must be a representative of the
Maine Medical Association and one of whom must be a
representative of Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Maine.

The President of the Senate shall appoint 4 members, one of
whom must be a Senator representing the majority party, ome of

whom must be a Senator representing the minmority party chosen

Page 193-LR2453(53)

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

52

HOUSE AMENDMENT Z to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

from recommendations of the minority leader of the Senate, one of
whom must be a representative of business and one of whom must be
a representative of the Maine Ambulatory Care Coalition. The
Speaker of the House of Representatives shall appoint 4 members,
one of whom must be a member of the House of Representatives
representing the majority party, one of whom must be a member of
the House of Representatives representing the minority party
chosen from recommendations of the minority leader of the House
of Representatives, one of whom must be ‘a representative of labor
and  one of whom must be a representative of Consumers for
Affordable Health Care.

The final member of the task force must be appointed jointly
by the Governor, the President of the Senate and the Speaker of
the House of Representatives and must serve as the chair of the
task force.

No member of the task force is entitled to receive
compensation or reimbursement for expenses.

Seven members constitute a quorum.

Sec. X-4. Task force appointments; meetings. A1l appointments
to the task force must be made no later than 5 days following the
effective date of this Act. The Commissioner of Human Services
and the Erecutive Director of the Legislative Council must be
notified by all appointing authorities once the appointments have
been made. The Commissioner of Human Services shall convene the
first meeting of the task force within 3 days of being notified
that all appointments have been made.

Sec. X-5. Task force duties. The task force shall:

1. Evaluate the services and costs incurred and projected
for the Maine Health Program to determine whether there are
sufficient controls, restrictions and requirements to ensure that
the figcal year 1991-92 and fiscal year 1992-93 General Fund
expenditures for the programs authorized by Public Law 1989,
chapter 588, including the Maine Health Program, do not exceed
the amount of revenues projected pursuant to Public Law 1989,
chapter 588;

2. Compare the costs and services provided to beneficiaries

‘under the Maine Health Program with the costs and services

provided under the health insurance program for state employees
and with typical employer-supported group health insurance plans)

3. Investigate all cost containment options, including but
not 1limited to copayments, deductibles, managed care, discount
programs for medical equipment or services by bid or negotiation
and changes in the scope and level of benefits provided under the
Maine Health Program:

Page 194-LR2453(53)



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

kL]

40

42

44

46

L1:]

50

HOUSE AMENDMENT "/ " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

4. Investigate the feasibility and desirability of having
the State contract with a nonprofit hospital and medical service
organization or an insurer to administer the Maine Health
Program: and

5. Evaluate and recommend emergency procedures to modify

the Maine Health Program during the biennium to meet actual
revenues.

Sec. X-6. Powers. In examining the issues included in this
Part, the task force may:

1. Meet at such times and places it determines necessary to
complete its work;

2. Hold information ©sessions for discussions with
knowledgeable persons}

3. Conduct, tabulate and analyze the results of any survey
of the public or affected persons and groups: and

4. Procure and analyze relevant data, including but not
limited to the data required to be provided by this Part.

Sec. X-7. Study data. As soon as possible, the Department of
Human Services shall provide to the task force the following
information pertaining to the Maine Health Program to the extent
it is available:

1. The number of participants who have met their spend-down
for the medically needy program;

2. The cost per case for all cases and costs per case for
the subset of participants who are eligible for the medically

needy program;

3. The number of participants in Medicaid-related
categories whose assets exceed the medically needy standard;

4. The number of participants with earned income;

5. The number of participents with private health insurance
coverage;

6. The distribution of participants among quintiles of
income:;

7. The number of participants receiving an allowance or a
disregard for child care: :

Page 195-LR2453(53)

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
3o
32
L]
36
E] ]
a0
42
a4
46
48
50
52

—
HOUSE AMENDMENT "/ " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

8. A distribution of cost incurred for each recipient, with
an indication of those recipients on spend-down and their
spend-down amount;

9. The amount of benefits paid by the Maine Health Program
on behalf of participants who have private insurance coverage and
the proportion of those benefits expected to be recovered; and

10. The steps the department has taken to make maximum use
of federal funds by applying for amendments to the state Medicaid
plan to make use of more liberal methodologies in the Medicaid
program and by applying for any available demonstration project
grant funds.

Sec, X-8. Task force report. The task force shall make and
report to the Joint Standing Committee on Appropriations and
Financial Affairs by April 15, 1991, or as soon as possible, a
finding as to whether there are currently sufficient controls,
restrictions and requirements to ensure that the Malne Health
Program will not expend state funds in excess of the $6,550,000
supplemental appropriation for the remainder of fiscal year
1990-91. The task force shall recommend any additional changes
to the program that are required to ensure that program
expenditures do not exceed the supplémental appropriation. The
task force shall report additional findings and recommendations,
including appropriate authorising legislation, to the Governor
and the Legislature no later than May 1, 1991. This report shall
include specific recommendations for revising the Maine Health
Program in order to ensure that the fiscal year 1991-92 and
ficcal year 1992-93 General Fund erpenditures for the programs
authorized by Public Law 1989, chapter 588, including the Maine
Health Program, do not exceed the amount of revenues projected
pursuant to Public Law 1989, chapter 588.

Sec. X-9. Task force sumset. The task force ceases to exist
after the submission of the report pursuant to this Part.

Sec. X-10. Staff assistance. The task force may request staffing
aseistance from the Legislative Council. The Department of Human
Services and the Department of Professional and Financial
Regulation shall provide 1limited consultation and information as
requested by the task force.

Sec. X-11. Appropriation. The following funds are
appropriated from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of
this Part.

1990-91
HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF
Maine Health Program

Page 196-LR2453(53)



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

HOUSE AMENDMENT "/ " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

All Other $6,550,000

Provides funds for the payment of benefits.

PARTY
Sec. Y-1. 5 MRSA §7-A, sub-§3 is enacted to read:

3 Annu repor Ever r n r n in

than January 15th of every year that provides detaj
information on state-owned vehicles, This report must include,

but is not limited to. the following information: the total
number of state vehicles within that department or agency: the

1nd1viduaanlovees to whom a state ggn;;lg ig assigned: and the
ur r ion which 1 r ign

Sec. Y-2. 12 MRSA §8906, sub-§2, as repealed and replaced by
PL 1985, c. 506, Pt. A, §17, is amended to read:

2. Equipment. The director may establish lookout stations
connected by telephone and radio, and construct, equip and
maintain office-storehouse headquarters for necessary Ssupplies,
tools and equipment and provide for any other facilities
essential for forest fire control. All fire lookout towers shaill
must be staffed during periods of fire danger. The director shall
notify the joint standing committees of the Legislature having
jurisdiction over energy and natural resources and appropristions
and financial affairs in writing prior to implementing any major
policy changes in the operation and staffing of the fire lookout
tower system. Within the unorganized territory, the director
may, in addition to this subsection, construct and maintain roads
and trails. In the event the director determines that any
currently active fire tower should not be reopened for the
subsequent fire season, he the director shall provide notice to
the Legislature of his intended saction by January 15th. This
notice shall mugt include the location of the fire towers
affected and the justifications for the closures. Notice of
closures shall must be reviewed by the joint standing committee
of the Legislature having jurisdiction over natural resources.
Unless the Legislature determines otherwise, the director may

close towers so indicated. If any fire tower is not reopened,
the department shall work closely with the municipality in which
the fire tower is located to minimize the impact that action
will have on the municipality's responsibility to control forest
fires,

Page 197-LR2453(53)

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
k]
40
42
44
46
18
50

52

—
HOUSE AMENDMENT “/ " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

Sec. Y-3. Fire tower plan. Notwithstanding the Maine Revised
Statutes, Title 12, section 8906, subsection 2, the Commissioner
of Conservation shall submit a plan to the Joint Standing
Committee on Appropriations and Financial Affairs and the Joint
Standing Committee on Energy and Natural Resources before
February 15, 1992 that examines the current use of the Maine
Forest Service fire towers and a proposal to phase out the
staffing of the fire tower system.

Sec. Y-4. School construction authorization.

1. The school facility project consisting of structural
repalrs and installation of a sprinkler system at Katahdin High
School, School Administrative District #25 is defined as a school
construction project, notwithstanding the provisions of the Maine
Revised Statutes, Title 20-A, section 15901, subsection 4.

2, The project is approved for state reimbursement as
provided in Title 20-A, chapter 609. Normal school construction
processes established pursuant to Title 20-A, chapter 609 and
State Board of Education "School Building Construction Rules" are
hereby waived.

3. Prior to advertising for bid, the project must secure a
favorable locasl vote and approval  of final plans and
specifications as provided in Title 20-A, sections 15903 and
15904.

4. Bonds must be s0ld as provided for in Title 20-A,
section 15909 and State Board of FEducation "School Building
Construction Rules," §14. Debt service incurred by this project
must be outside the maximum debt service limitations contained in
Table 1, Title 20-A, section 15905, subsection 1, paragraph A.

PART Z

Appropriation. The following funds are appropriated from
the General Fund to carry out the purposes of this Part.

1990-91
FINANCE, DEPARTMENT OF
Maine Rainy Day Fund
Unallocated (%$1,100,000)

Provides for the deappropriation of funds
from this program.

PART AA

Page 198-LR2453(53)



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
10
a2
a4
16
18
50

52

e
HOUSE AMENDMENT :l," to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

Sec. AA-1. Geographic isolation adjustment exception. Any school
district that plans to transfer students from one district to
another and whose student enrollment does not exceed 50 1is
eligible for a geographic isolation adjustment under the Maine
Revised Statutes, Title 20-A, section 15612, subsection 2.

Sec. AA-2. Appropriation. The following funds  are
appropriated from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of
this Part.

1990-91
EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OF
General Purpose Aid for Local Schools
All Other $30,000

Provides funds for the payment of a
geographic isolation adjustment to School
Administrative District §10 authorized by
section AA-1 of this Part.

PART BB
Sec. BB-1. 22 MRSA §3721, sub-§§5 and ¢ are enacted to read:

5. Director, 'Director" means the Director of the Division
of Community Services,

Division hid n" i n
ivigi mm,

Sec. BB-2. 22 MRSA §3723, sub-§6, as amended by PL 1989, c.
700, Pt. A, §83, is further amended to read:

6. Advice and consultation. The board., _through the
ir r h h n

Commissioner of Corrections, the Commissioner of Education, the
Commissioner of Human Services, the Commissioner of Mental Health
and Mental Retardation and the Commissioner of Public Safety
shall,-upon- reguest,- provide--the--board with -teehnleal-informatien
and-adviee.

Sec. BB-3. 22 MRSA 83724, as enacted by PL 1987, c. 402, Pt.
A, §142, is amended to read:

§3724. Duties

Page 199-LR2453(53)

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

k1]

40

42

44

46

48

50

52

HOUSE AMENDMENT " /." to H.P. 192, L.D. 274
The board shall have the following powers and duties.

1. Plan. The board shall develep submit %to the director an
annual, biennial state plan for the distribution of money in the
fund and distribute money in accordance with that plan. In
developing the plan, the board shall:

A. Review and evaluate existing prevention programs;:

B. Aspsure Engure that an equal opportunity exists for the
establishment of prevention programs and receipt of fund
money among 8ll geographic areas in the State; and

C. Submit the plan to the director and the Legislature

annually.

2, BEachange of information. The board shall previde--for-
assist In the coordination and exchange of information on the
establishment and maintenance of prevention programs.

3. Criteria for awarding grante. The board shall develep
recommend rules and publicize criteria for awarding grants to
eligible organizations.

4. Grants. The board shall review applications for grants
and shall appreve recommend to the director for final approval
applications which it considers best address the purposes of the
fund.

5. Review. The board shall review, appreve recommend and
monitor the expenditure of grants awarded pursuant to this
chapter.

6. Education. The board shall provide statewide education
and public information to develop public awareness concerning
child abuse, neglect and mental illness.

7. Contracte. The beard division may enter into contracts
with public or private agencies or accept any grants or gifts
from any federal, state or private source to carry out this
chapter.

8. Recommendations. The board shall make recommendations
to the director, the Governor and the Legislature concerning
changes in state laws, rules, programs or policies which will
reduce the problem of child abuse, neglect and mental illness and
improve coordination - among agencies that provide prevention
services. .

9. Rules. The beard division shall promulgate rules, in
accordance with the Maine Administrative Procedure Act, Title 5,
chapter 375, to carry out this chapter.

Page 200-LR2453(53)



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

k1)

40

42

44

46

48

50

——

HOUSE AMENDMENT :l:’ to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

10. Staff. The beard division may employ a--full-time
ereoutive--direater--and -b8--elerical--ascistant --to - cerve--at--the
pleasure--of--the-board staff as is necessary to adminigter the
fund. The-erecutive-directosr-and-olerical--assistant-shall -not-be
subjeet-to-the-Civil-Ferviee-Lawr

Ar--The--ereoutive -director -shall-be-a percon--with-knewledge
and-erperienee-ins~

{1)--Weiting-grants-and-grant-applieationcs-
{3)--Child-negleet-and-ehild-abuse-pregrames-
{3)--Review-and-evaluation-of-pregrams)-and-
{4)--Supervising-employcec-and-implemonting-polioies~.

Sec. BB-4. 22 MRSA §3725, as amended by PL 1987, c. 769, Pt.

A, §76, is further amended to read:
§3725. Disbursement of fund money

1. Procedure. The board division shall, by rule, establish
a procedure and form for receipt of applications under this
chapter. Upon approval of an application, the beard division may
disburse fund money to eligible organizations for the development
or operation of prevention programs under this chapter.

2. Limit on disbursements. Of the first $100,000 of income
each year, the amount remaining after payment of operating
expenses and expenses for developing public awareness shall must
be expended by the beard divigion in the following proportions:
A minimum of 1/3 ehall} must be allocated to the trust fund and up
to 2/3 allocated for grants to local programs. One half of the
amount of income each year which exceeds $100,000, but which does
not exceed $500,000, shall mugt be set aside for the development
of the trust fund. The beard divigion may expend the remainder
in accordance with the duties set out in section 4084 3724. The
board division may not expend the amount of income each year
which exceeds $500,000, For purposes of thies section, income
includes interest attributed to the fund pursuant to Title 36,
section 5285. When the total amount of the fund reaches
$4,000,000, contributions to the fund shall must cease, as
provided in Title 36, section 5285, and the expenditures by the
board--shall.-be divigion are 1limited to the amount of interest
credited annually to the fund.

Sec. BB-5. Transition provisions.

Page 201-LR2453(53)

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
Zh
30
32
34
36
38
40

42

46
48
50

52

—
HOUSE AMENDMENT " { " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

1. The Division of Community Services within the Executive
Department is the successor in every way to the powers, duties
and functions of the Maine Children’s Trust Fund.

2, All existing rules and procedures in effect, in
operation or promulgated in or by the Board of the Maine
Children's Trust Fund or any of its administrative units or
officers are declared in effect and continue in effect until
rescinded, revised or amended by the proper authority.

3. All existing contracts, agreements and compacts
currently in effect in the Maine Children's Trust Fund continue
in effect.

4. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Maine Reviged
Statutes, Title 5, all accrued expenditures, assets, liabilities,
balances or appropriations, allocations, transfers, revenues or
other available funde in an account or subdivision of an account
of the former Maine Children's Trust Fund must be transferred to
the proper accounts by the State Controller upon the request of
the State Budget Officer and with the approval of the Governor.

5. All records, property and equipment previously belonging
to or allocated for the use of the former Maine Children's Trust
Fund become, on the effective date of this Part, part of the
property of the Division of Community Services.

6. All existing forms, licenses, letterheads and similar
items bearing the name of or referring to the Maine Children’'s
Trust Fund may be utilized by the Division of Community Services
until existing supplies of those items are exhausted.

7. Any member serving on the Board of the Maine Children's
Trust Fund on the effective date of this Part shall continue to
serve for the remainder of the term for which the member was
appointed.

Sec. BB-6. Allocation. The following funds are allocated from
Other Special Revenue to carry out the purposes of this Part.

1990-91
BOARD OF THE MAINE CHILDREN’S
TRUST FUND
Children’s Trust Fund Program
Pogitions - Other Count (-2.0)
Personal Services ($ 5,018)
All Other (10,509)
Capital Expenditures ( 7,614)

Page 202-LR2453(53)



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
10
42
LT
46
48

50

/-
HOUSE AMENDMENT "/ " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

Provides for the deallocation of funds and
the elimination of one Exrecutive Director

position and one Clerk Typist II position,

effective May 1, 1991, due to a transfer of
Maine Children's Trust Fund functions to the
Division of Community Services.

BOARD OF THE MAINE CHILDREN'S
TRUST FUND -
TOTAL ($23,141)

EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT

Maine Children’s Trust Fund -
Community Services

Positions - Other Count (1.0)
Personal Services $ 5,018
All Other 10,509
Capital Expenditures 7,614

Provides funds for one Clerk Typlst II
position within the Division of Community
Services and grants to be awarded to fulfill
the purpose of the Maine Children’'s Trust
Fund, effective May 1, 1991.

EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT

TOTAL $23,141
PART BB

TOTAL ALLOCATIONS -$0-

Sec. BB-7. Effective date. This Part takes effect May 1, 1991.
PART CC

Sec. CC-1. 36 MRSA §5228, sub-§3, §B, as enacted by PL 1985,
c. 691, §§35 and 48, is amended to read:

B. An amount equal to BO%-of--the--inceme-tan-ldiabllity- -for
the-current- year,--for--individuals ~or- an--amount--equal--te 90%
of the income tax 1liability for the current year £or
eorporations, except that for farmers and £ishermen persons
who fish commercially this amount shall-be ig 66 2/3% of the
tax liability for the current year.

Sec. CC-2. Application. This Part is effective for tax years
beginning on or after January 1, 1991.

PART DD

Page 203-LR2453(53)

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

52

HOUSE AMENDMENT "/ " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

Sec. DD-1. 36 MRSA §5228, sub-§3, as repealed and replaced by
PL 1985, c. 691, §§35 and 48, is amended by amending the first
paragraph to read:

3. Amount of estimated tax to be paid. Every person.
required to make ‘payment of . estimated tax is 1liable for an
estimated tax which is no less than the smaller of the followingy:

w r r rpor n fin n__th i

Sec. DD-2. 36 MRSA §5228, sub-§5, §YA and B, ac enacted by PL
1985, c. 691, §§35 and 48, are amended to read:

A. The taxpayer establishes by adegquate record the actual
distribution of tax 1liability and allowable credits, or
both. In this case, the amount of the installment payments
should be adjusted accordingly and be determined in
accordance with the portion of the taxpayer's estimated tax
liability applicable to that portion of his the taxpayver's
taxable year completed by the close of the month preceding
the installment's due date less estimated tax payments
already made for the taxable year; er

B. The taxpayer is a farmer or fisherman in which case a
single installment is required« ;or

Sec. DD-3. 36 MRSA §5228, sub-§5, paragraph C is enacted to

read:

Sec. DD-4. Application. Sections DD-1 to DD-3 of this Part
are effective for installment payments of affected corporations
that are due after May 1, 1991.

PART EE

36 MRSA §457, ac amended by PL 1987, c.769, Pt. A, §150, is
repealed and the following enacted in its place:

457 n 1 i ion r

Page 204-LR2453(53)



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
" 28
10
32
34
6
s
40
42
44
46
48
50

52

HOUSE AMENDMENT " /[ " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

1, _Defipnitions, As _used in this section, unless the
coptext otherwise indicates, the following terms have the
following meanings.

A.  "Telecommunications business" means a person engaged in
the activi in n iv 2-w mmun i

‘B “Telecommunications pergonal property” means personal
property used for the transmission of any interactive 2-way
communications, including volce, image, data and
information, Transmission of communications jincludes the
19} m A4 n nn
Lgl_e_‘z;l_s_i,g_g_gx__g_thgt bhroad band c¢ables, microwaves, radio
w light w ) mbin n_of th i
1 mmuni n nal n
Q!§li£¥i_9._E_QEEII!__uﬁﬁﬂ._LQ__E1Q!Ldg__Lglﬁg_EEh_niﬁ_!iﬂﬁ;
r n n
property used solely to provide value-added nonvoice
i in whi r in
to act on the form, content, c¢ode and protocol of the

4 A n Th X
on_telecommunications pergopal property owned or leased by a
telecommunicationsg business, Telecommunications personal
property owned or leased by a persom who is not a
telecommunjications business wmust be assesgsed a tax by the
munj n the munigi n_w
1 d_on ril 1 h x

As n d X n mmuni ion

Beginnin n L 2 n_annual men

Page 205-LR2453(53)

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

52

e
HOUSE AMENDMENT "/ " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274
B. In _June 1991, =an annual assessment must be made and is
.payable in 2 equal payments in June 1991 and in October 1991.
An nal men m in ne 1
transition the tax im ggsgd bx h is gection to a fiscal year
basls and is payable in full in May 1992,
6. Ampunt; n men
follows,
A. For all assegsment made pursuant to subsection 5,
paragraphs A and B, the amount of assegsgmen
to 27 mill h
of taxable property,

taxable property.

€. The tax assessed by municipal assessors is at the rate

of 27 mills for each texable year, The date of assessment

m n nt w h C 3

taxation by the municlpality.

1. _Collection. Taxes assessed by the State Tax Assessor
mugt_be enforced as generally provided by this Title, Taxes

assessed by municipal assessors must be enforced as other Jocally
assessed personal property taxes.

PART FF

28-A MRSA §64, sub-§3, as enacted by PL.19B7, c. 45, Pt. A,
§4, is amended to read:

3. Authorized working capital. The maximum permanent
working capital of the commission is established at 3,500,000
$2,000,000 and permanent advances up to this amount may be
authorized by the Governor upon recommendation of the commission
with the approval of the Commissioner of Finance. The permanent
working capital of the commission may be supplemented by
temporary loans from other state funds upon recommendation of the
commission and by approval of the Commissioner of Finance and the
Governor.

PART GG

Sec. GG-1:.  Average daily escheat within cash pool
Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the State Controller

Page 206-LR2453(53)



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

e

HOUSE AMENDMENT " /" to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

and the Treasurer of S5tate, acting jointly, are authorized to
calculate the average daily escheat within the Cash Pool of the
Treasurer of State and to determine the General Fund portion
thereof. For the period January 1, 1991, to June 30, 1991, the
Treasurer of State 1s authorized to credit the General Fund with
interest earned on its share of the average daily escheat within
the Cash Pool.

Sec. GG-2. Acceptance of heaith insurance premium dividends.
Notwithstanding the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 5, sections 285
to 286 or any other provision of law, the State Controller is
authorized to accept $1,250,000 of health insurance premium
dividends currently on deposit with Blue Cross and Blue Shield of
Maine. This money wmust be deposited to the General Fund
undedicated revenue by June 30, 1991.

PART HH

26 MRSA §62, sub-§i, as enacted by PL 1985, c. 372, Pt. A,
§7. is amended to read:

1. Establishment of fund. There is established in the
State Treasury a special fund known as the Occupational Safety
Loan Fund, for the sole purpose of making loans in accordance

with section 63, and of providing funds for the administration of

that section. The loan fund shall must be administered by the
commissionep. The department shall-have has suthority over the
loan fund and may do all things necessary or convenient in the
administration of the loan fund and shall formulate and adopt
rules pursuant to the Maine Administrative Procedure Act, Title
5, chapter 375, governing the administration, maintenance, loan
disbursements and loan repayments and collections of the loan
fund, and perform all other  functions which the laws of this
State specifically authorize. or which are necessary or
appropriate. All money and securities in the loan fund shail
must be held in trust by the Treasurer of State for the purposes
of the loan program established under section 63 and shal}} may
not be money or property for the general use of the State._exgept

3 e ng [1e 8 eRr

revenues. The Treasuer Treasurer of State shall invest the money
of the fund in accordance with law, The fund shall does not
lapse.

PART II

Sec. [I-1. 20-A MRSA §2, sub-§3, as repealed and replaced by PL
1989, c. 878, Pt. A, §43, is amended to read:

Page 207-LR2453(53)

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

- 40

42

44

46

48

50

52

HOUSE AMENDMENT "4 " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

3. Handated programs. Any legislation containing a state
mandate enacted by the Legislature after January 1, 1989, which
requires additional funding, shall must contain provisions for
full funding by the State. The funding requirements to implement
the mandate must be identified. Any such legislation for which
full state funding is not provided may not be enacted.

State mandates are defined as any state-initiated or statutory
action that requires a 1local school administrative unit to
establish, expand or modify its activities in such a way as to
necessitate additional expenditures from local revenues,
excluding any order issued by a state court or any legislation
necessary to comply with a federal mandate. ’

This subsection is repealed on June 30, 1994, unless reviewed and
extended by specific Act of the Legislature.

Sec. [i-2. 20-A MRSA §4502, sub-§5, §H, as enacted by PL 1983,
c. 859, Pt. A, §§20 and 25, is amended to read:

H. Student personnel services, including guidance and

Sec. 0I-3. 20-A MRSA §6602, sub-§1, as amended by PL 1989, c.
875, Pt. G, §1, ias further amended to read:

1. Participation. A public school shall must participate
in the National School Lunch Program. It shall must provide Type
A meals as determined by the United States Department of
Agriculture. A public school in which 40% or more of children in
attendance are eligible for free or reduced-price meals under
applicable federal regulations shall may provide to kindergarten
and other part-day students a meal that meets the requirements of
the National School Breakfast Program. When fees are permissible
for those breakfasts, schools shail must charge and collect a fee
for each reduced-price breakfast that is equal to the maximum fee
permitted under federal law and a fee 5¢ above that for each
full-price breakfast. The wmoney collected through those fees
must be wused by schools to offset the costs of providing
breakfasts under this subsection.

Page 208-LR2453(53)



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
10
32
14
16
18
40
42
44
46
48
50

52

HOUSE AMENDMENT "/ " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

Sec. 1I-4. 20-A MRSA §8104, sub-§1, as enacted by PL 1985, c.
463, §1, is amended to read:

1. Establishlment. Each school administrative unit ehall
must, commencing with the 1987-88 school year, establish a plan
for phasing in gifted and talented educational programs by
1991-92 1995-96. .

Sec. II-5. 38 MRSA §451-A, sub-§1-A, as affected by PL 1989,
c. 890, Pt. A, §40 and amended by Pt. B, §52 and amended by c.
926, §1, is repealed and the following enacted in its place:

1-A., Time schedule for salt and sand-salt storage program,
An_owner or_ operator of a salt or sand-galt storage area is not
i w

A, Preliminary Q ang _and g gineers’ gg;; ates must be
mpl n D r £ _Tran r

by the following gg;gsg

1 For Pr i nd 2 proj = n 23

D. - Review of final plans with the Department of

Transportation must be completed and congtruction commenced
hin 35 m £ th blish in ragraph A
h riori e . he D r n Tran rtation

shall consult with the commigsioner in reviewing final plans, .

E. _Construction must be completed and in operation on or
for nuary 1

Page 209-LR2453(53)

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

HOUSE AMENDMENT '_L_"' to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

In no case may violations of the lowest ground water
classification be allowed, In addition., no wviolations of any
ground water classifications adopted after January 1. 1980, may
he allowed for more than 3 years from the date of an offer of a
gtate grant for the congtruction of those facilities or after
January 1, 1999, whichever is earlier,

The department may not issue time schedule variances under
subsection 1 to owners or operators of salt or sand-salt gtorage
areas.

An_owner or operator of a salt or gsand-salt storage area who is
in compliance with thi 5 section is exempt from the requirementsg
n n n 4 ion 2.D

A owner Qr Qper QL‘Q is Q; i !3,52 a!;xgn Qg -3 §§ e glg
aint_to this subsection if the owner or operator

established pursuan
-ig eligible for a state grant to implement the schedule and the

state grant is not avajlable,

Sec. 1I-6. 38 MRSA §563-A, sub-§1-A, as enacted by PL 1989, c.
865, §8., and c. 926, §3, is repealed and the following enacted in
its place: .

1-A, Compliance gchedule for municipalities and school
administrative wuwnits, A municipality or school administrative
Mwnaminﬁwwl in _a registered
underground ojl storage facility or tank that is not constructed
of fiberglass, cathodically protected steel or other noncorrogsive

material approved by the department after:

A, Qctober 1, 1993, if that facility or tank is mogre than
25 years old or if that facility or tank is more tham 15
years old and is located in a sensitive geological areay

B. October 1, 1995. if that facility or tank is more than
20 years old or if that facility or tank is 15 yea: m&isLan d

ig located in a sensitive geological area: or
C. Qctober 1. 1998,

Sec. 11-7. 38 MRSA §563-A, sub-§1-B is enacted to read:

1-B Exception, Adlrport aviation fuel hydrant piping
systems are exempt from the schedule in subsection 1 provided
that corrosion-induced leaks have not occurred and the system is
not located in a sensitive geclogic area. Owners and operatorsg
of airport aviation fuel hydrant piping systems must meet all
applicable reguirements of section 564 and of this subchapter.

Page 210-LR2453(53)




10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
a4
46
48

50

HOUSE AMENDMENT "/ " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

PART JJ

Sec. JJ-1. PL 1989, c. 586, 84, as amended by PL 1989, c. 875,
Pt. E, §59, is further amended to read:

Sec. 4, Effective date. Sections 1 and 3 of this Act first take
effect for taz returns due on or before April 15, 1991, and are
based on railroad operations in calendar year 1990, except that

seektien n r n
edi h herwi h n_claim n_A 1

must be paid to the taxpayer by the State within 30 days of the

start of fiscal year 1991-92, Section 1 also takes effect for

railroad operations from calendar year 1989 and is applicable to
tax returns due on or before April 15, 1992,

Sec. JJ-2. Retroactivily. This Part applies retroactively to
January 1, 1989.

PART KK

26 MRSA §1164, as amended by PL 1985, c. 518 is further
amended to read:

§1164. Special Administrative Expense Fund

The Special Administrative Expense Fund, as heretofore
created, shall-be 1s a special fund in the State Treasury. All
interest, fines and penalties collected under this chapter,
together with any voluntary contributions tendered as a
contribution to this fund, shall must be paid into this fund.
The moneys--shall money may not be expended or available for
expenditure in any manner which would permit their jits
substitution for or a corresponding reduction in federal funds
which would in the absence of said-meneys that money be available
to finance expenditures for the administration of the Employment
Security Law, Nothing in this section may prevent the meneys
money from being used as a revolving fund to cover expenditures,
necessary and proper under the law, for which federal funds have
been duly requested but not yet received, subject to the charging
of those expenditures against those funds when received. The
meneys money in this fund shall must be used by the commissioner
either for the payment of costs of administration which are found
not to have been properly and validly chargeable against federal
grants or other funds received for or in the Employment Security
Administration Fund on or after January 1, 1943, to finance the
Maine Wage Assurance Fund established in section 632; or for the
payment of costs of administering chapter 26, for which federal

funds are not available, except that on or before June 30, 1991,
h n r hori ran r $1 4

Page 211-LR2453(53)

\\_//

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
kY
40
42
44
46
48

50

HOUSE AMENDMENT "7 " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

this fund to Genmeral Fund undedicated revenues. The meneys-chall
money must be available either to satisfy the obligations

incurred by the bureau directly or by requesting the Treasurer of
State to transfer the required amount from the Special
Administrative Expense Fund to the Employment Security
Administration Fund or the Maine Wage Assurance Fund. The
Treasurer of State shall upon receipt of a written request of the
commissioner make any such transfer. The commissioner shall give
notice to the commission prior to any expenditures from this
fund. The commissioner shall order the transfer of the funds or
the payment of any such obligation and the funds shall must be
paid by the Treasurer of State on requisitions drawn by the
commissioner directing the State Controller to issue his the
State Controller's warrant therefor. Any such warrant shall} pust
be drawn by the State Controller based upon bills of particulars
and vouchers certified by an officer or employee designated by
the commissioner. The meneys money in this fund are Jig
specifically made available to replace, within a reasonable time,
any meneys money received by this State pursuant to section 302
of the Federal Social Security Act as amended, which because of
any action or contingency, have hag been lost or have has been
expended for purposes other than, or in samounts in excess of,
those necessary for the proper administration of the Employment
Security Law. The meneys money in this fund shall must be
continuously available to the commissioner for expenditure in
accordance with this section and shall may not lapse at any time
or be transferred to any other fund except as provided. Any
meneys money in the Special Administrative ‘Expense Fund may be
used to make refunds of interest, penalties or fines erroneously
collected and deposited in the Special Administrative Expense
Fund. On June 30th of each year all meneys money in excess of
$100,000 in this fund shall must be transferred to the
Unemployment Compensation Fund, except that on June 30, 1986, all
money in excess of $100,000 in this fund shall mugt be placed in
a Dislocated Workers Fund to be used in fiscal year 1986-87 to
provide training and supportive services for persons displaced
from employment by imports in accordance with chapter 26.
Eligibility for assistance ehall Jis not be related to an
individual's income or resources.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the
presmble, this Act takes effect when approved.’

FISCAL NOTE
19%90-91
APPROPRIATIONS AND ALLOCATIONS

GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATIONS:

Page 212-LR2453(53)



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

a4

46

48

50

52

—
HOUSE AMENDMENT "/ " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

PART A, Section A-1
PART B, Section B-1
PART C, Section C-1
PART D

PART E, Section E-4
PART K, Section K-2
PART O, Section 0-5
PART P, Section P-1
PART R

PART S, Section 5-5
PART X, Section X-11
PART Z

PART AA, Section AA-2

TOTAL, GENERAL FUND
FEDERAL EXPENDITURE FUND ALLOCATIONS:

PART A, Section A.2
PART B,. Section B-2
PART C, Section C-3
PART I, Section I-1
PART P, Section P-2

1

TOTAL, FEDERAL EXPENDITURES
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE ALLOCATIONS:
PART A, Section A-3
PART B, Section B-3
PART C, Section C-4
PART J, Section J-2
PART P, Section P-3
TOTAL, OTHER SPECIAL REVENWUE
FEDERAL BLOCK GRANT ALLOCATIONS:
PART B, Section B-4
PART C, Section C-5
PART P, Section P-4
TOTAL, FEDERAL BLOCK GRANT
HIGHWAY FUND ALLOCATIONS:
PART A, Section A-4
PART B, Section B-5

PART C, Section C-2
PART E, Section E-46

Page 213-LR2453(53)

($43,062,448)
64,586,492
410,146
(410,146)
(5,000,000)
81,475
(1,077,279)
(49,670,644)
(10,000)
25,000
6,550,000
(1,100,000)
30,000

($28,647,404)

($7,334,175)
34,440,404
96,215
2,230,162
11,296

$29,443,902

$144,187
1,452,253
152,149
277,000
54,897

$2,080,486

$7,.827
0
475,681

$483,508

($12,858)
173,200
24,076
5,000,000

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

——
HOUSE AMENDMENT "/ ™

TOTAL, HIGHWAY FUND

N

to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

STATE LOTTERY FUND ALLOCATIONS:

PART

A,

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
REGULATORY FUND ALLOCATIONS:

PART

A,

STRIPPER WELL FUND

PART

A,

GENERAL FUND

PART
PART
PART
PART
PART
PART
PART
PART
PART
PART
PART
PART
PART
PART
PART
PART
PART
PART
PART
PART
PART
PART
PART
PART
PART
PART
PART

A,
A,
A,
B,
E,
E,
E,
E,
E,
E,
E,
E,
E,
E,
G,
H
K
o,
cc
DD
EE
FF
GG,
GG,
HH
JJ
KK

$£5,184,418

Section A-5 ($144,093)

Sectiod A-6 $468,000

Section A-7 $1,250,000
REVENUE/TRANSFERS

Section A-1 $72,494

Section A-5 144,093

Section A-8 550,000

Section B-1 238,000

Section E-2 60,000

Section E-5 17,000,000

Section E-9 11,000

Section E-24 10,338,206

Section E-25 10,708,265

Section E-34 375,738

Section E-35 18,338

Section E-36 2,000,000

Section E-39 10,000,000

Section E-44 500,000

Section G-1 35,000

154,640

81,475

Section 0-4 58,614

1,650,000

1,500,000

12,000,000

1,500,000

Section GG-1 300,000

Section GG-2 1,250,000

400,000

1,000,000

100,000

$72,045,863

TOTAL, GENERAL FUND

Page 214-LR2453(53)



10

o
HOUSE AMENDMENT "} " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274
—
STATEMENT OF FACT

This amendment  makes appropriations and allocations
necessary to the operation of State Government to achieve a
balanced budget for the remainder of fiscal year 1990-91 and
makes varlous changes to provisions of the laws to implement
those appropriations and allocations.

Filed by Rep. Chonko of Topsham
Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the

House
3/13/91

(Filing No. H-33)

Page 215-LR2453(53)



